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ADMINISTRATIVELY MOVED AT APPLICANT’S REQUEST
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County of Fairfax, Virginia

June 30, 2009
STAFF REPORT
VARIANCE AMENDMENT APPLICATION NO. VCA 2002-DR-139

DRANESVILLE DISTRICT

APPLICANTS/OWNERS: Mark J. Stadsklev

Susan M. K. Stadsklev
STREET ADDRESS: 2310 Westmoreland Street
TAX MAP REFERENCE: 40-4 ((1)) 44A
LOT SIZE: 1.63 acres
ZONING DISTRICT: R-4

ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS:  18-401

VARIANCE AMENDMENT PROPOSAL: To amend VC 2002-DR-139 to permit
modification of development conditions.

A copy of the BZA's Resolution setting forth this decision will be mailed within five (5)
days after the decision becomes final.

The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any
easements, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the
property subject to the application.

For additional information, call Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning and
Zoning at 703-324-1280, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax,
Virginia 22035. Board of Zoning Appeals' meetings are held in the Board Room,
Ground Level, Government Center Building, 12000 Government Center Parkway,
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5505.
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Apphcant MARK J. STADSKLEV AND SUSAN M. K. STADSKLEV

Variance Amendment

VCA 2002-DR-139 Accepted: 03/04/2009

Proposed: AMEND VC 2002-DR-139 PREVIOUSLY
APPROVED FOR WAIVER OF THE MINIMUM
LOT WIDTH TO PERMIT MODIFICATION OF
DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS

Area: 1.63 AC OF LAND; DISTRICT - DRANESVILLE

Zoning Dist Sect: 18-0401 03-0407

Paragraph: 1 Al

Located: 2310 WESTMORELAND STREET
Zoning: R- 4

Overlay Dist:

Map Ref Num:  040-4- /01/ /0044A
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VCA 2002-DR-139 Page 1

Variance Amendment Request

The applicants are requesting a variance amendment to modify the development
conditions approved in conjunction with VC 2002-DR-139. Specifically, the applicants
request modification of development conditions 1 and 2. The applicants propose
several changes to the site, which were not reflected in the original variance request,
which include a detached garage, a shed, fencing, a small parking pad and an area to
be used by the applicants as a usable yard.

Site Description

The 1.63 acre subject property consists of a single lot (44A) developed with a single
family detached dwelling pursuant to the approval of VC 2002-DR-139. This lot
accesses Westmoreland Street via a 24.33-foot wide pipestem. The pipestem and the
remainder of Lot 44A extend from Westmoreland Street to the west and bound the
adjacent Lot 44B to the north and east. Lot 44B also accesses Westmoreland Street
from the pipestem via an access easement. The previous owner subdivided a 2.22
acre lot to create what are now Lots 44A and 44B.

The subject parcel slopes gently from Westmoreland Street to a stream located along
the southwestern boundary. The stream is a tributary to Four Mile Run. The area
adjacent to the stream is a Resource Protection Area (RPA). A conservation easement
has been recorded over the western portion of the lot as required in conjunction with the
approval of VC 2002-DR-139. The majority of the site was cleared for the construction
of the 2-story single family dwelling. Vegetation remains in the conservation easement
and a few trees remain along the eastern lot line and the pipestem. A concrete pad and
a gravel driveway have also been constructed on the site.

CHARACTER OF THE AREA
Zoning Use
North R-4 Single family detached dwelling
South R-4 Single family detached dwelling
East R-4 Single family detached dwelling
West R-4 Single family detached dwelling

C:\Documents and Settings\slangd\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK1\Stadsklov appeal.doc




VCA 2002-DR-139 Page 2

BACKGROUND

The applicants currently have two (2) appeal applications pending before the Board.
Appeal A 2008-DR-009 is to appeal a determination that a detached garage is not in
substantial conformance with the development conditions of variance VC 2002-DR-139
and Appeal A 2008-DR-026 is to appeal a determination that appellants have engaged
in development and tree removal that is not in conformance with the conditions of
variance VC 2002-DR-139 and without a valid Building Permit, have established a
storage yard, and have outdoor storage that is not properly located. These cases were
heard by the Board on September 9, 2008, and subsequently deferred for decision to
October 28, 2008, March 31, 2009 and are now pending the Board's decision deferral
request on June 30, 2009. The appeal staff report, which includes relevant detailed
history to the site, is attached as Appendix 5.

During public hearings on the above noted appeals, several Board members suggested
that the applicant’'s apply for a variance amendment in an attempt to resolve the issues
under appeal. Pending the outcome of this application, the appeals could be
considered moot and could then be withdrawn by the appellants. A copy of the
approved Resolution and plat for VC 2002-DR-139 is attached as Appendix 4.

Proposal

The applicants are requesting approval of an amendment to the approved variance to
permit the modification of development conditions 1 and 2 to permit a change in the
delineation of the previously approved limits of clearing and grading along with several
additional changes to the site, which were not reflected in the original variance request,
which include a detached garage, a shed, fencing, a small parking pad and an area to
be used by the applicants as a usable yard.

The applicant proposes the modification of the development conditions to permit an
area to be utilized as a usable yard located in front of the existing dwelling; to permit
installation of a fence, ranging in height from 4 to 7 feet, to be installed along the
boundary of the property; to permit an existing shed, which is currently located within
the existing area designated to be undisturbed, the applicants propose to relocate the
shed to an area outside of the limits of clearing and grading; to permit construction of a
detached garage adjacent to the existing dwelling and to permit a parking pad,
consisting of turf/stone pavers, to be permitted alongside the existing gravel driveway.
The previously approved variance indicated specific limits of clearing and grading which
would not permit any of these requests to be accommodated.

C:\Documents and Settings\slangd\Local Settings\Temporary Intemet Files\OLK1\Stadsklov appeal.doc



VCA 2002-DR-139 | Page 3

The applicants’ state that upon completion of the construction of the single family
detached dwelling, they had assumed they would then be permitted to have a usable
yard. The applicants stated that they removed several dead and/or dying trees within
the front yard of the property, along with the underbrush that included invasive
vegetation. This vegetation was within the area designated as a tree save area on the
approved variance plat. Upon the removal of these items, the applicants began
maintaining the front yard with a mower as well as mulching certain areas on the
southern side of the lot. Therefore, the VCA plat provided by the applicant shows a
much larger area cleared than what was originally proposed with the approval of

VC 2002-DR-139.

Urban Forest Management Division (UFMD) Analysis (Appendix 6)

Staff requested Urban Forest Management review of the variance amendment
application due to the considerable amount of vegetation removed on the property.

In a memorandum from the Forest Conservation Branch, dated June 9, 2009, several
concerns were noted as addressed below.

Issue:

The foundation for a proposed garage has been installed partially within a tree save
area north of the house. The applicant proposed to remove the foundation and
construct the garage closer to the house. Staff believes that removing the portion of the
existing foundation would cause additional damage to existing vegetation and therefore
it would be more beneficial to leave the foundation/garage in its present location and
adjust the limits of clearing and grading. During construction of the proposed garage,
tree protection fencing needs to be installed directly adjacent to the garage to protect
remaining vegetation.

Resolution:

The applicant has adjusted the limits of clearing shown on the plat to allow the garage
to be constructed where the foundation exists. A condition requiring tree protection
fencing to be installed has been included in the proposed development conditions.

Issue:

The applicant has requested modification to the limits of clearing and grading previously
approved to allow installation of a turf/stone turn-around adjacent to the existing gravel
driveway. To avoid damage to the critical root zones of adjoining existing trees, the
proposed turf/stone turn-around be moved 8 to 10 feet to the east and, again tree
protection fencing should be installed to protect existing vegetation.

C:\Documents and Settings\slangd\Local Settings\Temporary Intemet Files\OLK1\Stadsklov appeal.doc



VCA 2002-DR-139 Page 4

Resolution:

Staff has informed the applicant of this request and the applicant has agreed to relocate
the existing turn-around to accommodate the preservation of existing trees in the area.
Staff has included a development condition to address this issue.

Issue:

There is an existing pre-fabricated shed north of the existing garage foundation that is
proposed to be relocated. The shed should be removed from outside the limits of
clearing and grading without the use of motorized equipment, to avoid damage to
vegetation. No large motorized equipment, including bobcats, should be allowed within
tree save areas. The shed should be dismantled by hand and reassembled at the
proposed new location. Care should be taken when reassembling the shed at the new
location to avoid damage to the oak trees that have been planted in that area.

Resolution:

Staff has included a development condition that requires the applicant to use the above
referenced procedures to re-locate the shed.

Issue:

VC 2002-DR-139 was approved for the majority of the site to be undisturbed and all
trees retained except for an envelope for the house and driveway. This was in
recognition of the high-quality vegetation on the property. Some of the trees were
removed by the applicant and the undergrowth was removed and grass planted or the
area mulched. The applicant has requested that the shaded area shown on the VCA
plat now be considered “Maintained Open Space” with three conditions listed as notes:

e Current trees in area to remain unless dead or designated as in decline or to be
removed; '

o Grass that exists to be mowed with a push behind type mower with only organic
fertilizer used in the area; and,

e Mulched area to remain mulched, planting only permitted as authorized by
Fairfax County DPZ.

Resolution:

Based on a site visit and review of an Existing Vegetation Map (EVM) dated June 18,
2002, as approved with the original variance, staff from UFMD believes that the area
shaded to depict the maintained open space previously contained many of the same
non-native, invasive species as those found in the undisturbed water
quality/conservation easement. In addition, the EVM described the site as “mostly
covered by unmaintained grass fields and undesirable undergrowth of greenbriar and
invasive vines.” This vegetation is not considered “desirable vegetation” required to be
C:\Documents and Settings\slangd\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK1\Stadsklov appeal.doc



VCA 2002-DR-139 : Page 5

preserved in development condition #2. Therefore, UFMD suggests that the area
described as maintained open space be permitted. Vegetation in this area should
include existing native trees, native and desirable landscape trees, shrubs and
groundcovers, organic mulch and maintained turf grass. UFMD staff suggests revisions
to the three proposed notes depicted on the plat. Staff has included the suggested
language as development conditions contained in Appendix 1.

ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS (Appendix 7)
Applicable bulk regulation(s) and additional location regulations are set forth on above.

This variance application must satisfy all of the nine (9) enumerated requirements
contained in Sect. 18-404, Required Standards for Variances. If the BZA determines
that a variance can be justified, it must then decide the minimum variance that would
afford relief as set forth in Sect. 18-405. A copy of these provisions is included as
Appendix 7.

CONCLUSION

If it is the intent of the BZA to approve this application, staff suggests the BZA condition
its approval by requiring conformance with the conditions set forth in Appendix 1 of this
report, Proposed Development Conditions.

APPENDICES

Proposed Development Conditions

Applicant's Affidavit

Applicant's Statement of Justification

Approved Resolution and Plat for VC 2002-DR-139

Staff Report for Appeals A 2009-DR-009 and A 2009-DR-026
Urban Forest Management Division Memo dated June 9, 2009
Zoning Ordinance Provisions

Noabkwbh =
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VCA 2002-DR-139 APPENDIX 1

Page 1 of 3

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS
VCA 2002-DR-139

June 30, 2009

If it is the intent of the Board of Zoning Appeals to approve VCA 2002-DR-139 located
at Tax Map 40-4 ((1)) 44A to amend VC 2002-DR-139 pursuant to Section 18-401 of
the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, staff recommends that the Board condition the
approval by requiring conformance with the following development conditions. Those
conditions carried forward from the previous special permit are marked with an asterisk
(*). Edits have been made to these conditions to conform to current terminology and
have been underlined.

1.

This variance is approved for the minimum lot width of 24.23 feet, as shown on
the plat prepared by KJ & Associates, dated October 21, 2008 as signed by
Kayvan Jaboori on May 27, 2009, submitted with this application and is not
transferable to other land. All development shall be in conformance with this
plat as qualified by these development conditions. These conditions shall be
recorded by the applicants among the land records of Fairfax County.” A
certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be provided to the Zoning Permit
Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning (DPZ) and the Department
of Public Works and Environmental Services (DPWES) prior to the approval of
any permits and grading plans for this lot.

)
------

i - The limits of clearing and grading shall be the minimum amount
feasible to provide for the development as depicted and shall preserve the
maximum amount of desirable vegetation possible, as determined by the
Urban Forestry Division of DPWES and as outlined in conditions 8 through 11
as noted below.*

The applicant shall install supplemental plantings, species, size and number as
determined in consultation with the Urban Forestry Division, DPWES, along the
eastern lot line of the property to serve as a visual screen between the subject
property and the adjacent properties. In addition, every effort will be made to
preserve trees located along the pipestem driveway, as determined feasible by
the Urban Forestry Division. Replacement trees shall be provided on a one to
one ratio for trees removed during construction. Size and species of the
replacement trees shall be determined in consultation with the Urban Forestry
Division.”
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VCA 2002-DR-139 APPENDIX 1

10.

Page 2 of 3

A conservation easement shall be recorded among the land records of Fairfax
County over the western portion of the site as shown on the variance plat. The
applicant shall record a conservation easement to the benefit of Fairfax
County, in a form approved by the Office of the County Attorney, over the area
outside the limits of clearing and grading, as shown on the variance plat. The
easement shall specify that undisturbed open space shall be maintained by
hand, as needed, only, to remove dead and dying vegetation, and there shall
be no fertilizing or mowing of weeds or grass. Prospective purchasers of the
subject property shall be advised of these requirements in writing prior to
contract execution. Said purchasers shall be required to acknowledge receipt
of this information in writing. Every deed of conveyance for Lot 44A shall
expressly contain these disclosures.”

The applicant shall grant an ingress/egress easement for the benefit of
proposed Lots 44A and 44B over the common driveway shown on the variance
plat. Said easement shall be the subject of a private maintenance agreement
among the property owners of Lots 44A and 44B and shall be recorded in the
land records of Fairfax County. Purchasers shall execute a disclosure
memorandum at time of contract acknowledging the ingress/egress easement.”

Replacement of the existing structure, and/or construction of additions or
accessory structures that conform to the applicable Zoning Ordinance
provisions and these development conditions, as determined by the Zoning
Administrator, may be permitted without an amendment to this variance.

Placement of fences should avoid forested areas; however, they may be
constructed within the tree save areas as long as good horticultural practices
are observed and there is minimal disturbance to the vegetation.

During construction of the proposed garage, 14-gauge welded wire tree
protection fence should be installed adjacent to any vegetation to be preserved
within the area of the garage construction envelope.

Notwithstanding what has been depicted on the variance amendment plat, the
turf/stone turn-around shall be moved approximately 10 feet to the east to
avoid damage to critical root zones of existing trees. Tree protection fencing, in
the form of 14-gauge welded wire should be installed at the limits of clearing
and grading to protect existing vegetation shown to be preserved.

As depicted on the plat, the shed should be removed from outside the limits of
clearing and grading. The removal shall occur without the use of motorized
equipment, including bobcats, to avoid damage to vegetation. The shed shall
be dismantled by hand and reassembled at the proposed new location and
care shall be taken when reassembling the shed at the new location to avoid
damage to the oak trees that have been planted in that area.
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VCA 2002-DR-139 APPENDIX 1
Page 3 of 3

11. Notwithstanding the notes depicted on the plat under “Maintained Open
Space”’, the trees located in this area shall be maintained as follows:

e Trees shall remain unless they are in advanced decline, at high risk of
failure, or dead as determined by an ISA Certified Arborist or Registered
Consulting Arborist. Documentation of the tree removal based on dead /
dving condition shall be retained by the applicant and provided to the
County upon request.

e Existing turf grass shall be maintained with a motorized push-mower and if
fertilization is necessary, it shall be organic and applied in the prescribed
amounts as determined by the manufacturer.

e The mulched area shall remain mulched using organic mulch such as
woodchips or shredded hardwood. Planting of additional trees, shrubs
and ground covers shall be species that are considered native and
desirable as may be found in the Virginia Department of Conservation and
Recreation (DCR) handbook.

These conditions shall incorporate and supersede all previous conditions. This
approval, contingent on the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant from
compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted
standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically
expire for construction of the proposed garage and relocation of the shed without
notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction has
commenced and been diligently prosecuted. All conditions approved via this variance
amendment shall be adopted regardless of the construction of the garage and shed.
The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to commence construction if a
written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date
of expiration of the special permit. The request must specify the amount of additional
time requested, the basis for the amount of time requested and an explanation of why
additional time is required.

C:\Documents and Settings\slangd\Local Setfings\Temporary Internet FilesS\OLK1\Stadsklov appeal.doc



APPENDIX 2
Application No.(s):

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: I 112‘ of

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

I, Susan F. Earman , do hereby state that I am an

(enter name of applicant or authorized agent)

(check one) (1] applicant . :
v] applicant’s authorized agent listed in Par. 1(a) below I()Z}(p % o

and that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the following is true:

1(a). The following constitutes a listing of the names and addresses of all APPLICANTS, TITLE
OWNERS, CONTRACT PURCHASERS, and LESSEES of the land described in the
application, * and, if any of the foregoing is a TRUSTEE,** each BENEFICIARY of such trust,
and all ATTORNEYS and REAL ESTATE BROKERS, and all AGENTS who have acted on
behalf of any of the foregoing with respect to the application:

(NOTE: All relationships to the application listed above in BOLD print must be disclosed.
Multiple relationships may be listed together, e.g., Attorney/Agent, Contract Purchaser/Lessee,
Applicant/Title Owner, etc. For a multiparcel application, list the Tax Map Number(s) of the
parcel(s) for each owner(s) in the Relationship column.)

NAME ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP(S)

(enter first name, middle initial, and (enter number, street, city, state, and zip code) (enter applicable relationships
last name) ' listed in BOLD above)

Mark J. Stadsklev 2310 Westmoriand Street, Falls Church, VA 22046 Applicant/Title Owner

Susan M. K. 2310 Westmorland Street, Falls Church, VA 22046 Applicant/Title Owner
Q/Mg s v LEV
-~

Friedlander, Friedlander, & Earman PC 1364 Beverly Road #201, McLean, VA 22101 ~ Attormey/Agent
Susan F. Earman 1364 Beverly Road #201, McLean, VA 22101 Attorney/Agent
Mark P. Friedlander, Jr. 1364 Beverly Road #201, McLean, VA 22101 Attorney/Agent
Jerome P. Friedlander 111 1364 Beverly Road #201, McLean, VA 22101 Attorney/Agent
(check if applicable) [ ] There are more relationships to be listed and Par. 1(a) is continued

on a “Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(a)” form.

* In the case of a condominium, the title owner, contract purchaser, or lessee of 10% or more of the units

in the condominium.

** List as follows: Name of trustee, Trustee for (name of trust, if applicable), for the benetit of: (state
name of each beneficiary).

A

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s):

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
Page Two
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: H}ll}o% [D 7,)/(&34

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

1(b). The following constitutes a listing*** of the SHAREHOLDERS of all corporations disclosed in this
affidavit who own 10% or more of any class of stock issued by said corporation, and where such
corporation has 10 or less shareholders, a listing of all of the shareholders:

(NOTE, [5clude SOLE PROPRIETORSHIPS, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES, and REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT TRUSTS herein.)

CORPORATION INFORMATION

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
Friedlander, Friedlander, & Earman PC

1364 Beverly Road, Suite 201

McLean, VA 22101

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)

(1] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.

1 There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of
any class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.

[1] There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class

of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below’

NAMES OF SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)
Mark P. Friedlander, Jr.

Jerome P. Friedlander 111

(check if applicable) [ ] There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued on a “Special
Permit/Variance Attachment 1(b)” form.

*** All listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders has
no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown must include
a listing and further breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of beneficiaries of any

trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or trust owning 10% or
more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER or LESSEE™* of the land. Limited liability
companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members being deemed
the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate partnerships or
corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on the attachment

page.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s):

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by Cbunty Staff)
Page Three

SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT
DATE: H/?PJO% 1032 206¥E o

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

1(c). The following constitutes a listing*** of all of the PARTNERS, both GENERAL and LIMITED, in
any partnership disclosed in this affidavit:

PARTNERSHIP INFORMATION

PARTNERSHIF NAME & ADDRESS: {(cnter complete name, number, street, city, staie, and zip code)

(check if applicable) [ ] The above-listed partnership has no limited partners-

NAMES AND TITLE OF THE PARTNERS (enter first name, middle initial, last name, and title, e.g.
General Partner, Limited Partner, or General and Limited Partner)

(check if applicable) [ ] There is more partnership information and Par. 1(c) is continued on a “Special
Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(c)” form.

*** All listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until:- (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders
has no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER,
CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown
must include a listing and further breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of
beneficiaries of any trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or
trust owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.
Limited liability companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members
being deemed the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate
partnerships or corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on
the attachment page.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s):

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
Page Four

SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: Uin’bg | D22 b%,

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

1(d). One of the following boxes must be checked:

[ 1 Inaddition to the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, the following is a listing
of any and all other individuals who own in the aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner,
and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land:

[v] Other than the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, no individual owns in the
aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner, and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the
APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.

2. That no member of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, or any
member of his or her immediate household owns or has any financial interest in the subject land either
individually, by ownership of stock in a corporation owning such land, or through an interest in a
partnership owning such land.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on the line below.)

NONE

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more interests to be listed and Par. 2 is continued on a
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 2" form.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s):

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Page Five
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT
DATE: [03268 o
(enter date affidavit is notarized)
3. That within the twelve-month period prior to the public hearing of this application, no member of the

Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, or any member of his or her
immediate household, either directly or by way of partnership in which any of them is a partner,
employee, agent, or attorney, or through a partner of any of them, or through a corporation in which
any of them is an officer, director, employee, agent, or attorney or holds 10% or more of the
outstanding bonds or shares of stock of a particular class, has, or has had any business or financial
relationship, other than any ordinary depositor or customer relationship with or by a retail
establishment, public utility, or bank, including any gift or donation having a value of more than $100,
singularly or in the aggregate, with any of those listed in Par. 1 above.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on line below.)

NONE

(NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in this paragraph that arise after

the filing of this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the
public hearings. See Par. 4 below.)

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more disclosures to be listed and Par. 3 is continued on a
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 3” form.
4 That the information contained in this affidavit is complete, that all partnerships, corporations,

and trusts owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
"PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land have been listed and broken down, and that prior to each
and every public hearing on this matter, I will reexamine this affidavit and provide any changed
or supplemental information, including business or financial relationships of the type described
in Paragraph 3 above, that arise on or after the date of this application.

[ 1Applicant / \}d Applicant’s Authorized Agent
SUSAn € PUWUAA L e vin dged [ o otene s,

(type or print first name, middle initial, last name, and title of signee)

1
‘/\[O\/er% k\,vﬂ/ 20 @E, in the State/Comm.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this \//
of \firgaict sy

WITNESS the following signature:

(check one)

__day of
, County/City of Sa/rEAX

7/ / 3 /A Notary Public
My commission expires: _{, 20/ L
/
ANNE MCLANE
Notary Public
N Commonweaith of Virginia

v I}ORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)

7199596

My Commission Expires Apr 30, 2012
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Department of Planning & Zoning
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. . 0CT 23 2008
Friedlander, Friedlander & Earman, P.C.
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1364 Beverly Road, Suite 201 Or Division
McLean, VA 22101-3645
Mark P. Friedlander, Sr. (1925-1978) Of Counsel
Mark P. Friedlander, Jr. +* 703-893-9600 COTCHETT, PITRE & SIMON
Jerome P. Friedlander, II +* Fax 703-893-9650 San Francisco Airport Office Center
Susan Friedlander Earman * 840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200
Email: Friedlander@Friedlander.com Burlingame, CA 94010
Members of www friedlander.friedlander.com ——
Virginia Bar * (650) 697-6000
DC Bar +

Statement in Support of a Variance Amendment

Mark and Susan Stadsklev are the owners of Westmoreland Street, in Fairfax
County. They purchased the parcel in 2004 which was subject to Variance - VC2002-DR-
139, Tax Map 40-4((1))44A for which they now request to amend.

The original variance found the following:
WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicants are owners of the land.

The applicants have presented testimony showing compliance with the required

standards for a variance. .

The parcel is an off shape that poses significant constraints to development.

4. The required hardship criterion for a variance is particularly met as no
improvement is possible without a variance.

5. The property has limited access by being inaccessible from Locust Street, and
therefore mandates extension of the existing pipestem driveway.

(98]

This application meets all the following Required Standards for Variances in Section 18-
404 of the Zoning Ordinance:

1. That the subject property was acquired in good faith

2. That the subject property has at least one of the following characteristics:
A. Exceptional narrowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;
B. Exceptional shallowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;
C. Exceptional size at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;
D. Exceptional shape at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;
E. Exceptional topographic conditions;
F. An extraordinary situation or condition of the subject property, or
G. An extraordinary situation or condition of use or development of property
immediately adjacent to the subject property.



3. That the condition or situation of the subject property or the intended use of the
subject property is not so general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably
practicable the formation of a general regulation to be adopted by the Board of
Supervisors as an amendment to the Zoning Ordinance.

4. That the strict application of this Ordinance would produce undue hardship.

5. That such undue hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same
zoning district and the same vicinity.

6. That:

A. The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would effectively prohibit or
unreasonably restrict all responsible use of the subject property, or

B. The granting of a variance will alleviate a clearly demonstrable hardship
approaching confiscation as distinguished from a special privilege or convenience

sought by the applicant.

7. That authorization of the variances will not be substantial detriment to the
adjacent property.

8. That the character of the zoning district will not be changed by the granting of the
variances.

9. That the variance will be in harmony with the intended spirit and purpose of this
Ordinance and will not be contrary to public interest.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached in the following
conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has satisfied the Board that physical conditions as listed about
exist which under a strict interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance would result in
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship that would deprive the use of all
reasonable use of the land and/or buildings involved.

The conditions that applied at the time of the variance are as follows:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is
APPROVED with the following limitations:

1. This variance is approved for a minimum lot width of 24.23 feet, as shown on
the slat prepared by Kayvan Jaboori, dated June 18, 2002. All development
shall be in conformance with this plat as qualified by these development
conditions. These conditions shall be recorded among the land records of
Fairfax County for each of these lots.

2. The limits of clearing and grading shall be no greater than shown on the
variance plat. The limits of clearing and grading shall be the minimum amount
feasible to provide for the development as depicted and shall preserve the



maximum amount of desirable vegetation possible, as determined by the
Urban Forestry Division of DPWES.

3. The application shall install supplemental plantings, species, size and number
as determined in consultation with the Urban Forestry Division, DPWES,
along with eastern lot line of the property to serve as a visual screen between
the subject property and the adjacent properties. In addition, every effort will
be made to preserve trees located along the pipestem driveway, as determined
feasible by the Urban Forestry Division. Replacement trees shall be provided
on a one to one ratio for trees removed during construction. Size and species

of the replacement trees shall be determined in consultation with the Urban
Forestry Division.

4. A conservation easement shall be recorded among the land records of Fairfax
County over the western portion of the site as shown on the variance plat. The
applicant shall record a conservation easement to the benefit of Fairfax
County. In a form approved by the Office of the County Attorney, over the
area outside the limits of clearing and grading, as shown on the variance plat.
The easement shall specify that the undisturbed open space shall be
maintained by hand, as needed, only, to remove dead and dying vegetation,
and there shall be no fertilizing or mowing of weeds or grass. Prospective
purchasers of the subject property shall be advised of these requirements in
writing prior to contact execution. Said purchases shall be required to
acknowledge receipt of this information in writing. Every deed of conveyance
for Lot 44A shall expressly contain these disclosures.

5. The applicant shall grant an ingress/egress easement for the benefit of
proposed Lots 44A and 44B over the common driveway shown on the
variance plat. Said easement shall be the subject of a private maintenance
agreement among the property owners of Lot 44A and 44B and shall be
recorded in the land records of Fairfax County. Purchasers shall execute a

disclosure memorandum at time of contract acknowledging the ingress/egress
easement.

Mark and Susan Stadsklev come before the Board of Zoning Appeals to request
minor modifications to this variance that are in harmony with the development.

Attached is a revised plat submitted to amend the variance to incorporate the
following:

» Detached garage with dimensions of 24.2° x 36.2°

> Fence located on border with front yard neighbor made of wood
» Fencing just inside front and side borders

» Fencing in back of home not encroaching on preservation area




Garden area located in front yard next to fence

rear deck, permeable surface above grade (footers outside of easement)
shed

turf and stone parking area 22°x16’

YVYVY

This parcel is located in an R-4 district. The proposed amendments to the 2002
variance do not violate the conditions of the variance and reflect all prospective
development that would flow from a single family use of the parcel. The uses proposed

do not over develop this area for it is a large parcel nestled between smaller lots with
homes.

The 2002 variance included a plat and tree survey. After the land was purchased an
agent for the Stadsklevs’ submitted a minor modification which requested a garage and
front porch on the structure. The garage was not formally addressed in any writings from
staff but the front porch was administratively approved as a minor modification.

At the time of grading plan submission, Urban Forestry noted that the trees on the
variance plat did not conform specifically to what was on the site. After a four months
Urban Forestry felt that there was substantial compliance and approved the plan and
verbally apologized to the Owners. Once the Residential Use Permit was issued no
formal inventory was performed by staff at the time of occupancy. After the RUP was
approved, 6 trees on the site died - 4 due to high winds, and an additional 2 from other
natural causes. The owners have planted additional plantings to replace these trees. The

owners firmly believe that they have abided by the development conditions of the
variance.

It has been the intent of the owners to build detached garage, to keep their vehicles
and to store outdoor equipment, there is no basement in the home. The owners submitted

development plans with power and sewer placed for an out area next to the home.
Exhibit 1.

Mr. Stadsklev also recalls conversations at the site where Fairfax agents agreed
that a garage would be permissible at a later date. This is also supported by the house

development plat containing power and water to an outlying area next to the residential
structure.

In 2007 the owner submitted plans for a detached garage and received a building
permit. A stop work order was issued followed by violations letters. The violations were
then appealed to this Board.

In efforts to resolve the violations prior to a hearing on the appeals, an agreement
with the County to construct an attached garage on the site moving the current pad
location 10 feet was reached. The agreement was later rescinded via a letter sent after 60
days from the initial date of the agreement. This issue is still pending.



During the public hearing many items were discussed concerning this parcel. Also
at the hearing Zoning Board members suggested that the remedy of amending the
variance was an appropriate avenue to investigate.

Exhibit 2 is the amended plat showing additional fencing, detached garage, a
garden, deck, shed and parking area. Again, it is the position of the owners to request all

possible future uses on this parcel in order to keep it in compliance regardless of
ownership.

Therefore the owners are depicting any item that may be needed on sight to
submit for formal approval of an amended variance.

The garage pad site will be moved to be contained within the limits of clearing
and grading lines of the 2002 variance plat. The fencing is such as to protect children and
pets, as a needed and desired buffer to adjacent property owners. The shed is a storage
facility and is proposed to relocate to the side of the home, and the garden is pervious and
pursuant to Fairfax Code is not a land-disturbing activity and exempt; therefore should
not be an area of concern for this Board, Section 104-1-7 Definitions of Soil

Conservation section. The turf-stone pavers for additional parking are also requested in
this amendment.

The Stadslevs request these minor modifications of the variance to include a
garage, fencing, a shed, garden, pavers and rear deck. They believe that these slight
modifications make this development complete. All requests are in keeping with the
surrounding development and are made in good faith.



COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA APPENDIX 4
VARIANCE RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

ZINER R. & STEFANIA S. NIELSON, VC 2002-DR-139 Appl. under Sect(s). 18-401 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit a
Tinimum lot width of 24.23 f. Located on the W. side of Westmoreland St., approx. 400 f&. S. of its intersection with 33rd

St. on approx. 1.63 ac. of land zoned R-4. Dranesville District. Tax Map 404 ((1)) 44A. Mr. Hart moved that the Board of
Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all applicable State
and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on November 19, 2002; and
WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

The applicants are the owners of the land.

The applicants have presented testimony showing comphance with the required standards for a variance.

The parcel is an odd shape that poses sugnlﬁcant constraints to development.

The required hardship criterion for a variance is particularly met as no improvement is possible without a variance.

The property has limited access by being inaccessible from Locust Street, and therefore mand ates extension of
the emstmg pipestem driveway.

S bak ol it

This application meets all of the following Required Standards for Variances in Section 18-404 of the Zoning Ordinance:

1. That the subject property was acquired in good faith.
2. That the subject property has at least one of the following characteristics:
Exceptional narrowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;
Exceptional shallowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;
Exceptional size at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;
Exceptional shape at the time of the effective date of the Ordlnanoe.
Exceptional topographic conditions;
An extraordinary situation or condition of the subject property, or
An extraordinary situation or condition-of the use or development of property immediately adjacent to the
subject property.
3. That the condition or situation of the subject property or the intended use of the subject property is not of so
general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulatlon of a general regulation to be adopted by
the Board of Supervisors as an amendment to the Zoning Ordinance.

4. That the strict application of this Ordinance would produce undue hardshlp
5. That such undue hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district and the same
vicinity.
6. That ‘
A. The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict all reasonable
use of the subject property, or
B. The granting of a variance will alleviate a clearly demonstrable hardship approachmg confiscation as
distinguished from a special privilege or convenience sought by the applicant.
7. That authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property.
8. That the character of the zomng district will not be changed by the granting of the variance.

9. That the variance will be in harmony with the mtended spirit and purpose of this Ordinance and will not be
contrary to the public interest.

GmMmMooOm»>

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has satisfied the Board that physical conditions as listed above exist which under a strict interpretation

of the Zoning Ordinance would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship that would deprive the user of all
reasonable use of the land and/or buildings involved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following limitations:

1. This variance is approved for a minimum lot width of 24.23 feet, as shown on the plat prepared by Kayvan
Jaboori, dated June 18, 2002. All development shall be in conformance with this plat as qualified by these



development conditions. These conditions shall be recorded among the land records of Fairfax County for each
of these lots.

The limits of clearing and grading shall be no greater than shown on the variance plat. The limits of clearing and
grading shall be the minimum amount feasible to provide for the development as depicted and shall preserve the
maximum amount of desirable vegetation possible, as determined by the Urban Forestry Division of DPWES.

The applicant shall install supplemental plantings, species, size and number as determined in consultation with
the Urban Forestry Division, DPWES, along the eastern lot line of the property to serve as a visual screen
between the subject property and the adjacent properties. In addition, every effort will be made to preserve trees
located along the pipestem driveway, as determined feasible by the Urban Forestry Division. Replacement trees
shall be provided on a one to one ratio for trees removed during construction. Size and species of the
replacement trees shall be determined in consultation with the Urban Forestry Division.

A conservation easement shall be recorded among the land records of Fairfax County over the western portion of
the site as shown on the variance plat. The applicant shall record a conservation easement to the benefit of
Fairfax County, in a form approved by the Office of the County Attorney, over the area outside the limits of .
clearing and grading, as shown on the variance plat. The easement shall specify that undisturbed open space
shall be maintained by hand, as needed, only, to remove dead and dying vegetation, and there shall be no
fertilizing or mowing of weeds or grass. Prospective purchasers of the subject property shall be advised of these
requirements in writing prior to contract execution. Said purchasers shall be required to acknowledge receipt of
this information in writing. Every deed of conveyance for Lot 44A shall expressly contain these disclosures.

The applicant shall grant an ingress/egress easement for the benefit of proposed Lots 44A and 448 over the
common driveway shown on the variance plat. Said easement shall be the subject of a private maintenance
agreement among the property owners of Lots 44A and 44B and shall be recorded in the land records of Fairfax

County. Purchasers shall execute a disclosure memorandum at time of contract acknowledglng the
ingress/egress easement.

Pursuant to Sect. 18-407 of the Zoning Ordinance, this variance shall automatically expire, without notice, thirty (30)
months after the date of approval unless the subdivision has been recorded among the land records of Fairfax County.
The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to record the subdivision if a written request for additionai time is
filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the variance. The request must specify the amount of

additional time requested the basis for the amount of time requested and an explanation of why additional time is
required.

Mr. Hammack seconded the motion which carried by a vote of 6-0-1. Mr. Pammel abstained from the vote.

*This decision was officially filed in the office of the Board of Zoning Appeals and became final on November 27, 2002.
This date shall be deemed to be the final approval date of this variance.

n
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APPENDIX 5

F AIRF AX | BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
COUNTY PUBLIC HEARING DATE: September 9, 2008

TIME: 9:30 A. M.

V1R GI NTIA

September 4, 2008
STAFF REPORT

APPEAL APPLICATIONS A 2008-DR-009 and A 2008-DR-026

DRANESVILLE DISTRICT
APPELLANTS: Mark and Susan Stadsklev
LOCATION: 2310 Westmoreland Street
TAX MAP REF: - 40-4 ((1)) 44A
ZONING DISTRICT: R-4
SITE AREA: 1.63 acres
NATURE OF APPEALS: A 2008-DR-009 - Appeal of determinations that a

detached garage is not in substantial conformance with

the development conditions of Variance VC 2002-DR-
139

A-2008-DR-026 - Appeal of a determination that
appellants have engaged in development and tree
removal that is not in conformance with the conditions
of Variance VC 2002-DR-~139; and, have established a
storage yard and have outdoor storage that is not
properly located.

SCL

For information, contact the Zoning Administration Division, Department of Planning and

Zoning, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 807, Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5505,
703-324-1314.

*¢ American with Disabilities Act (ADA): For special accommodations, call 703-324-1334 (TTY 711 Virginia Relay Center) seven
%% days in advance of the meeting to make the necessary arrangements.



APPEAL APPLICATION

A 2008-DR-009 MARK AND SUSAN STADSKLEV, A 2008-DR-009 Appl. under sect(s). .
. 18-301 of the Zoning Ordinance. Appeal of a determination that a detached
garage is not in substantial conformance with the development conditions of
Variance VC 2002-DR-139. Located at 2310 Westmoreland St. on approx.
1.63 ac. of land zoned R-4. Dranesville District. Tax Map 40-4 ((1)) 44A.

. 0 170 340 680 1,020 1,360
c-:——'———_————'—Feet



A 2008-DR-026

APPEAL APPLICATION

MARK AND SUSAN STADSKLEV, A 2008-DR-026 Appl. under sect(s).
18-301 of the Zoning Ordinance. Appeal of a determination that appellants
have engaged in development and tree removal that is not in conformance
with the conditions of Variance VC 2002-DR-139 and without a valid
Building Permit, have established a storage yard, and have outdoor storage
that is not properly located, all on property in the R-4 District in violation of
Zoning Ordinance provisions. Located at 2310 Westmoreland St. on
approx. 1.63 ac. of land zoned R-4. Dranesville District. Tax Map 40-4 ((1))

. 44A.

0 145 290 580 870 1,160
N e Feet




DESCRIPTION OF APPEAL
Appellants:

Issue:

Property Description:

Appellant’s Position:

A 2008-DR-009
A 2008-DR-026
Page 2

Mark and Susan Stadsklev

Appeal of determinations that a detached garage is not
in substantial conformance with the development
conditions of Variance VC 2002-DR-139, that
appellants have engaged in development and tree
removal that is not in conformance with the conditions
of Variance VC2002-DR-139, and have established a
storage yard and have outdoor storage that is not
properly located.

The 1.63 acre subject property consists of a single lot
(44A) developed with a single family detached dwelling
pursuant to the approval of VC 2002-DR-139. This lot
accesses Westmoreland Street via a 24.33 foot wide
pipestem. The pipestem and the remainder of Lot 44A
extend from Westmoreland Street to the west and
bound the adjacent Lot 44B to the north and east. Lot
44B also access Westmoreland Street from the pipestem
via an access easement. The previous owner

subdivided a 2.22 acre lot to create what are now Lots
448 and 44A.

The subject parcel slopes gently from Westmoreland
Street to a stream located along the southwestern
boundary. The stream is a tributary to Four Mile Run.
The area adjacent to the stream is a Resource Protection
Area (RPA). A conservation easement has been
recorded over the western portion of the lot as required
in conjunction with the approval of VC 2002-DR-139.
The majority of the site was cleared for the construction
of a 2-story single family dwelling. Vegetation remains
in the conservation easement and a few trees remain
along the eastern lot line and the pipestem. A concrete
pad and a gravel driveway have also been constructed
on the site. The site is surrounded to the north, south
and east by lots developed with single family dwellings.
Lots located to the west are undeveloped and are
adjacent to Route 66.

The appellant’s applications and basis for appeal are set
forth in Attachment 1.
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ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS

The provisions of the Zoning Ordinance which are germane to this appeal are listed below. The
complete text of these provisions is enclosed as Attachment 2.

Sect. 18-405, Conditions (Variance)
Par. 1 of Sect. 18-901, General Provisions

e Par. 4,5, and 6 of Sect. 2-302, Permitted Uses

e Par. 24 of Sect. 10-102, Permitted Accessory Uses (Storage structures)

o Definition of STORAGE YARD as set forth in Article 20 of the Zoning Ordinance.
BACKGROUND

The application property. was created by a subdivision entitled “Nielson’s

Addition to the James B. Phillips Estate”, which was approved by the Site Review Branch of
the Department of Public Works and Environmental Services (DPWES) on February 22,
1982. The subdivision plan contained a notation stating that the subject property denoted as
‘Outlot A’ (now Lot 44A), did not meet the requirements of the Fairfax County Ordinances
for the issuance of a building permit. The notation referenced inadequate lot width. Prior to
subdivision, the parent property consisted of 2.22 acres developed with one dwelling. The
property owner divided the property which became Lots 44A and 44B, and resided in the
dwelling which is now located on Lot 44B. An ingress/egress easement was established at
the time of subdivision to provide access to both Lots 44A and 44B.

On April 24, 2000, the Board of Zoning Appeals denied Variance VC 00-D-148 for the
subject property to permit the subdivision of Lot 44A into three lots and one outlot, with two
lots having a lot width of 8.08 feet and one lot having a lot width of 8.07 feet.

On November 19, 2002, the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) approved VC 2002-DR-139 in
the name of Einer R. and Stefania S. Nielson, to permit a minimum lot width of 24.23 feet for
the subject property (Lot 44A) rather than the 70 feet required in the R-4 District. A copy of

the Resolution and plat approved in conjunction with VC 2002-DR-139 is provided as
Attachment 3.

On August 8, 2003, a conservation easement was recorded among the Fairfax County land
records at Deed Book 14924, Page 0362. The conservation easement was established
pursuant to Development Condition 4 of VC 2002-DR-139, to protect the tributary to Four
Mile Run. A copy of the easement is provided as Attachment 4.

The subject property was conveyed to Mark J. Stadsklev by a deed recorded among the
Fairfax County land records at Deed Book 18814, Page 1299 on September 9, 2003.

On December 30, 2004, Kayvan Jaboori, P.C., agent for the owner, wrote to Mavis Stanfield,
staff in the Department of Planning and Zoning, requesting an interpretation of the approved
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variance. The agent asked for approval of a dwelling unit with a crawl space and a detached
garage rather than a dwelling unit with a basement and internal garage as shown on the
variance plat approved in conjunction with VC 2002-DR-139. There were several ‘
discussions between Ms. Stanfield and the agent concerning the requests during which Ms.
Stanfield indicated that the detached garage could not be approved because it was not in
conformance with the conditions and plat approved in conjunction with the variance. The
agent then submitted a plat depicting an enlarged house foot print and modified driveway.

By letter dated March 11, 2005, Barbara Byron, Director, Zoning Evaluation Division (ZED)
issued an interpretation that the larger dwelling and paved parking area to the north of the
dwelling as depicted on the interpretation plat dated February 18, 2005, prepared by the
agent’s firm was in substantial conformance with VC 2002-DR-139. A detached garage was

not depicted on the interpretation plat. Further, an appeal of this determination was not filed.
A copy of the letters and plat are provided as Attachment 5.

On July 3, 2005, Building Permit #05047B0380 was issued for the construction of a house on
the subject property. A copy of the Building Permit is provided as Attachment 6.

Only July 18, 2005, Ruth Soulier, Assistant County Attorney, issued a letter to Mark
Stadsklev, informing him that he was in violation of the conservation easement situated on
the property located at 2310 Westmoreland Street. Ms. Soulier outlined the violation
activities and mitigation steps needed to rectify the violations. On July 28, 2005, Mr.
Stadsklev responded on the status of the mitigation steps that had been taken. A copy of Ms.
Soulier’s letter and response from Mr. Stadsklev is provided as Attachment 7.

On June 22, 2007, Mark Stadsklev, applied for a building permit to construct a detached 2-
story garage, 24 X 36 feet in size and 18 feet high. On June 25, 2007, Building Permit
#71730162 was approved by DPWES and the Zoning Administration Division. A copy of
the building permit and plat at provided as Attachment 8.

On August 16, 2007, Diane Johnson-Quinn, Deputy Zoning Administrator, sent a letter to
Mark Stadsklev stating that the Building Permit application for construction of the detached
garage did not specify that the property was subject to an approved variance nor did the
House Location Plat prepared by the surveyor reflect the location or existence of the
conservation easement. Ms. Johnson-Quinn informed Mr. Stadsklev that the Building Permit
had been erroneously approved based on incomplete information and that the construction of
the detached garage could be in violation of the variance conditions. She further stated that
on August 15, 2007, she had recommended that the Building Official, Ray Pylant, revoke the
Building Permit and issue a stop work order. A Stop Work Order was issued on August 15,

200. A copy of the August 16, 2007 letter and the Stop Work Order is provided as
Attachment 9.

On October 5, 2007, Susan Earman, Esquire, wrote to Diane Johnson-Quinn, staff in DPZ,
concerning the Stop Work Order and requesting that the detached garage be approved, stating
that Mr. Stadsklev’s position was that the variance language only applied to the building of
the single family detached home and does not address any out buildings and that the limits of
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clearing no longer applied once the main structure was built.

In a letter dated February 5, 2008, Regina Coyle, Director, ZED, issued an interpretation
which stated that the detached garage structure was not shown on the variance plat and its
location encroached into the limits of clearing and grading, and therefore, the detached garage

was not in substantial conformance with VC 2002-DR-139. A copy of the letters is prov1ded
as Attachment 10.

On March 5, 2008, Susan Earman, Agent for the appellant, filed Appeal A 2008-DR-009
appealing the determination made by Regina Coyle set forth in her letter dated February 5,
2008. The appeal public hearing was moved several times at the agent’s request in order for
Ms. Earman and Ms. Stadsklev to meet with staff to revise the request for the detached
garage in an attempt to try to bring it into conformance with the conditions approved in
conjunction with the variance. On June 10, 2008, Ms. Earman submitted a revised

interpretation request which depicted an attached garage which extended beyond the footprint
of the structure depicted on the approved variance plat.

In a letter dated July 17, 2008, Regina Coyle, Director, ZED, stated that the approval of an
amendment to an approved lot width variance is the legally proffered process to construct an
addition or establish any accessory structure not otherwise depicted on an approved Variance
Plat or otherwise permitted by the development conditions since the principal use (a single

family dwelling) would not otherwise have been permitted on the lot. A copy of these letters
is provided as Attachment 11.

On April 21, 2008, a Notice of Violation (NOV) was issued to Mark and Susan Stadsklev
indicating that several violations existed on the property including: footing and foundation
for a detached garage which was not in conformance with the approved variance plat; a free-
standing accessory storage structure (shed); a parking pad, sandbox or planter box and a fence
exceeding 4 feet in height, all located within the limits of clearing and grading and not shown
on the variance plat; the removal of trees shown on the variance plat to be preserved; storage
of construction equipment which constituted a storage yard; and, outdoor storage in excess of
100 square feet in the front yard. A copy of the NOV is provided as Attachment 12.

Based on a request from the agent for the appellant, staff from the Forest Conservation
Branch, DPWES conducted a site visit to determine the status of the vegetation on site and
preservation or lack thereof of trees shown to be preserved on the variance plat. A copy of
the report is provided as Attachment 13.

On May 20, 2008, Susan Earman, agent for the appellant, filed Appeal A 2008-DR-026
appealing the NOV written by Bruce Miller dated April 21, 2008. The appeal public hearing

was administratively moved at the agent’s request to allow it to be scheduled concurrent with
A 2008-DR-009.
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DIRECTOR OF ZONING EVALUATION DIVISION AND ZONING
ADMINISTRATOR’S POSITIONS

These are appeals of determinations that a detached garage is not in substantial conformance with
the development conditions of Variance VC 2002-DR-139 and that the appellants have engaged
in development and tree removal that is not in conformance with the conditions of Variance

VC2002-DR-139, have established a storage yard and have outdoor storage that is not properly
located.

The subject property is located on the west side of Westmoreland Street, just northeast of 1-66.
The southeastern corner of the property abuts the Arlington County line. The property was
originally developed as an outlot and by virtue of the approval of VC 2002-DR-139, was
approved as a building lot with a lot width of 24.23 feet where 70 feet is required. The BZA
granted VC 2002-DR-139 on November 19, 2002, subject to development conditions and

conformance with the submitted variance plat. Conditions 1, 2 and 4 approved in conjunction
with VC 2002-DR-139 state, :

“1. This variance is approved for a minimum lot width of 24.23 feet, as shown on the plat
prepared by Kayvan Jaboori, dated June 18, 2002. All development shall be in conformance with
this plat as qualified by these development conditions. These conditions shall be recorded among
the land records of Fairfax County for each of these lots.

2. The limits of clearing and grading shall be no greater than shown on the variance plat. The
limits of clearing and grading shall be the minimum amount feasible to provide for the
development as depicted and shall preserve the maximum amount of desirable vegetation
possible, as determined by the Urban Forestry Division of DPWES.

4. A conservation easement shall be recorded among the land records of Fairfax County over the
western portion of the site as shown on the variance plat. The applicant shall record a
conservation easement to the benefit of Fairfax County, in a form approved by the Office of the
County Attorney, over the area outside the limits of clearing and grading, as shown on the
variance plat. The easement shall specify that undisturbed open space shall be maintained by
hand, as needed, only, to remove dead and dying vegetation, and there shall be no fertilizing or
mowing of weeds or grass. Prospective purchasers of the subject property shall be advised of
these requirements in writing prior to contract execution. Said purchasers shall be required to

acknowledge receipt of this information in writing. Every deed of conveyance for Lot 44A shall
expressly contain these disclosures.”

On December 4, 2004, Kayvan Jaboori, agent for the appellant submitted an interpretation letter
requesting approval from DPZ to permit construction of the dwelling on site with a crawl space
and a detached garage rather than a single structure, the dwelling with an attached garage as
depicted on the approved variance plat. This was pursued as a result of DPWES rejecting a
grading plan because the plan was not in conformance with the approved variance. Discussions
ensured between staff and Mr. Jaboori in which staff indicated that a detached structure would
not be approved because Condition 1 of VC 2002-DR-139 specifically stated, in part, “. . . All
development shall be in conformance with this plat as qualified by these development
conditions.” No accessory structures were depicted on the variance plat. Based on these
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discussions, Mr. Jaboori submitted a plat entitled “Grading Plan, Nielson’s Addition to James B.
Phillips Estate” signed February 18, 2005, which is provided in Attachment 5 as noted
previously. This plat depicts a slightly larger footprint for the house than shown on the approved
variance plat and a reconfigured driveway. The plat shows no other structures on the site. This

configuration was approved as per the interpretation issued by Barbara Byron, Director, ZED,
dated March 11, 2005.

On June 22, 2007, Mark Stadsklev submitted a building permit application for a detached garage.
The application from Mr. Stadsklev did not indicate that the application property was subject to
an approved variance or include a copy of the interpretation letter from Barbara Byron. The
application was subsequently approved by the Zoning Permit Review Branch, DPZ, and the

Building Permit issued by DPWES, Land Design Services, on June 25, 2007, for the construction
of a detached garage (Attachment 8). '

On August 15, 2007, Diane Johnson-Quinn, Deputy Zoning Administrator, contacted Mr.
Stadsklev and followed up with a written notice on August 16, 2007, notifying him that the
building permit had been issued in error based on incomplete information provided by him. Ms.
Johnson-Quinn noted that the building permits issued for both the house (in July, 2005) and the
building permit issued for the detached garage on July 25, 2007, did not specify that the property
was subject to variance approval. Additionally, the building permit plats prepared by the
surveyor did not reflect the location or existence of the conservation easement. Ms. Johnson-
Quinn stated that the building permit would be revoked and outlined the steps Mr. Stadsklev
needed to take before the permit could be re-issued. A Revocation of Permit/Stop Work Order
was issued by Ray Pylant, Building Official, on August 15, 2007. Fifty-one days passed between
the issuance of the building permit for the detached garage and the revocation of that permit.

In response to the revocation of the Building Permit and the Stop Work Order, by letter dated
October 5, 2007, the agent for the applicant again requested an interpretation based on VC 2002-
DR-139 to permit approval of a detached garage. Regina Coyle, Director, Zoning Evaluation
Division, issued an interpretation dated February 5, 2008, stating that the detached garage was
not in substantial conformance with the variance (Appendix 10). This is the basis for the
appellant’s appeal of A 2008-DR-009.

The application property, Lot 44A, was created by the subdivision of a larger parcel in 1982. The
subdivision plat noted the parcel as “Outlot A”, (now lot 44A) which did not meet the
requirements of the Fairfax County Ordinances for the issuance of a building permit because of
inadequate lot width. VC 2002-DR-139 was approved by the BZA on November 19, 2002, to
permit a minimum lot width of 24.33 feet where 70 feet is required. Absence the approval of the
lot width variance, a dwelling could not be constructed on this lot. Virginia Code, Sect. 15.2-
2309(2)(c) provides, in relevant part, that “the use or the structure permitted by variance may not
be expanded unless the expansion is within an area of the site or part of the structure for which
no variance is required under the ordinance. Where the expansion is proposed within an area of
the site or part of the structure for which a variance is required, the approval of an additional
variance shall be required.” In Homer v. BZA, Case No. CL-2006-0007696, Fairfax County
Circuit Court Judge Bellows ruled that a new variance is not required for additions to structures
that are permitted by variances where the additions themselves comply with the Zoning
Ordinance. In that case, a garage was permitted by a variance because the garage extended into
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the minimum required side yard, but the addition to the garage did not require a variance because
it did not extend into the minimum required side yard, and it otherwise complied with the Zoning
Ordinance. If the addition had extended into the required side yard, it is clear that Judge Bellows
would have ruled that a variance for the addition was required. In this case, a detached garage is
not permitted without an amendment to the variance because nothing can be built on the site
without a new variance except what was approved by the original variance. Anything built on
the property that was not approved as part of the original variance would be precluded by VA.
Coe Set. 15.2-2309(2)(c) unless a new variance for such construction is obtained because such
new construction would constitute an expansion within an area of the site for which the original
variance was required, namely, the whole property. Additionally, Sect. 18-405 of the Zoning
Ordinance states, in part, “. . . In authorizing such variance the BZA may impose such conditions
regarding the location, character and other features of the proposed structure . . .” It is staff’s
position that based State Code and the Zoning Ordinance provisions, any additional structures on
the site require approval of an Amendment to VC 2002-DR-139 or alternatively, approval of a
Special Exception for lot width by the Board of Supervisors.

Subsequent zoning inspections conducted between February 12, 2008 and March 27, 2008
revealed that the appellants had installed the footing and foundation for the detached garage
despite the fact that the Building Permit had been revoked and that they were storing on the
subject property construction equipment, including ladders, scaffolding, tools, buckets, rebar,
contractors boxes, two unlicensed trailers, a boat, construction materials, including but not
limited to doors, windows, siding, bricks, lumber, pipe and miscellaneous other items. The
keeping of these items on this property constitutes a storage yard. The inspection also revealed
that a freestanding accessory storage structure (shed) had been constructed in the side yard, and
that a parking pad, sandbox or planter box, and a fence exceeding 4 feet in height all were
located in the front and/or side yards, many within the limits of clearing and grading and not in
conformance with the approved variance conditions or plat. In addition, trees shown on the
approved Variance Plat to be saved and within the limits of clearing and grading (save areas) had
been removed and the clearing had exceeded what was permitted by VC 2002-DR-139.

A storage yard is defined in Article 20 of the Zoning Ordinance as “the use of any space, whether
inside or outside a building, for the storage or keeping of construction equipment, machinery,
vehicles or parts thereof, boats and/or farm machinery.” As noted above, inspections of the
subject property revealed that the appellants were storing, among other things, construction
equipment. Storage of such items meets the Zoning Ordinance definition of a storage yard and,
as such, the appellants are in violation of Par. 5 of Sect. 302 of the Zoning Ordinance, which
states that “no use shall be allowed in any district which is not permitted by the regulations for

that district.” A storage yard is not a use permitted by right, by special exception, or special
permit in the R-4 District.

The inspections also revealed that the appellants have outdoor storage located in the front and
side yards of the subject property. Such storage includes, but is not limited to, tools, tool boxes,
cabinets, lawn equipment and lawn tools, boxes, buckets, barrels, and building materials and
scrap materials on the front porch and in the front and side yards. This outdoor storage is in
violation of Par. 24 of Sect. 10-104 of the Zoning Ordinance, which states that outdoor storage in
residential districts is permitted only if such storage does not exceed 100 square feet in area, is
located on the rear half of the lot, and is screened from view from the first story window of any
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neighboring dwelling. Further, because the outdoor storage does not conform to Par. 24 of Sect.
10-104 of the Zoning Ordinance, the appellants are in violation of Par. 6 of Sect. 2-302 which
states that “No accessory structure or use, as defined in Article 20, shall hereafter be built, moved

remodeled, established, altered, or enlarged unless such accessory structure or use complies with
the provisions of Part 1 of Article 10.”

Ms. Stadsklev has indicated that the storage is associated with the construction; however, 1t is not
permitted unless there is an active building permit associated with the property, and in this case,
there is a revoked permit but no active valid building permit, so the storage is not permitted.

Compliance with Zoning Ordinance provisions related to the storage yard and outdoor storage
can be achieved by removing the storage yard use and all outdoor storage from the property in its
entirety to a lawful site or by relocating the outdoor storage to the rear half of the lot in an area
that does not exceed 100 square feet and does not require the clearing of existing vegetation.
However, this storage in the rear yard must be located outside the limits of the conservation
easement recorded in the land records [of Fairfax County Virginia, Deed Book 14924 at Pages

362 through 369] and any such outdoor storage must further be screened from the view from the
first story window of any neighboring dwelling.

The agent for the appellant requested that staff from the County evaluate the site to determine the
extent of the removal of vegetation as indicated in the NOV. On August 14, 2008, staff from the
Forest Conservation Branch, DPZ, visited the property. A copy of the Urban Forester’s report is
included as Attachment 13. The Urban Forester states that approximately nine trees shown on
the variance plat to be preserved have been removed from the site. According to the variance
plat, these trees range in size from 8” in diameter to 36” in diameter. Additionally, the
understory vegetation has been removed within the tree save areas and grass planted. This is in
violation of Development Conditions 1 and 2 of VC 2002-DR-139 which state in part”. . . All
development shall be in conformance with this plat as qualified by these development conditions.
.. .The limits of clearing and grading shall be no greater than shown on the variance plat. The
limits of clearing and grading shall be the minimum amount feasible to provide for the
development as depicted . . . “ In order to rectify this violation, UFMD makes recommendations

in their report for replacement vegetation and the provision of a restoration plan to be provided
for their review and approval.

ATTACHMENTS:

Appellant’s Applications and Basis for Appeal

Applicable Zoning Ordinance Provisions

Resolution and plat approved in Conjunction with VC 2002-DR-139
Conservation Easement

March 11, 2005, Interpretation Letter from Barbara Byron

Building Permit #05047B0380

July 18, 2005, Letter From Ruth Soulier

Building Permit # 71730163

August 17 2007, Letter from Diane Johnson-Quinn

0. February 5, 2008, Interpretation Letter From Regina Coyle

— 0PN AU W N~
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11. July 17, 2008, Interpretation Letter from Regina Coyle
12.  April 21, 200 Notice of Violation
13.  August 12, 2008, Memorandum from the Urban Conservation Branch, DPWES



ATTACHMENT 1
County of Fairfax, Virginia

MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 10, 2008

TO: John F. Ribble, III, Chairman
Members, Board of Zoning Appeals

FROM:  MavisE. Stanﬁelcﬁ?/
Deputy Zoning Admiinistrator for Appeals

SUBJECT: Appeal Application A 2008-DR-009
Mark and Susan Stadsklev
2310 Westmoreland Street
Phillips Estate Additions to Nielsons Outlot A
Tax Map Reference: 40-4 ((1)) 44A

Attached for your information is a copy of appeal application A 2008-DR-009, which was
recently filed and accepted.

MES/sjg

Attachment: A/S

cc: John W. Foust, Supervisor, Dranesville District
Jay Donahue, Planning Commissioner, Dranesville District
James P. Zook, Director, Department of Planning and Zoning
Eileen M. McLane, Zoning Administrator
Regina C. Coyle, Director, Zoning Evaluation Division
Leslie Johnson, Senior Deputy Zoning Administrator
Diane Johnson-Quinn, Deputy Zoning Administrator
for Zoning Permit Review Branch
Michael R. Congleton, Senior Deputy Zoning Administrator
for Zoning Enforcement/Property Maintenance
Kathleen Knoth, Clerk, Board of Zoning Appeals

Department of Planning and Zoning

Zoning Administration Division
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 807
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5505 £S

Phone 703-324-1374 .FAX 703-803-6372 Snssmruturer
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/ & zoNiING

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship
Integrity * Teamwork* Public Service



LAW OFFICES OF

FRIEDLANDER, FRIEDLANDER & EARMAN, P.C.
(FOUNDED IN 19285)
1364 BEVERLY ROAD

MARK P. FRIEDLANDER (1903-1978) SUITE 201
MARK P. FRIEDLANDER, JR+#%

JEROME P. FRIEDLANDER, @1 +# Mc » VIRGINIA 22101
SUSAN FRIEDLANDER EARMAN*

OF COUNSEL

COTCHETT, PITRE, SIMON & MCCARTHY

{703) 893-9600 SAN FRANCISCO AIRPORT OFFICE CENTER

840 MALCOLM ROAD, SUITE 200
FAX (703) 893-9650
MEMBERS OF BURLINGAME, CA 94010
VIRGINIA BAR®

(650) 697-6000
D. C. BAR+ :

NOTICE OF APPEAL

This is an appeal of a determination made by Regina C. Coyle, Director of Zoning
Evaluation Division, DPZ of Fairfax set forth in letter dated February 5, 2008 with
attachments. Copy of Letter is attached as Exhibit 1.

Any aggrieved party of a determination made by the Zoning Administrator may

appeal the determination to the Board of Zoning Appeals pursuant to 18-300 et. seq. of
the Fairfax Zoning Ordinance.

Mark and Susan Stadsklev acquired 2310 Westmoreland Street in 2003. The

previous owner of the parcel applied and received Variance VC 2002-DR-139, November
27,2002.

During the development phase of the construction of the Stadsklev home, soils
studies indicated existing conditions required a revision of the house placement and
revisions in construction plans. Due to those discoveries KJ & Associates requested in a
letter dated December 30, 2004 an interpretation of the approved variance. The letter

detailed the proposed construction of the home and detached garage. December 30, 2004
letter from KJ& Associates attached as Exhibit 2.

The County responded to the interpretation request on March 11, 2005. The
County indicated that the dwelling and driveway were in substantial conformance with
the approved variance conditions and plat. March 11, 2005 letter Exhibit 3.

This letter did not indicate that the garage was not permitted, although that was
part of the December 30, 2004 request. The absence of any objection to the construction
of the garage followed by the subsequent approval of the home and driveway allowed the
owners to conclude that they were in complete compliance with the variance.

Throughout the development of this parcel all plans showed utilities planned for
an accessory structure. Said plans were submitted and approved by the County.

On June 25, 2007 building permit # 71730162 was issued and approved for the
accessory garage structure and construction of the pad was initiated.



On August 15, 2007 a stop work order was issued to stop the Stadsklevs’ garage
construction. Stop Work Order letter Exhibit 4.

Throughout the development process the County through its agents understood
and was aware of the proposed construction of a detached garage by the owners of the
parcel. Conversations at the site with local officials and the owners occurred in March of
2005 prior to the approval of the Grading site plan. Water and sewer utilities to the area
of the accessory structure were contained in the approved plans.

The Stadsklevs acted in good faith and relied upon the submissions to the County
and the County’s subsequent approval actions thereafter to construct the garage.

After failed attempts to resolve the stop work order through their own means, the
Stadsklevs retained counsel to make inquiry and set forth their position on the stop work
order. The letter was sent in October of 2007 and is included as part of the Exhibit 1.

It took the County four months to respond, admitting that it did not have time to
address this issue.

The Owners requested and received an approval of substantial compliance in
March of 2005 for their plans of a different size home with driveway with no denial of a
detached garage. They constructed the home and then applied for the detached garage.
The County’s never indicated that the detached structure was not permitted.

This appeal is made to request that the determination that the garage structure was
not in substantial conformance with VS 2002-DR-139 was made in error and to permit
the completion of the structure pursuant to the plans submitted.

Sincerely,

Susan F. Earman, Esquire
Agent for Mark and Susan Stadsklev

SFE/tt
cc. Stadsklev
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Please type or
Print in Black Ink

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX pECENE&?ZOHmQ
APPLICATION FOR APPEAL Dept. of Planning

MAR 0 5 2008
APPLICATION NO. ﬁ 2@ Qg//' Z%K ’[TJC]
Assigned by Staff)

NAME OF APPELLANT: MARK AND SUSAN STADSKLEV

Zoning Administration Div.

NATURE OF THE APPEAL:
Appeal of a determlnatlon made bv Zoning Admlnstrator Reqma Covle written February 5 2008.

2002-DR-139".

DATE OF ORDER, REQUIREMENT, DECISION, DETERMINATION OR NOTICE OF VIOLATION WHICH
IS SUBJECT TO THE APPEAL |etter dated February 5, 2008

HOW IS THE APPELLANT AN AGGRIEVED PERSON?:

accessory structure on their property.

IF APPEAL RELATES TO A SPECIFIC PROPERTY, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 2310 Westmoreland Street Falls Church VA 22046
TAX MAP DESCRIPTlfON: 40-4((1))44A

The undersigned has or has not (circle one) the authority to allow and does or does not (circle one) authorize Fairfax
Co§1ty staff represintatlves on official business to enter on the subject property as necessary to process the application.

LS e 2 SOUIILE Acu nt
Type or Print N_X:jf Appella gent 7
/ﬂ//)/\/( ﬁ//n
Signature of Appellantor Agent *

W. Ste 20 . Mcloon  \/a Z’Z\O]
Address !
703 893-9600 [ W' 102 - DWW O)(pf 0/ F\

Telephone No. Home Work

Please provide name and phone number of contact person if different from above.

| DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE
Subdivision Name: ;ﬂ/u/(/(,ggg <5mt{‘ 74% hm < & /U/‘? (S § e L/af/‘(*

Total Area (AcresISquare Feet): / /1« 3 '5 ACA ot
Present Zoning: -

Supervisor District; WW"/"‘LVL//C,
Date application received: 2 /‘77 /// 5

Date application accepted: 3 //[ /ﬂ &

i =rs-
Application Fee Paid: $—= 75




County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

February 5, 2008

Susan F. Earman, Esquire

Friedlander, Friedlander & Earman, P.C.
1364 Beverly Road, Suite 201

McLean, Virginia 22101

Re: Interpretation for VC 2002-DR-139, Tax Map 40-4((1))44A

Dear Ms. Earman:

This is in response to your letter received October 10, 2007, (Attachment 1), requesting an
interpretation of the variance plat and development conditions imposed by the Board of Zoning
Appeals in conjunction with the approval of VC 2002-DR-139. As 1 understand it, you contend
that the limits of clearing depicted on the variance plat no longer apply once the main structure,
the house, has been built and approved. In addition you state that a detached garage now under
construction does not intrude into a Conservation area on site and is in substantial compliance
with the limits of clearing and grading and, therefore, can be constructed. This determination is
based on the plat attached to your letter, entitled “Plat Showing Garage Foundation, Outlot ‘A’

Nielson’s Addition to the James B. Phillips Estate,” prepared by Thomas W. Kendall, and dated
September 7, 2006.

The development conditions approved in conjunction with VC 2002-DR-139 run with the land
and do continue to apply to the application property. Development Condition 1 states in part,
“... All development shall be in conformance with this plat as qualified by these development
conditions. . . .” Development Condition 2 speaks specifically to limits of clearing and grading
and states, “The limits of clearing and grading shall be no greater than shown on the variance
plat. The limits of clearing and grading shall be the minimum amount feasible to provide for the
development as depicted and shall preserve the maximum amount of desirable vegetation
possible, as determined by the Urban Forestry Division of DPWES.” A copy of the
Development Conditions and approved plat is included as Attachment 2. The plat/exhibit
attached to your letter depicts a detached garage structure that was not shown on the variance
plat and that encroaches into the limits of clearing and grading. Therefore, it is my determination
that the detached garage structure is not in substantial conformance with VC 2002-DR-139. This

determination has been made in my capacity as the duly authorized agent of the Zoning
Administrator. ’

Department of Planning and Zoning
Zoning Evaluation Division

EXH l6 T 12055 Government Centfr Parkway, Suite 801
ﬂ-—r Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509
Phone 703 324-1290

A — FAX 703 324-3924
www_fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship
Integrity * Teamwork®* Public Service
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Susan R. Earman, Esquire
Page 2

If you have any questions regarding these requirements, please feel free to contact Susan Langdon at
(703) 324-1280. :

Sincerely,

‘éna . Coyle, Director

Zoning Evaluation Division, DPZ

Attachments: A/S

cc: Members, Board of Zoning Appeals
Michael R. Congleton, Assistant Zoning Administrator, ZEB, DPZ

Diane Johnson-Quinn, Deputy Zoning Administrator, Permit Review Branch, ZAD, DPZ
Ken Williams, Plan Control, Land Development Services, DPWES
Craig Carinci, Director, Environmental and Facilities Inspection Division, DPWES

Kevin Guinaw, Chief, Special Projects/Applications Management Branch, ZED, DPZ
File: VC 2002-DR-139, Imaging, Reading File



ATTACHMENT 1

LAW OFFICES OF
FRIEDLANDER, FRIEDLANDER & EARMAN, P.C.
(FOUNDED IN 1925)

1364 BEVERLY ROAD
MARK P. FRIEDLANDER (1903-i1878)

SUITE 201 OF COUNSEL
MARK P. FRIEDLANDER, JR+#
JEROME P. FRIEDLANDER, Il +# MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22101 COTCHETT, PITRE, SIMON & MCCARTHY
SUSAN FRIEDLANDER EARMAN* (703) 893-8600 SAN FRANCISCO AIRPORT OFFICE CENTER
- 840 MALCOLM ROAD, SUITE 20
FAX (703) 893-96S50 °
MEMBERS OF BURLINGAME, CA 94010
INIA BAR
V"’DGQ BA:* * October 5, 2007 (850} €87-86000

Diane Johnson-Quinn

Deputy Zoning Administrator for
Zoning Permit Review Branch

Re: Building Permit 71730162

Dear Ms. Johnson-Guinn:

1, along with my firm of Friedlander, Friedlander & Earman, P.C., have been

retained by Mark Stadsklev concerning the stop work order on the above referenced
building permit.

As you are aware, Mr. Stadsklev purchased this property from Kayvab Jaboori.
Mr. Jaboori obtained a variance known as VC-2002-DR-139 which set forth the building
foot print for a home. I have reviewed the variance language and believe that its language

only applies to the building of the single family detached home and does not address any
out buildings that may be permitted.

Pursuant to your request, I have attached a revised plat which can be formally
submitted for your review. I can also email the PDF file for your internal records as well.
This plat depicts that the garage is completely outside of the conservation easement and
does not violate any part of the protected area. In addition, it is in substantial compliance
with the limits of clearing and grading. It is Mr. Stadsklev’s position that the limits of
clearing no longer apply once the main structure has been built and approved. That

concept coupled with the fact that the garage does not intrude into the Conservation area
shouid support tne consuuction o1 this garage.

Please review the material and lift the stay that is currently inhibiting his

construction.

Sincerely,

Suban F. Earman, Esquire
SFE/Itt
Enclosures

Cc: Stadsklev



999 - M.ZMG.bL\G\ \

240-4-((1) )~44A
ft ar 16338] Acres

S
5
&

ra - ——

" S5 2400°E - 9.9

Notes: :
I Tl’epmpa-tydzl'rutedl’ambbcddea‘rfaCartyTw
4 Assessment Map #40-4((1)) parce] %44-A ad is zned R4,
2) The property delinedied herem fdls within zone " and zne °A°
mm-mwmmmmmqw
March §, 199. Zone *A’ indicdles areas inndated by 100-year
%MTMMMdMWW

3) NO TITLE REFORT FURNISHED.

4) The i shoun herean hove been crefully established
bymnwndsm unesaumsgstzm,m
ae no encrochments,

# Coawervaltin Fsm't added 9-18-07 2+

. Pid Showing Founddtion :

Kendall Consulting, Inc. " Ison'?mot;litﬂié: oy Sl 1y o
i arer o | Jones B Phillps. Estate a0

P. O. Box 1569 - Fairfax, Virginia T.H. 840-4-((1))-4A - (DB 5734, PG 1458) -

Phone: (103) 531-I57 -~ Fax: (703) 541-15i8 Foketar Carty. o hia 05-019




A1LIACHMEN| 2
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

VARIANCE RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

EINER R. & STEFANIA S. NIELSON, VC 2002-DR-139 Appl. under Sect(s). 18-401 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit a
minimum lot width of 24.23 ft. Located on the W. side of Westmoreland St., approx. 400 ft. S. of its intersection with 33rd

St. on approx. 1.63 ac. of land zoned R-4. Dranesville District. Tax Map 40-4 ((1)) 44A. Mr. Hart moved that the Board of
Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all- applicable State
and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on November 19, 2002; and
WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

The applicants are the owners of the land.

The applicants have presented testimony showing compliance with the required standards for a variance.

The parcel is an odd shape that poses significant constraints to development.

The required hardship criterion for a variance is particularly met as no improvement is possmle without a variance.

The property has limited access by being inaccessible from Locust Street, and therefore mand ates extension of -
the eX|stlng pipestem driveway.

Stk ol M

This application meets all of the following Required Standards for Variances in Section 18-404 of the Zoning Ordinance:

1. That the subject property was acquired in good faith.

2. That the subject property has at least one of the following characteristics:

Exceptional narrowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional shallowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance,;.

Exceptional size at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional shape at the time of the effective date of the Ordmance

Exceptional topographic conditions;

An extraordinary situation or condition of the subject property, or

An extraordinary situation or condition of the use or development of property immediately adjacent to the
subject property.

3. That the condition or situation of the subject property or the intended use of the subject property is not of so
general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulatlon of a general regulation to be adopted by
the Board of Supervisors as an amendment to the Zoning Ordinance.

4, That the strict application of this Ordinance would produce undue hardshlp

5. That such undue hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district and the same
vicinity.

6. That ’

A. The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict all reasonable
use of the subject property, or

B. The granting of a variance will alleviate a clearly demonstrable hardship approachmg confiscation as
distinguished from a special privilege or convenience sought by the applicant.

7. That authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property.

8. That the character of the zonmg district will not be changed by the granting of the variance.

9. That the variance will be in harmony with the mtended spirit and purpose of this Ordinance and will not be
contrary to the public interest.

GMMoOO®m>

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has satisfied the Board that physical conditions as listed above exist which under a strict interpretation
of the Zoning Ordinance would result in practical difficuity or unnecessary hardship that wouid deprive the user of all
reasonable use of the land and/or buildings involved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following limitations:

1. This variance is approved for a minimum lot width of 24.23 feet, as shown on the plat prepared by Kayvan
Jaboori, dated June 18, 2002. All development shall be in conformance with this plat as qualified by these



development conditions. These conditions shall be recorded among the land records of Fairfax County for each
of these lots.

The limits of clearing and grading shall be no greater than shown on the variance plat. The limits of clearing and
grading shall be the minimum amount feasible to provide for the development as depicted and shall preserve the
maximum amount of desirable vegetation possible, as determined by the Urban Forestry Division of DPWES.

The applicant shall install supplemental plantings, species, size and number as determined in consultation with
the Urban Forestry Division, DPWES, along the eastern lot line of the property to serve as a visual screen
between the subject property and the adjacent propeities. In addition, every effort will be made to preserve trees
located along the pipestem driveway, as determined feasible by the Urban Forestry Division. Replacement trees
shall be provided on a one to one ratio for trees removed during construction. Size and species of the
replacement trees shall be determined in consultation with the Urban Forestry Division.

A conservation easement shall be recorded among the land records of Fairfax County over the westem portion of
the site as shown on the variance plat. The applicant shall record a conservation easement to the benefit of
Fairfax County, in a form approved by the Office of the County Attorney, over the area outside the limits of .
clearing and grading, as shown on the variance plat. The easement shall specify that undisturbed open space
shall be maintained by hand, as needed, only, to remove dead and dying vegetation, and there shall be no
fertilizing or mowing of weeds or grass. Prospective purchasers of the subject property shall be advised of these
requirements in writing prior to contract execution. Said purchasers shall be required to acknowledge receipt of
this information in writing. Every deed of conveyance for Lot 44A shall expressly contain these disclosures.

The applicant shall grant an ingress/egress easement for the benefit of proposed Lots 44A and 44B over the
common driveway shown on the variance plat. Said easement shall be the subject of a private maintenance
agreement among the property owners of Lots 44A and 44B and shall be recorded in the land records of Fairfax

County. Purchasers shall execute a disciosure memorandum at time of contract acknowledglng the
ingress/egress easement.

Pursuant to Sect. 18-407 of the Zoning Ordinance, this variance shall automatically expire, without notice, thirty (30)
months after the date of approval unless the subdivision has been recorded among the land records of Fairfax County.
The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to record the subdivision if a written request for additional time is
filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the variance. The request must specify the amount of

additional time requested the basis for the amount of time requested and an explanation of why additional time is
required.

Mr. Hammack seconded the motion which carried by a vote of 6-0-1. Mr. Pammel abstained from the vote.

*This decision was officially filed in the office of the Board of Zoning Appeals and became final on November 27, 2002.
This date shall be deemed to be the final approval date of this variance.
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K & associares

CIVIL AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING
10650 Main Street, Svite 302, Fairfax, VA 22030-3814

(703) 449-1600 '
FAX (703) 449-1601

e-mail: kjanda@erols.com

December 30, 2004

Ms. Mavis Stanfield

Fairfax County Department of Planning & Zoning
Zoning Evaluation Division

12055 Government Center Parkway

§* floor

Fairfax, VA 22035-5503

Re:  Variance Application VC 2002-DR-139, and
Fairfax County Plan #5211-INF-001-1

Sub: Interpretation of approved Variance Agreement

Dear Ms. Stanﬁeld:

On behalf of the subject proi)etty owner, Mr. Mark Stadsklev, I am writing you to request an
interpretation of the approved variance agreement on the referenced application.

Due to existing site soil and high groundwater conditions, construction of a basement unit, or a slab on
grade construction, or even construction of a dwelling unit with an attached garage is not advisable.
Consequently, the property owner would like fo pursue construction of a dwelling vnit with a crawl space
along with a detached garage to prevent jeopardizing structural integrity of the proposed house due to
excess ground moisture and possible differential settlement between the garage and the house.

In turn, this has resulted in rejection of the submitted grading plan by the DPW&ES Facilities Review -

Division. The reviewing staff member, Mr. Denis Hannen, has requested a letter of interpretation from the
Zoning Evaluation Division on the approved variance agreement for the referenced application (VC 2002-
DR-139) and the submitted grading plan (File #5211-INF-001-1). ' '

Our justifications for this interpretation request is as follows:

The existing site sub-surface conditions are not suitable for construction of a.dwelling unit with.
an attached garage. '

The proposed improvements, as shown on the attached grading plan, result in additional land
disturbance of less than 110 square feet compared to the approved variance application.

Additional land disturbance activities are not
Area/Conservation Easement.

proposed within the recorded 100” Water Quality
The total impervious cover for the subject parcel is less than 18%.

The proposed detached garage slab on grade construction would not require additional earthwork
(cut/fill construction).

REDE
Department of Pianning & Zoning

Uzl R 2004

Zoning Evaluation Rivision
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Ms. Mavis Stanfield
VC 2002-DR-139
~ Page 2.0f2

The adjoining property owners (Parcel 44B), as well as Ms. Adrienne Whyte of the McLean
Citizens Association have been consulted regarding this issue. To the best of our knowledge,
neither party has expressed any opposition to the construction of a detached garage.

All other imposed development conditions 5y the approved van'ance agreement have adhered to.

The grading plan for the proposed improvements is in close conformanoe w1th the approved
variance plat otherwise.

For your reference and use, we are forwarding a copy of the approved variance p]at and a copy of the
proposed grading plan for the subject parcel.

In advance, we thank you for your time and consideration in this matter. Should you have any
question, please feel free to contact me at (703) 449-1600, or via e-mail at kjanda{@erols.com

Very truly yours,

KJ & Associates

ayvan Jaboon, P.E.
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FAIRFAX DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING

CO( INTY - Zoning Evaluation Division

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509

DFg <t

LI o | Cod W

(703) 324-1290TTY 711 (Virginia Relay Center) Fax (703) 324-3924

VIRGINTIA

March 11, 2005

Kayvan Jaboori

KJ & Associates

10650 Main Street, Suite 302
Fairfax, Virginia 22030

Re: Interpretation for Variance VC 2002-DR-139, Tax Map 40-4 ((1)) 44A: Building Configuration

Dear Mr. Jaboori:

This is in response to your letter of December 30, 2004 (copy sattached), requesting an interpretation of the
variance plat and development conditions approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) with Variance ‘
VC 2002-DR-~139 on November 19,2002. As I understand it, the question is whether the proposed larger house
and driveway are in substantial conformance with the approved variance conditions and plat.

Variance VC 2002-DR-139 was approved subject to conformance with the plat prepared by your firm dated June
18, 2002. This plat depicts a dwelling located 42 feet from the southern ot line, 133 feet from the eastern lot
line, approximately 111 feet from the western lot line and 107 feet from the northern lot line.

You have requested permission to construct a larger house, as depicted on the plat dated February 18, 2005, also
prepared by your firm. This plat depicts a dwelling to be located 32 feet from the southern lot line, 123.9, with a
covered porch, approximately 110 feet from the eastern lot line, 111 fect from the western lot line and 100.8 feet,

with the covered porch approximately 91 feet, from the northern lot line. Additionally, you have added a paved
parking area to the north of the dwelling,

1t is my determination that the proposed dwelling and driveway are in substantial conformance with the approved

variance conditions and plat. This determination has been made in my capacity as the duly authorized agent of
the Zoning Administrator.

Should you have additional questions, please contact Mavis Stanfield at (703) 324-1222.

Sincerely,

i~

Barbara A. Byron, Director
Zoning Evaluation Division

Attachment: A/S

cc: Board of Zoning Appeals

Leslie Johnson, Deputy Zoning Administrator, Permit Review Branch, ZAD, DPZ
Michelle Brickner, Director, Office of Sitc Development Services, DPWES

Kevin Guinaw, Chief, Special Projects/Applications Management, ZED, DPZ
File: VC] 0501 001, VC 2002-DR-139, Imaging, Reading File




~County of Féirfax Virginia
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LEGAL NOTICE
REVOCATION OF PERMIT
STOP. WORK ORDER

DATE OF ISSUANCE: August 15, 2007 PERMIT #: 71730162

LEGAL NOTICE I1SSUED TO: Mark Stadsklev LIC#: N/A
- ADDRESS: 2310 Westmoreland Street

Falls Church, Virginia 22046

- PROPERTY OWNER: Mark Stadsklev

LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 2310 Westmorcland Street

TAX MAP NUMBER: ) 04D-4/01/ /0044-A

"Building Permit #71730162 was issved for construction of a 2-story detached garage. The Zoning Permit Review
Branch (ZPRB) staff erroncously approved the application based upon incomplete information provided by the
.applicant. The plat submitted by the applicant with his building permit application did not depict either the limits of
clearing or grading or the conservation casement which was a condition of the Variance approval. Thercfore, the:

. garage proposed 10 be constructed pursuant 1o the above-referenced building permit is improperly Jocated in the

. vestricied Conservation Easement. Tlnspelmnwasap;xuvedmmandpursnamwSect. 18-114 of the Zoning
Ordinance, the permit is null and void.

' Section 110.7 of the 2003 Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (VUSBC), effective November 16, 2005, states:

The Building Official may revoke a permit or approval issued under this code in the case
of any falsc statement, misrcpresentation of fact or incorrect information supplied by the

apphmﬂmtbcapphcaﬁmorconstmdmndoaumﬂsmwhchtbcpmmtmappmal
was based.

REVOCATION OF PERMIT: Pursuant to the VUSBC, Séction 110.7, Revocation of a permit, your permit is
huebywvoked You arc direcied to immediately cease all construction activity at this site. Failure to follow the

. terms and conditions of this order will result in additional enforccnma action under the applicable State and
County Codes.

Section 114.1 of the 2003 Virginia Uniform Siatewide Building Code (VUSBC), cffective November 16, 2005, states:

When the building official finds that work on any building or structure is being executed
conirary to the provisions of this code or any pertinent laws and ordinances or in a
manner endangering the general public, a written stop work order may be issued. The
order shall identify the nature of the work 1o be stopped and given cither to the owner of
the property involved, 1o the owner’s agent or to the person performing the work.
Following the issuance of such an order, the affected work shall cease immediately. The
order shall state the conditions nnder which snch work may be resumed.

. Depariment of Poblic Works and Environmental Services
Land Development Services, Residential Inspections Division
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 634

Fairfax, VA 22035
Phone: 703-631-5101 #4 FTY: 711, Fax: 703-324-3901

wWWW. falrfaxcmmty gov/dpwes/ids




“Mark Stadsklev
 Page2of2

_STOP WORK ORDER: PursuamtoIheVUSBC Secnon 114, Stop Work Order, you are directed to unmedlatdy
““cease all construction activity at this site. Failure 10 follow the terms and conditions of this order will result in
additional enforcement action under the applicable State and County Codes.

1. Per VUSBC Section 120.1, cease all construction activity under the referenced building

permit until such time as this violation has been successfully abated, this Stop Work Order
has been rescinded, and a new permit bas been issued.

Per VUSBC 121.1.2, mform me or Paul Lynch, Director of the Residential Inspections
Drv;sxon,at703-324«197?,ofyourawqxaneemmjecuonofthetm\sofﬁnsmucewnhm
24 hours upon your receipt of same.

LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED BY: . RayPylam
TITLE: " Building Official

' “NOTICE DELIVERED BY 1
RPflm

cc: File T
Dianne Johnson—Qumn, Depmy - dnumstmzor for Zoning Permit Review Branch,
. Department

" Calvin Walker, Ombudsman, Permits Apph@on ‘Branch

MAIL, RETURN.RECEIPT REQUESTED: 7005 3110 0004 7660 3639




County of Fairfax, Virginia

DATE: May 29, 2008

TO: John F. Ribble, 111, Chairman
Members, Board of Zoning Appeals

FROM: Mavis E. Stanfield /7 2&/

MEMORANDUM

Deputy Zoning Administrator for Appeals

SUBJECT: Appeal Application A 2008-DR-026
Mark and Susan Stadsklev
2310 Westmoreland Street

Phillips Estate Addition to Nielsons Outlot A

Tax Map Reference: 40-4 ((1)) 44A

Attached for your information is a copy of appeal application A 2008-DR-026, which was

recently filed and accepted.
MES/sjg

Attachment: A/S

cc: John W. Foust, Supervisor, Dranesville District

Jay Donahue, Planning Commissioner, Dranesville District
James P. Zook, Director, Department of Planning and Zoning

Eileen M. McLane, Zoning Administrator

Leslie Johnson, Senior Deputy Zoning Administrator
Diane Johnson-Quinn, Deputy Zoning Administrator

for Zoning Permit Review Branch

Michael R. Congleton, Senior Deputy Zoning Administrator
for Zoning Enforcement/Property Maintenance
Ed Tobin, Property Maintenance/Zoning Enforcement Supervisor

Bruce Miller, Property Maintenance, Zoning Enforcement Inspector
Kathleen Knoth, Clerk, Board of Zoning Appeals

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship
Integrity * Teamwork* Public Service

Department of Planning and Zoning

Zoning Administration Division
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 807

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5505
Phone 703-324-1374 FAX 703-803-6372

www fairfaxcounty .gov/dpz/

o

oEPARTMENT
PLANNIN
& ZONIN




Appeal A 2008-DR-026 Mark and Susan Stadsklev
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Please type or
Print in Black Ink

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX
APPLICATION FOR APPEAL

APPLICATIONNO. 4 9TV¥ “NR - C-s
"(Assigned by Staff)

NAME OF APPELLANT: Mark and Susan Stadsklev

NATURE OF THE APPEAL:
Appeal of Notice of Violation dated April 21, 2008

DATE OF ORDER, REQUIREMENT, DECISION, DETERMINATION OR NOTICE OF VIOLATION WHICH

HOW IS THE APPELLANT AN AGGRIEVED PERSON?:

would resolve this notice.

IF APPEAL RELATES TO A SPECIFIC PROPERTY, PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:
POSTAL ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 2310 Westmoreland Street, Falls Church VA 22046

TAX MAP DESCRIPTION: 40-4((1))44A

The undersigned has or has not (circle one) the authority to allow and does or does not (circle one) authorize Fairfax
County staff representatlves on c;f;t'lma ﬁzs/sito enter on the subject property as necessary to process the application.

Sus
Type or Print Naze of Appel]a or Agent
, % /w

Signature of A{ellant or Age

Address rg }—61’()\' KC( /ﬁ; ZL l ,\/t-c(ia'L Lv{' 2atley

703 893-9600

Telephone No. Home Work
Please provide name and phone number of contact person if different from above
DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE .
fe ) A 4 ) -
Subdivision Name: 4 /‘"%/’/-'/v s 6 Sl [’—f’\ec—g =y SR O et R f P N
Total Area (AcresISquare Feet): [l S 2 @A i
Present Zoning: - Lf
"'\t-. — - . . . .
Supervisor District; i Al oo O~
L = -
Date application received: —= "< ~ = o

Application Fee Paid: $

Date application accepted: Byl

PRTY,}



LAw OFFICES OF

Friedlander, Friedlander & Earman, P.C.

(Founded in 1925)
1364 Beverly Road, Suite 201

McLean, VA 22101-3645
Mark P. Friedlander, Sr. (1925-1978)

Mark P. Friedlander. Jr +*
Jerome P. Friedlander, 11 +*
Susan Friedlander Earman *

Of Counsel
COTCHETT, PITRE & SIMON
San Francisco Airport Office Center
840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200

703-893-9600
Fax 703-893-9650

Email: Friedlander@pFriedlander.com Burlingame. CA 94010
Members of www.friedlander.friediander.com — e
Virginia Bar * (650) 697-6000
DC Bar +
NOTICE OF APPEAL
May 20, 2008

This is an appeal of a Notice of Violation written by Bruce Miller dated April 21,
2008. Copy of said notice is attached as Exhibit 1.

Any party issued a violation notice may appeal said notice pursuant to the code.

Mark and Susan Stadsklev acquired 2310 Westmoreland Street in 2003. Since
that time period there has been much correspondence with County officials. In October
of 2007, the Stadsklevs requested a determination by the County concerning the use of

their property. They requested a determination the location of a detached garage which
had previously been issued a building permit.

Four months after the request was sent to the County, the County replied with a

determination in a letter dated February 5, 2008. This appeal was duly noted and is
currently in the system for hearings in Fairfax County.

The resolution of the appeal already in place will resolve most, if not all, the
issues set forth in this Notice of Violation. This notice is untimely and duplicative and
issued in bad faith, for the Stadsklevs have been striving to work with the County to
make sure their development conforms to County requirements.

The Stadsklevs will construct an attached garage that will house all of the
materials cited as being improperly stored on the lot. In addition all vehicles that were in
need of necessary licensing are in compliance or did not need licensing as alleged

The Stadsklevs will address the height of the fence in the front yard. In addition.

meetings with Urban Forestry will be scheduled to review the natural progression of the
sites plant material and their expected life.

The Stadsklevs believe they have been in compliance since they took ownership

and the allegations of violation are unfounded based upon records existing at the time of
purchase.




Sincerely,

;m]f/bd(/ [L‘.ﬁwwb

Susan F. Earman, Esquire

SFE/Ntt
cc: Stadsklev




ATTACHMENT 2

ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS

18-4058 Conditions

Upon a determination by the BZA that the applicant has satisfied the requirements for a
variance as set forth in Sect. 404 above, the BZA shall then determine the minimum variance
that would afford relief. In authorizing such variance the BZA may impose such conditions
regarding the location, character and other features of the proposed structure or use as it may
deem necessary in the public interest and may require a guarantee or bond to insure that the
conditions imposed are being and will continue to be met.

18-901 General Provisions

1. Any building erected or improvements constructed contrary to any of the provisions of
this Ordinance and any use of any building or land which is conducted, operated or
maintained contrary to any of the provisions of this Ordinance or contrary to any detailed

statement or plan approved under the provisions of this Ordinance shall be and the same
is hereby declared to be unlawful.

2-302 Permitted Uses

~ 4, No structure shall hereafter be built or moved, and no structure or land shall hereafter be
used or occupied, except for a use that is permitted in the zoning district in which the
structure or land is located.

S, No use shall be allowed in any district which is not permitted by the regulations for the
district.

. 6. No accessory structure or use, as defined in Article 20, shall hereafter be built, moved,
remodeled, established, altered or enlarged unless such accessory structure or use
complies with the provisions of Part 1 of Article 10.

10-102 Permitted Accessory Uses

?‘L 24.  Storage, outdoor, in R districts, provided such storage is located on the rear half of the
lot, is screened from the view from the first story window of any neighboring dwelling

and the total area for such outdoor storage does not occupy more than 100 square feet. In
C or 1 districts, where permitted by zoning district regulations and Sect. 2-504, outdoor
storage, junk, scrap and refuse piles shall be limited to that area designated on an

'flpproved site plan, except that 250 square feet of accessory outdoor storage and display -
in accordance with Sect. 17-104 may be permitted without site plan approval.

PART 3 20-300 DEFINITIONS

STORAGE YARD: The use of any space, whether inside or outside a building, for the storage

or keeping of construction equipment, machinery, vehicles or parts thereof, boats and/or farm
machinery.



VARIANCE RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, &mm ATTACHMENT 3

EINER R. & STEFANIA S. NIELSON, VC 2002-DR-139 Appl. under Sect(s). 18-401 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit a minimum iot width of 24,23 ft. Located on the W. side of Westmoreland St.,
approx. 400 ft. S. of its intersection with 33rd St. on approx. 1.63 ac. of land zoned R-4. Dranesville

District. Tax Map 40-4 ((1)) 44A. Mr. Hart moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the
following resolution: , :

WHEREAS, the captlohed application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of

all applicable State and County Codes and with the by -laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning
Appeals; and :

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on
November 19, 2002; and

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicants are the owners of the land.
2.

The applicants have presented testimony showing compliance with the required standards for
a variance.

3. The parcel is an odd shape that poses significant constramts to development.
4

. The required hardship criterion for a variance is particularly met as no improvement is possible
without a variance. ’ '
5.

The property has limited access by being inaccessible from Locust Street, and therefore
mandates extension of the existing pipestem driveway.

This application meets ali of the fo\lowi'ng Required Standards for Variances in Section 18-404 of the
Zoning Ordinance:

1. That the subject property was acquired in good faith.

2. That the subject property has at least one of the following characteristics:
Exceptional narrowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional shallowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional size at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional shape at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional topographic conditions;

An extraordinary situation or condition of the subject property, or

An extraordinary situation or condition of the use or development of property immediately
adjacent to the subject property. "

3. That the condition or situation of the subject property or the intended use of the subject
property is not of so general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation
of a general regulation to be adopted by the Board of Supervisors as an amendment to the Zoning

S emMmoomX

Ordinance.

4. That the strict application of this Ordinance would produce undue hardship

5. That such undue hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning
district and the same vicinity.



EINERR. & STE*IA S. NIELSON, VC 2002-DR-138 . Page 2
6. That

A. The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would effectively prohibit or unreasonably
restrict all reasonable use of the subject property, or
B. The granting of a variance will alleviate a clearly demonstrable hardship approachmg
confiscation as distinguished from a special privilege or convenience sought by the applicant.
7. That authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property.
8. That the character of the zoning district will not be changed by the granting of the variance

9. That the variance will be in harmony with the intended spirit and purpose of this Ordinance.
and will not be contrary to the public interest.

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has satisfied the Board that physical conditions as listed above exist which under
a strict interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary
hardship that would deprive the user of all reasonable use of the land and/or buildings involved

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject apphcauon is APPROVED with the following
limitations:

1. This variance is approved for a minimum lot width of 24.23 feet, as shown on the plat prepared
by Kayvan Jaboori, dated June 18, 2002. All development shall be in conformance with this

plat as qualified by these development conditions. These conditions shall be recorded among
the land records of Fairfax County for each of these lots.

The limits of clearing and grading shall be no greater than shown on the variance plat. The
limits of clearing and grading shall be the minimum amount feasible to provide for the

development as depicted and shall preserve the maximum amount of desirable vegetation
possible, as determined by the Urban Forestry Division of DPWES.

The applicant shall install supplemental plantings, species, size and number as determined in
consuitation with the Urban Forestry Division, DPWES, along the eastern lot line of the
property to serve as a visual screen between the subject property and the adjacent properties.
In addition, every effort will be made to preserve trees located along the pipestem driveway,
as determined feasible by the Urban Forestry Division. Replacement trees shall be provided
on a one to one ratio for trees removed during construction. Size and species of the
replacement trees shall be determined in consultation with the Urban Forestry Division

A conservation easement shall be recorded among the land records of Fairfax County over the
western portion of the site as shown on the variance plat. The applicant shall record a
conservation easement to the benefit of Fairfax County, in a form approved by the Office of
the County Attorney, over the area outside the limits of clearing and grading, as shown on the
variance plat. The easement shall specify that undisturbed open space shall be maintained by
hand, as needed, only, to remove dead and dying vegetation, and there shall be no fertilizing
or mowing of weeds or grass. Prospective purchasers of the subject property shall be advised
of these requirements in writing prior to contract execution. Said purchasers shall be required

to acknowledge receipt of this information in writing. Every deed of conveyance for Lot 44A
shall expressly contain these disclosures.



EINERR. & STEF*IA S. NIELSON, VC 2002-DR-139 Page 3

The applicant shall grant an ingress/egress easement for the benefit of proposed Lots 44A
and 44B over the common driveway shown on the variance plat. Said easement shall . be the
subject of a private maintenance agreement among the property owners of Lots 44A and 44B
and shall be recorded in the land records of Fairfax County. Purchasers shall execute a
disclosure memorandum at time of contract acknowledging the ingress/egress easement.

Pursuant to Sect. 18-407 of the Zoning Ordinance, this variance shall automatically expire, without

notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless the subdivision has been recorded among
the land records of Fairfax County. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to récord
the subdivision if a written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the
date of expiration of the variance. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested,
the basis for the amount of time requested and an explanation of why additional time is required..

Mr. Hammack seconded the motion which carried by é vdte of 6-0-1. Mr. Pammel abstainéd from the
vote.

*This decision was officially filed in the office of the Board of Zoning Appeals and became final on
November 27, 2002. This date shall be deemed to be the final approval date of this variance.

A Copy Teste:

d, Substitute Clerk
Board of Zoning Appeals
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ATTACHMENT 4
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CONSERVATION EASEMENT

THIS CONSERVATION EASEMENT made and entered into this 6th day of August,
2003, by and between EINER R. and STEFANIA S. NIELSON, hereinafter “Owner,” party

of the first part (Grantor), the BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF FAIRFAX COUNTY,

VIRGINIA, hereinafter “Board,” a body corporate and politic, party of the second part, also

Easemént Holder (Grantee), and MCLEAN LAND CONSERVANCY, INC., hereinafter

“Conservancy,” party of the third part, also Easement Monitor (Grantee).

WHEREAS, the Owner is the owner of certain real property by virtue of deeds
recorded in Deed Book 03708, at Page 0672, and Deed Book 05734, at Page 1458, among the
land records of Fairfax County, Virginia (hereinafter the “Property”); and

WHEREAS, it is the desire and intent of the Owner to grant a certain easement to the
Board as hereinafier set forth and as shown on the plat attached hereto and incorporated herein
by this reference entitled “PLAT SHOWING 100 CONSERVATION EASEMENT ON
PARCEL 44A NIELSON’S (sic} PROPERTY (D.B. 5734, PG. 1458) DRANESVILLE
DISTRICT FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA,” made by KJ & Associates and dated April 28,
2003 (hereinafter the “Plat”).

WITNESSETH:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00), the receipt
and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Owner does hereby grant unto the
County, its successors and assigns, a Conservation Easement for the purpose of conserving and

preserving undisturbed the natural vegetatlon topography, habitat, and other natural features
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now existing on and across the Property of Owner, said Property and easement being more
particularly bounded and described on the Plat. The easement is subject to the following terms
and conditions:

1. No use shall be made of, nor shall any improvements be made within, the
conservation easement area without prior written authorization by the Director of the Fairfax
County Department of Public Works and Environmental Services with the exception of the
improvements cited in Paragraph 4.

2. All existing vegetation in the conservation easement area shall be preserved and
protected, no clearing or grading shall be permitted, nor shall the easement area be denuded,
defaced, or otherwise disturbed without the prior written approval of the Director of the Fairfax
County Department of Public Works and Environmental Services with the exception of the
improvements cited in Paragraph 4.

3. The Conservancy shall monitor, watch, and observe the easement area to ensure
that said area remains at all times in its original condition and, further, shall report and relate to
and inform the appropriate agency or department of Fairfax County of any violation(s) of the
terms and conditions of this easement agreement. For purposes of performing the foregoing
functions, the Board apd the Conservancy and their respective agents shall have the right to
enter the property from time to time as the Board and/or Conservancy may deem necessary or
appropriate.

4. The Owner and/or the Conservancy and its agents shall have the right to reforest
and/or rehabilitate the riparian buffer within the conservation easement in the areas where there
are no other existing easements. Only native plants shall be used. If the Owner undertakes the

reforestation or rehabilitation, written plans for such shall be submitted to the Board and the

LRI S
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Conservancy 30 days in advance of any land-disturbing activities, and the Conservancy, upon
and after collaboration with, and agreement by, the appropriate agency or department of Fairfax
County, shall approve those plans in writing.

5. If at any time there is to be construction or land-disturbing activity requiring a
Fairfax County permit on any portion of the Property within 100 feet of the conservation
easement, the Owner shall be responsible for clearly delineating the perimeter of said easement
with a super-silt fence until the inspection process associated with the permit is completed and
all items are resolved.

6. In the event of any violation of this conservation easement, the Owner shall be
solely responsible for the restoration of the conservation easement area to its original condition
as of the full execution of this easement agreement or its condition as of the completion of the
reforestation provided for herein, whichever shall later occur. Further, the Board and its agents
shall have the right, but not the obligation, to enter upon the property and restore the
conservation easement area to the extent the Board may deem necessary. The cost of such
restoration by the Board shall be reimbursed to the Board by the Owner, its successors and
assigns, upon demand.

7. The Owner agrees that the agreements and covenants stated in this easement
agreement are not covenants personal to the Owner but are covenants running with the land
which are and shall be binding upon the Owner, its heirs, personal representatives, successors
and assigns.

8. The Grantees agree that the agreements and covenants stated in this easement

agreement are covenants running with the land which are and shall be binding upon the

Grantees, their successors and assigns.

I .
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WITNESS the following signatures and seals:

-

§ I
<~ ——(Seal)
Einer R. Nielson
Owner
= . (Seal)
Stefanja S. Nielson
Owner

MCLEAN LAND CONSERVANCY, INC.
Easement Monitor

Adrienne A. Whyte
President

REMAINDER OF PAGE lNTENTiONALLY LEFT BLANK
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Commonweglth of Yirginia
County of , to wit:

The foregoing instryment was, acknowledged before me by Miw&u./
thisthe & dayof , 2003,

Commonweglth of Virginia
County of %_, to wit:

The foregoing ingfrument was acknowledged before me by W_@au)
this the é day of , 2003. y

otary Pu

My Commission Expires: 44 7] —Zlé

Commonwegl h of Virginia
County of 263%}4 , to wit:

The foregoing instrument yas acknowledged before me by
this the é day of , 2003.

My Commission Expires: %——J/ﬁ -—2‘5

T -



Plat Attached
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Executed on behalf of the Board of Supervisors of Fairfax County, Virgima, Easement
Holder, by authority granted by said Board.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
COUNTY ATTORNEY

By:é i,&ﬂ ) % oullion By:
Assistant County Attorney

(Seal)

ichelle Brickner, Director

Site Development Services
nt of Public Works and
Environmental Services

Commonwealth of Virginia
County of Fairfax, to wit:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by Michelle Brickner, on this

the 748~ day of August, 2003.
- ]
O s 0
Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 0o (3004

SASOULIER\ConservationMonitoringEasement Final 2.doc

1o

08/08/2003

RECORDED FAIRFAX CO VA
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Eﬁ‘ ATTACHMENT 5
DEPARTM OF PLANN

Zoning Evaluation Divisiox
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 80

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-550

(703) 324-1290TTY 711 (Virginia Relay Center) Fax (703) 324-392.

VIRGINTIA

March 11, 2005

Kayvan Jaboori

KJ & Associates

10650 Main Street, Suite 302
Fairfax, Virginia 22030

Re: Interpretation for Variance VC 2002-DR-139, Tax Map 40-4 ((1)) 44A: Building Configuration

Dear Mr. Jaboori:

This is in response to your letter of December 30, 2004 (copy attached), requesting an interpretation of the
variance plat and development conditions approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) with Variance

VC 2002-DR-139 on November 19,2002. As I understand it, the question is whether the proposed larger house
and driveway are in substantial conformance with the approved variance conditions and plat.

Variance VC 2002-DR-139 was approved subject to conformance with the plat prepared by your firm dated June
18, 2002. This plat depicts a dwelling located 42 feet from the southern lot line, 133 feet from the eastern lot
line, approximately 111 feet from the western lot line and 107 feet from the northern lot line.

You have requested permission to construct a larger house, as depicted on the plat dated February 18, 2005, also
prepared by your firm. This plat depicts a dwelling to be located 32 feet from the southern lot line, 123.9, with a
covered porch, approximately 110 feet from the eastern lot line, 111 feet from the western lot line and 100.8 feet,

with the covered porch approximately 91 feet, from the northern lot line. Additionally, you have added a paved
parking area to the north of the dwelling.

It is my determination that the proposed dwelling and driveWay are in substantial conformance with the approved

variance conditions and plat. This determination has been made in my capacity as the duly authorized agent of
the Zoning Administrator.

Should you have additional questions, please contact Mavis Stanfield at (703) 324-1222.

Sincerely,

-~

Barbara A. Byron, Director
Zoning Evaluation Division

Attachment: A/S

cc: Board of Zoning Appeals
Leslie Johnson, Deputy Zoning Administrator, Permit Review Branch, ZAD, DPZ
Michelle Brickner, Director, Office of Site Development Services, DPWES

Kevin Guinaw, Chief, Special Projects/Applications Management, ZED, DPZ
File: VCI 0501 001, VC 2002-DR-139, Imaging, Reading File



K J & ASSOCIATES (703) 449-1600

CIVIL AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING ~ FAX (703) 449-1601
10650 Main Street, Suite 302, Fairfax, VA 22030-3814 e-mail: kjanda@erols.com

December 30, 2004

Ms. Mavis Stanfield

Fairfax County Department of Planning & Zoning
Zoning Evaluation Division

12055 Government Center Parkway

8% floor

Falrfax, VA 22035-5503

Re:  Variance Application VC 2002-DR-139, and
Fairfax County Plan #5211-INF-001- 1

Sub: Interpretation of approved Variance Agreement

Dear Ms. Stanfield:

On behalf of the subject property owner, Mr. Mark Stadsklev, I am writing you to request an
interpretation of the approved variance agreement on the referenced application.

Due to existing site soil and high groundwater conditions, construction of a basement umt, or a slab on
grade construction, or even construction of a dwelling unit with an attached garage is not advisable.
Consequently, the property owner would like to pursue construction of a dwelling unit with a crawl space
along with a detached garage to prevent jeopardizing structural integrity of the proposed house due to
excess ground moisture and possible differential settlement between the garage and the house.

In turn, this has resu]ted in rejection of the submmed grading plan by the DPW&ES Fac1lmes Review
Division. The reviewing staff member, Mr. Denis Hannen, has requested a letter of interpretation from the
Zoning Evaluation Division on the approved variance agreement for the referenced application (vC 2002-
DR-139) and the submitted grading plan (File #5211-INF-001-1).

Our justifications for this interpretation request is as follows:

¢ The existing site sub-surface conditions are not suitable for construction of a dwelling unit with
an attached garage. '

The proposed improvements, as shown on the attached grading plan, result in additional land
disturbance of less than 110 square feet compared to the approved variance application.

Additional land disturbance activities are not proposed within the recorded 100’ Water Quality
Area/Conservation Easement.

The total impervious cover for the subject parcel is less than 18%.

The proposed detached garage slab on grade construction would not require addmonal earthwork
(cut/fill construction).

RECEIVED
Department of Planning & Zoning

Lz R 0 2004

Zoning Evalyation Division



Ms. Mavis Stanfield ' .

VC 2002-DR-139
Page 2 of 2

The adjoining property owners (Parcel 44B), as well as Ms. Adrienne Whyte of the McLean
Citizens Association have been consulted regarding this issue. To the best of our knowledge,
neither party has expressed any opposition to the construction of a detached garage.

All other imposed development conditions by the approved variance agreement have adhered to.

The grading plan for the proposed improvements is in close conformance with the approved
variance plat otherwise.

For your reference and use, we are forwarding a copy of the approved variance plat and a copy of the
proposed grading plan for the subject parcel.

In advance, we thank you for your time and consideration in this matter. Should you have any
question, please feel free to contact me at (703) 449-1600, or via e-mail at kjanda@erols.com

Very truly yours,

K] & Associates

P~

ayfan Jaboori, P.E.
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BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION ~ PERMIT# _0OLot/ D % 0 % 5wy

FAIRFAX COUNTY OFFICE OF BUILDING CODE SERVICES ~ FOR INSPECTIONS CALL )
PERMIT APPLICATION CENTER | A l | AC H M E NT 6 >
12055 Government Center Parkway, 2nd Floor Telephone: 703-222-0801 Py o T 2 v .
Fairfax, Visginis 22035-5504. Web site: www.falrfaxcounty.govidpwes

FILL IN ALL APPROFPRIATE INFORMATION IN THIS COLUMN
{(PLEASE FRINT OR TYPE)

JOB LOCATION ‘_ \ , )
ADDRESS Z2\(0 Wead Mo £ \e iy <\
LOT# g[{_,i - A BUILDING

Ar("((’ n. ]5

FLOOR RIS
SUBDIVISION M. c\¢pu S i

TENANT'S NAME it 5T At == DOILDIG
OWNER INFORMATION owNErR B[  TENANT O -

NAME  MARY <STASSE- LT o
ADDRESS ‘59” 6-J*rek)uu\ N =\

ary F-a\ls A 7: STATEVA  zIP 2x4((,
TELEPHONE ’):7l 254 ~ (9] 3
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION  SAME AS owm-:a>q
CONTRACTORS MUST PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

COMPANY NAME
ADDRESS

CITY STATE Z1p
TELEPHONE

STATE CONTRACTORS LICENSE #
COUNTY BPOL #

PPLICANT > — — _‘ —

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

™~ D
(‘OUC?‘YB&(XT\ C;+ }\JCW ) g s
N Y Ve r}‘\}/‘ R bw C ‘ \u‘\ I ZONING REVIEW \ 1.;
- 4 < USE SEDN. , o
v . ZONING DISTRICT _ E -4 ' HISTORICAL DISTRICT o
HOUSETYPE __ <iocle.  F o e ZONING CASE # _
ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION - m HO C! GROSS FLOOR AREA OF TENANT SPACE
BLDG AREA (SQ FT OF FOOTPRINT) ’ 1 YARDS: . GARAGE 1 0 2 0 30
USE GROUP OF BUILDING FRONT =, OPTIONS _YES O NO O
- T i PN
TYPE OF GONSTRUCTION FRONT __  |REMARKS [0 g «on
SEWER SERVICE PUBLIC & SEPTIC O Er Of |LSDE 32 |4 ,} i u-M T BRI,
WATER SERVICE PUBLIC X WELL 0O oOTHER O| |RSDE _ ;7.3 «ww ‘e, ap Pl L
OTHER PLEASE SPECIFY " REAR j/ = 2° #m;wd_’z il ..iuL

DESIGNATED MECHANICS' LIEN AGENT

GRADING AND DRA]’AGE IIEVIEW /1«‘ i, ~’ Lr
(Residential Construction Only) b

P SOILS # o /. |
NAME NOSe AREA TO BE DISTURBED (TOTAL SQ FT THIS SERMIT)
ADDRESS : IMPERVIOUS SREA 1OTAL SQ T TS PERMID) ___ o
- » PLAN# 51 ;] ZLrJc  APPR.DATE i i/, -
NONE DESIGNATED 1[I PHONE - = . ——y ;
——— | [STAMPS /\ P ‘/—

CHARACTERISTICS FOR NEW SFD, TH, APT & CONDOS e /

# KITCHENS _ !} EXTER. WALLS $E/E A LEM SONs ™

# BATHS L{  INTER WALLS e UVE $DIN

# HALF BATHS ROOF MATERIAL —_— o S' % g}g%

# BEDROOMS L FLOOR MATERIAL (e v o3

# OF ROOMS " FIN.BASEMENT % REMARKS  Ng Second Kitchen or WetBar
# STORIES - .:-’ HEATING FUEL

BUILDING HEIGHT =~ %4 ! HEATING SYSTEM SO’LS___.__,_____
BUILDING AREA # FIREPLACES ANDIE ’R‘ v '

BASEMENT NO _ 2L LS REPORT
Any and all information and/or stamps on the reverse side of this form are apart | NOTARIZATION  (if required)
of this application and must be complied with. [ hereby certify that I have State (or temitory or district) of
authority of the owner to make this application, that _lhc information is complete County (or city) of Lo wit: 1,
and correct, and that the construction and/or use will conform to the building
code, the zoning ordi and oth.. Y,," ble laws and lations which retate 2
10 t/b(propeny / Notary Pubtic in the State and County aforesaid, do certify that

¢
ot
// ’.// ”/l ‘/ L% |94 / %// 0 "7 whose name is signed to this application, appeared before me in the State and County aforesaid
Signature of Owner or ¥ Dale and exccuted this affidavit.
,\ 4/\ 2\ \ «ﬁl g &\--g {-_,LJ:- ,\_} C Ju bl — Q Given under my hand this day of ) ,20 My
Printed Name and Title ' 7 commission expires the day of .20
(Notarization of signature is required if owner is listed as the contractor and is not
present at time of application)

{Notary Signature)

Building Permit 9.xls  1/12/2004



on FEMA-FIA Flood Inswrance Rate Map #5455625-0083-D, revised
March 5, 1990, Zone *A’ indicates areas inundated by 100-year

floods, Zone "X’ indicates areas outside of established 500-year
flood plains,
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SO
. Final House Location Survey Scgle:
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08-15-2007  07:52 From-FAIRFAX COUNTY ATTORNEYS OFFICE 7033242675 1-352 ATTACHMENT 7

OFFICE OF TRE COUNTY ATTORNEY

é" FA_U R{FA_X 12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 549

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-0064

COUNTY Telephane: (703) 324-2421

Facsimile: (703) 324-2665 or 324-3938

VT DL R 2R

- a s A~ o rm—t W S

VIRGINIA

July 18, 2005

Mark J. Stadsklev
504 Greenwich Street
Falls Church, Virginia 22046

i T TR GO TR I TVL YL LTV .S
E— © aema e e ——-—) Sy o - - PR

Nar 2

Re:  Violation of Conservation Easement Upon, Over, and Across Tax Map
040-4((1))Parcel 44A

Dear Mr. Stadsklev: Z
H
'

You are, of course, aware of the conservation easement situated on your property located fat
2310 Westmoreland Sueet in Fairfax County. That easement is owned by the Board pf
Supervisors of Fairfax County, which has the power of enforcement regarding any violation(s) pf
the easement provisions that may occur. On or about July 7, 2005, you and/or your agent(s), j
whom you are responsible, violated certain of the terms and conditions of the easement while i
undertaking clearing activines onsite. Specific violations include the disturbance of the l
e
!

~

conservation easement area and failure 1o erect a protective super silt fence around
conservation easement area prior to commencing land-disturbing activities.

Adrienne Whyte, President, Mclean Land Conservancy, acting in the capacity of easem

t
monitor, as well as Nick Pizzola, Senior Engineering Inspector, Environmental and Facilitges
Inspections Division of Land Development Services, Deparmment of Public Works ahd
Environmental Services, observed the results of the violation actvities as listed bel !
Photographs raken by the McLean Land Conservancy document the adverse outcomes. {

1, A truck drove into and over the conservation easement area, intruding ;

15-20 feet imo the protected area. As a resul, the fruck tore
up/destroyed the natural ground cover and vegetation, leaving large
ruis and ure tracks in the disturbed area.

e S s Rt Y

1~

You and’or your agent(s) dumped a large pile of wood chips beyond ;
the limits of clearing and grading and onto the conservation easement ‘
area. Although you and/or your ageni(s) subsequently removed the

wood chups, mulch covered and destroyed a large area of vegeration. }

"
”
o

fi

XWAIETIR resw
ot e s PPN



08-15-2007 07:52 From-FAIRFAX COUNTY ATTORNEYS OFFICE 7033242675 T-382 P.003/027 F
§
Lerter 10 Mark J. Stadsklev - - g
Re:  Violations of Conservation Easement Upon, Over, and Across Tax Map 040-4((1)) ‘
Parcel 44A :
Page 2 E
3

3. You and/or your ageni(s) failed to erect a super silt fence around

the conservation easement area before beginning land-disturbing

activities.

The Environmental and Facilities Inspections Branch indicates that on July 13, 2005, it issuﬁd
you formal notices of viplations of two provisions of the Fairfax County Code, § 104-1-5 agd
§ 118-3-3(f), as a result of the unlawful activities that occurred on the property.

Your compliance in a timely manner with all terms of the violation notices is mandatory. It §s
the understanding of this office that you are required to submit a restoration plan as prepared §y
a licensed professional engineer to the Deparment of Public Works and Environmental Servicgs
for review and approval within 30 days of the notices of vinlation. Please also submit 2 coggf
the plan to the McLean Land Conservancy, P.O. Box 224, McLean, Virginia 22101, on the e
day of submission to Fairfax County. . :
Any violation of a conservation easement placed on the land to protect the riparian buffer pf
Fairfax County waterway is serious. Your violations, however, go further and are particular]y
egregious in light of the fact that Adrienne Whyte and Nick Pizzola met with you during tHe
same week you and/or your agent(s) comminied the violations. One specific purpose of e
meeling was o explain 10 you, and ensure your undersianding of, the constraints afd
requirements involved i complying with the provisions of the conservation easement. Both
Whyte and Mr. Pizzola indicate that you confinmed that understanding at the meeting.

The County can exercise an immediate remedy 1o the current violations of the conservati
casement, as well as any that may occur in the near future, by seeking judicial injunctive religf
preventing all further land-disturbing activity and construction work on the entire property untji:
a) compliance with the easement and violation requirements is met, and b) a Circuit Court decrge
ordening you to provide proof 1o the court that compliance has been accomplished subject 10
approval of both the owner and monitor of the conservation easement is sansfied.

£

In lieu of seeking immediate injunctive relief, my office is making the following formal demands
to mitigate the damage you and/or your agenis caused and prevent further damage to thje
conservation easement area. Compliance with these demands, as listed direcily below, 1
demonstrate your and your agents’ cooperation and show of good faith.

1. lmmediately comply with all violation requirements.

8
%
. . - - - g
2. Within 10 days of the date of this letrer, erect signage that clearly identifies the conservazicr

easement area and instructs all persons that entry is prohibited.

EPIRAN: 5 AR 24 Lo
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08-15-2007 07:52 From-FAIRFAX COUNTY ATTORNEYS OFFICE 7033242875 T-302  P.004/02T F-TI6

Lener 1o Mark ]. Stadsklev .

Re:  Violations of Conservation Easement Upon, Over, and Across Tax Map 040-4((1)) l
Parcel 45A

Page 3

- Place signage every 10 feet along and in front of the protective super silt fence.

- Professionally print signage in capitalized, block lettering Jarge enough to be read fronga
distance of 25 feet.

- Primt signage in both English and Spanish, specifically stating as follows:
“CONSERVATION EASEMENT AREA — NO ENTRY PERMITTED.” Note: Signage
identifying the area only as a “tree protection area” is not sufficient.

Leave signage in place until the house is occupied and construction is complete.

3. Within 10 days of the date of this lenter, submit to my attention a short-term mitigation plgn
specifying how you will fill the ruts by hand and provide appropriate fast-growing vegetatiye
cover, 1o be approved by the easement monitor in consultation with the urban forester, unil
long-term mirigation measures have been approved by the Depariment of Public Works agd
Environmental Services, and the violations have been deemed closed by Fairfax County.

4. Mutigarion action, shiort- or long-term, shall not be taken until you receive written appro
from me.

5. Within 10 days of the date of this letter, submit to my attention executed contract
language for all agents, employees, conwractors, and snbcontractors working onsite, whigh
demonstrates said purties have been notified in writing that no disturbance of or entry inp,
onto, or across the conservation easement area is permitted. Both the Senior Engineerigg

Inspector and easement monitor may verify from time to time that parties working onsite ae
aware of their contractual obligations.

6. Submission of said contractual language is to be original in form and signed by all parips
indicated in the requirement directly above. Copies will be made of the contrac
provisions and the original documents returned to you.

This office reserves the right 1o invoke injunctive and other judicial relief, as necessary, o

protect the interests of Fairfax County regarding any further violation(s) of the conservati¢n

easement and/or the current violations should you decline to comply with the demangs
delineated in this lenter.

Sincerely,

Qutl £ Seulon
Ruth E. Soulier
Assistant County Afiorney

—anr
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08-15-2007  08:56 From-FAIRFAX COUNTY ATTORNEYS OFFICE 7033242675 T-385 P.002/002 F-
Lerter to Mark ). Stadsk] C\’ .
Re:  Violations of Conservauon Fasement Upon, Over, and Across Tax Map 040-4((1))
Parcel 44A <
Page 4 8
2
g
cc: Adnenne Whyte, President, McLean Land Conservancy H
leffrey Blackford, Director, Code Services, Land Development Services, Department of
Public Works and Environmental Services
Bruce Nassimbeni, Director, Site Review — East, Environmental and Site Review ’
Division, Land Development Services, Department of Public Works and Environmental §
Services f

Nick Pizzola, Senior Engineering Inspector, Environmental and Facilities Inspections
Division, Land Development Services, Department of Public Works and Environmental
Services

TR 2L,

SASOULIERNielson (Sradsklev) CE Violauon Final Lener.doc

ITE LAPLAD IO

AFYE

W . b L Y

RRL LSRN FH s &

i3}

PR

© W L T rh - v s o -

et e v Do b e e o

© e e T — e s -

Sk e ————— s & b



08-15-2007

07:53 From-FAIRFAX COUNTY ATTORNEYS OFFICE 7033242875 T-382  P.005/027

504 Greenwich Street
Falls Church, VA 22046
July 28, 2005

VIA FACSIMILE AND CERTIFIED U.S. MAIL

Ms. Ruth E. Soulier

Assistant County Attorney

Office of the County Attomey
Fairfax County

12000 Government Center Parkway
Suite 549

Fairfax, Virgima 22035

RE: Response to Letier Dated July 18, 2005 Regarding
Violation of Conservation Basement of 2310 Westmoreland Street
Tax Map 040-4((1))Parce]l 44A

Dear Ms, Soulier;

In response to your aforementioned lerter dated July 18, 2005, and received by myself on
July 21%, 2005, I am respecifully submitting to your office the status of your demands:

1. Thave or are in process of complying with all violations (installed limits of
clearing and grading, installed 475 feet of super silt fence, seeded and mulched
125 feet by 100 feet of denuded area, and I am in process of submitting a
revegetation plan for County authorization).

2. Ihave erected signage that clearly identifies the conservation easement area
(CEA).

3. 1have placed the signage every 10 feet along the CEA

4. Signage is professionally printed in capitalized, large, block lenering and
laminated.

5. Signage is pnnted m both Spanish and English.
6. 1will leave the signage in place until the house is completed.
7. 1have enclosed a short-term mitigation plan.

8. 1 will not take any short- or long-term mitigatin action until 1 receive written
approval from you. '
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9. 1have drafted contractual langnage for all agents, employees, contractors, and
subcontractors working onsite that demonstrates their acknowledgment in writing
that disturbance of or entry into, onto, or across the CEA is not permitted.

10. T will include the 2 original contracts that | have obtained to date. Tam in process
of getring the other contracts signed and will forward originals 10 your office as
they become executed. To dare, there are only 2 contracts signed.

350 DI 2 OV SN TR RREMICASCI I Y AN S L gy

ALY

I am treating this matter very seriously. [t was an unfornunate accident and I will take
every precaution 10 ensure that there are no further breaches io the integrity of the CEA.
Unfortunately, I can not undo what has occurred but do [ want to apologize 1o your office

1

and stress that no malice was intended nor advantaged gained by myself. g
¢

If you have any questions, please contact me on my cell at 571/259-6939 or in the office §
at 202/205-9160. 3
]

Regards, é
p ;
N )
Mark Stadsklev ¥
X

]

1

%

i

f;;’

g

g
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TO: Ruth E. Soulier
Assistant County Atiormey
Fairfax County

FROM: Mark Stadsklev @

DATE: Thursday, July 28, 20035

RE: 2310 Wesmmoreland Street, Falls Church, VA
Short-term Mitigation Plan in Response to
Violation of Conservation Easement [etter Dated July 18, 2005

I respectfully submit to your office the following short-term mitigation plan
to address the damage my contractor created 1o a limited area of the
Conservation Easement Area (“CEA™) of the aforementioned address:

1) Add top soil obtained from the lot within the area of limits of clearing
and grading into the ruts left behind in the CEA. Said placement of
top soil will be performed by hand and in the amount to bring the ruts
back 10 its norma} grade. Appropriate care shall be given to ensure
that no additional damage 1o the existing vegetation.

2) Spread aver the entire area affected, but not limited to, the area where
rut indentation(s) occurred as well as the area where wood chips
crossed into the CEA a seed mixture designated as an indigenous
woody seed mix. The coverage will be at a rate of 10 pounds of seed
mix per 1,000 square feet of area. Spread hay over same area for
protection and moisture retention.

3) During penods of prolonged heat and/or drought, apply water on the
affected areas in order 1o ensure its continued growth.

4) Continuously and aggressively police and enforce the integrity of the
CEA until the completion of the project.

5) Complete the short-term measure within ten (10) calendar days of
acceptance by your office.

If you have any suggestions and/or questions, please call me at (571) 259-
6939.

Regards

Mark Stadsldev

F-716
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Marker Realty, LLC
504 Greenwich Street
Falls Church, VA 22046

To: All vendors, Suppliers, S8ub-Contractors, Employees and Agents

2310 Westmorseland Street, Falls Church, VA, is a very sensitive lot with a
Conservation Easement Area that is dedicated to Fairfax County. Attached is a
site plan with the area noted,

This area is not to be entered at any time by any of your employees. Results of
damaging this area will cause the owner a Stop-Work Order and other
ramifications such as fines and replanting. Negligence on behalf of your
company can result in monetary loss, limited 1o the actual expense incurred as a
result of the negligence. No disturbance of or entry into, onto or across the
canservation easement area is permitted. Both the Semior Engineering Inspector
and Easement Monitor may verify from time to time that your empioyees or
agents working onsite are aware of their contractual obligations. Please adhere
to our signage and sediment controls.

Mark Stadsklev
Marker Realty, LLC

AGREED AND ACCEPTED:

Caompany Date

O Sub-Contractor

= Supplier

LT HVALLLH BT IR LOTUIRILEBUNRT SV LA TV gy

s A AL BRI LAV RIS EMIINT TN AR Sl CRAT R L0

agad

FRE B L ELS T D,

REE S Ly

CORTDRATICRLIENL . 5972 D v "5 220 WOLRINIRLX!

~T16

e S AN, A e e -

s v e~ A=) &

PR ey

w3 o



o |

y ; // 7

\ e, " o
fi3d S30dA .  Nrowemeze 3en o -
ANv T3BYNISIO WIOL N .ﬂ.,cﬂ, f At g g

WUHIESE
SN MY ANY O /N
Wit

d \

g
v8:20

q

o =

I/
/
/

AN

| WUNRDISSY 30
RMHDE T HeydEIN 4N
et |0

~ T 7- .

o
\\ -
.

301440 SAINMOLLY ALNNOD XVdY!v4-uiold

-\ IS10U Hag B
2 vy w7

o
» ! ﬁ
AT
. g =
AR I s AR o
AT AR N Yog®ils.. ve sl ., v < 4
L (AR A »- ) b :.ﬂrw../,n..a.. % ‘”i-“l.rm.fvuu. llw.-.u%k\“vs \“
\ VRIS =T, & dai
: AT b3 S
-~ Nt ; LR . . N - L)X :‘..dlv’ ) L /
2 _ )X BT 5% a4
= . ._..&. .I.. o \\v/ D A, /M A" _ h . |-.-
' 1 BTSN S N w S 1NN /n_.n:._»._..u TAAORYE b 5 Pog T _ &
. U 2 > 1 R
" W!EN\% 1 \4 ~ ] ~N - N\ ...A_._ M AR i DROL w L ~
' ' %A- \ ~ _ .H \ \ %
1 \ s . d
' <3 v et
X s
~

912-4

cie m e



08-15-2007 07:54 From-FAIRFAX COUNTY ATTORNEYS OFFICE 7033242675 T-382  P.011/027 F-Ti6

»

Lo

S Sl Uren

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY

FA_ AX 12000 Government Center Parkway, Suite 549
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-0064

COUNTY Telephone: (703) 324-2421 |

Facsimile: (703) 324-2665 or 324-3938

VIRGINIA ;

!

August 19, 2005 ;

!

Mark 1. Stadsklev ‘ ?l
504 Greenwich Street

Falls Church, Virginia 22046

TEMRAP YPLT v

Re:  Violation of Conservation Easement Upon, Over, and Across Tax Map
040-4((1))Parcel 44A

L ORI P T

Dear Mr. Stadsklev:

Thank you for your July 28, 2005, response o my letter dated July 18, 2005. [ am writing

o
follow up on your response and the short-term mitigation plan you proposed. |

1 did receive your contract amendment language and two executed amendments, one of whigh
accompanies the appropriate executed conmract, and I find the amendment language w0 pe
accepable. However, | do not have any way to evaluate whether you have provided all the
requested amendments because I do not have a list of your cument conwractors @d
subcontractors. Please submit such a list and additional amendments, if any, as of the date iof

your response 1o this letier.

As ] previously indicated, I have made copies of the originals you submitted, and the origin
are included with this leter.

I cannot approve your proposed short-term mitigation plan. 1 know that you discussed it with
Adrienne Whyte of the Mclean Land Conservancy, and, based on conversations she had had
with members of the Diepartment of Public Works and Environmental Services staff, she
recommended a woody seed mix to you. Subsequent o those discussions, and as mentionedin
my letter 1o you, Dr. Whyte consulted with the urban forester. The urban forester recommen
thar trees be planted in the disturbed areas, and with Dr. Whyte’s agreement, | am requesting that
you submit a restoration plan with the following components.
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08-15-2007 07:55 From-FAIRFAX COUNTY ATTORNEYS OFFiCE 7033242675 T-382 P.012/027 F-Ti8
Leter to Mark . Stadsklev ~ -
Re: Violarions of Conservation Easement Upon, Over, and Actoss Tax Map 040-4((1))
Parcel 44A
Page 2 :
1
R

e Fill the rutted areas, as proposed, with soil taken from within the hmits of cleanng ang
grading.

» Plant one-inch caliper wrees (or larger, if necessary) in the two distinet disturbed areas.
minimurn of six trees shall be planted. They may be a mixture of any of the followi
species: river birch, red maple, red oak, white oak, or sycamore. The trees shall
mulched and watered and their survival guaranteed for a period of three years. Dead
dying wrees shall be replaced within one month of their decline, if weather conditiorgs
permit. ]

Please submit the restoration plan within 10 days of the date of this lener.

[ have verified that you have met the conservation easement signage requirements. | appreci
your new efforts to protect the conservation easement on your property, and I trust that you
continue to rake all necessary steps 1o prevent future damage.

Ruth E. Soulier
Assistant County Attorney

AP ST S0 AL,

Enclosures as stated.
cc:  Adrienne Whyte, President, McLean Land Conservancy

Jeffrey Blackford, Director, Code Services, Land Development Services, Department 0§
Public Works and Environmental Services

Bruce Nassimbeni, Director, Site Review — East, Environmental and Site Review §
Division, Land Development Services, Department of Public Works and Env'u'onmema1
Services

Nick Pizzola, Senior Engineering Inspector, Environmental and Facilities Inspections
Division, Land Development Services, Department of Public Works and  Environm.
Services
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Marker Realty, LLC
504 Greenwich Street
Falls Church, VA 22046

AL R O 0T AR

- ————————— o+ s

To: All vendors, Suppliers, Sub-Contractors, Employees and Agents

2310 Westmoreland Street, Falls Church, VA, is a very sensitive lot with a 3
Conservation Easement Area that is dedicated to Fairfax County. Aftached is a |
site plan with the area noted.

This area is not to be entered at any time by any of your employees. Resuits of l
damaging this area will cause the owner a Stop-Wark Order and other
ramifications such as fines and replanting. Negligence on behalf of your 4
company can result in monetary loss, limited 10 the acwal expense incurred as al
result of the negligence. No disturbance of or entry into, onto or across the 5
conservation easement area is permitted. Both the Senior Engineering Inspsectof
and Easement Monitor may verify from time to time that your employees or
agents working onsite are aware of their contractual obligations. Please adhere
10 our signage and sediment controls.

Sincerely, 2 )
Mark Stadsldev

Marker Realty, LLC

B A L
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AGREED AND ACCEPTED: %
%W Boie e ks |
Company  ponEe Date i

1 Sub-Contractor
O

LA DT

Supplier
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From=FAIRFAX COUNTY ATTORNEYS OFFICE 7033242675 T-382  P.015/027 F-T16
&

: Yolul

Marker Resity, LLC
504 Gresnwich Strest
Falls Church, VA 22048

To: All vendars. Supphers. Sud-Contraciors. Empicyees 870 Agents

2310 Westmprelans Street, Falis Chureh, VA, 12 & very sansitive ot with a
Conservaticn Easament Area that s dedicated o Fairtax County. Atached i1s @

sfde plan with the area noted.

This area is hot 10 be smered at any ume by any af your empioyses. Results of
gsmaging this area will cause the owner a Stop-Work Order and ather
ramifications such a3 fines and repianting. Nagligence on bahalt of your
company £an result in monetary i0ss. limited % the actusl expenss incurred &5 a
resull 6! the negligence  No a:sturbance of of entry into, Onto of across the
conservalion easement arad ix permitted. Both tne Senior Enginedrnng Inspedtor
and Easement Monitor may verty from time 1o time hat your smployees o
agents working onsita are aware of thair contractugi odligations. Please adhere
1o our SIgNAGE and sediment cNNrals.

Y

Mark Siadskiev
Marker Realty, LLC
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SUBCONTRACT :

THIS SUBCONTRACT i3 entered into by and between Rotkurmeo Q‘CAVF\'WOJ.TAL !
("Subcontractor”) and MARKER REMIYM Ll ("Owner"), regarding the performance of e belot
referenced work on or about the Project known as; 2&jo Wesmycesianip S Project”™).
' Bais it VA !
WITNESSETH, that the Subcontractor and the Owner in consideration of the mutual cqvenant,
considerations and agreemens herein contsined, covenans and agree, each with the other, as follows: :

The Subconmwractor agrees to fumnish all labor, materials, scaffolding, tools, equipment, Jservices,
temporary protection and other requisites 1o complete in place the following work:

Septic Field " Electrical Tron Railings !

Well Electric Pixtures___ Drywall ;
Blasting HVAC Ceramic Tile ______ 3
House Clesring_X Garage Doors Resilient i
Excavation _ M/ Shower Doors_____ Carper ____
Termite Proofing ____ Roofing Hardwood :
Concrete _ Gurters/Downspowts____ Painting {
Unaterproofing ___ - Siding Cleaning
Drain Tile Stwcco/EFIS : Mail Boxes i
Retaining Walls Stairs/Rails Driveways i
Frame Catpentry Mirrors Hydroseed/Sod '
Trim Carpentry Insulation Landscaping )
Welding Brick Veneer Cabiners/Vanities___ |
Plumbing _ Countertops . i
Marble Tops

: Other
for the construction of the Project in full and complete accordance with the specifications and drawing{includlng
any revisions and addenda thereto now in effect, prepared by . L

(" Architects™ and utilized, in whole or in part, in obtaining Building Permits for the Project by © i

4%;%("Conmmr"). i
U agrees 1o pay Subconwractor for full performance of all work in current funds, subject 14 additiqns

-

and deductions for changes and/or extras in the work as provided hercafter and subject to the ferms ‘f“d
conditions set forth herein. !
ACTIONT - Payment i
(&) Providing a payment schedule has been submined and approved and that satisfactory progregs is be{ng
made in the performance of the Subcontract, and unless otherwise stipulated herein, it is understood agreed
that ninety (90%) per cent of the requisitioned amount through the fifteenth day of the preceding mogth will:be
paysble 10 the Subcontractor upon Owner's approval and receipt of funds from the lending agency ah the 1§th
day of the following month. ‘

(b) The final 1en (10%) per cent retention shall be paid afler completion and final acceptance of the wfrk
by Owner, appropriate agencics, and receipt of payment from the lending agency.

{c) Subcontractor will submit applications for payment ta the Owner, by the fifieenth day of efich mO"\th
to facilitate application for payment in accordance with the rerms of the Subcontract. :

(d) The foregoing Subconwmact price includes all Federal, state and local 1axes, including sal?s and use
taxes, now or hereafier in effect. Sales tax where applicable, shall be itemized separarely on all invoicgs.

(¢} Subcontractor shall furnish to the Owner, prior 10 the commencement of the work and/or fielivery of
materials to Projeet, the names of all suppliers and his own sub-subconmactors. Owner reserves the right to
check with suppliers and subcontractors 1o determine the current status of indebtedness, and may ar hig discregon
make checks payable jointly 1o Subcontractor and supplier or such other sub-subcontractor.

(f) As an expressed condition precedent 10 payment, Subconmactor must invoice for wark pegformed! no

¢ than NINTY (90) days from the date the work is performed. Failure 10 invoice within the 50{ay pexj-iod
Il constitute an absolute release and waiver of any rights Subcontractor has for payment for gaid work,
pursuant to this Agreement, law, equity or stanue.

4
9
X
3

Creaed on 1238/01 8:55 AM 1
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-

(g} In order 1o obtain payments, the Subconwactor agrees to furnish evidence satisfactory
10 the Owner regarding payment of all of the Subcontractor's obligations under this Subcontract, §
including payments 10 his sub-subcontractors and suppliers, as well as all Federal, state and local 3
raxes and fees. 2 :

{h) The Subcontractor wili, before he shall be entitled 10 hxs final payment, make a}] 1ests i
of the work, material and equipment furnished by him, and shali furnish alt certificates which ]
may be required showing that the work has been duly inspected by the proper authorities and that t
it has been executed in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. The entire expense
of such tests and certificaies shall be borne by the Subconwactor. Should the Subcontract {
Documents conflict with the law; Subcontractor shall perform the work required by the law atno #
additional cost. Should the Subcontract Documenis require more then the law requires, the
Subcontract Documents shall be followed.

SECTION I - Subconsract Documents

{a) Tt is understood thar all applicable specifications, drawings, addenda, General
Conditions and Special Conditions, including any revisions and/or addenda thereto now in effect,
and where not in conflict with this Subcontract, signed or initialed by the respective parties |
hereto, or identified by the Architect, form a part of the Subcontract berween the Owner and the
Subcontracior, the whole being herein referred 1o as the "Subcontract Documents.” and all are
hereby made a part of this Subconiract. Failure on the pan of either party to this Subcontract 1o
sign said Subconrtract Documents in no way relieves either panty from responsibility covered by
s2id Subconmact Documents, copies of which shall be kept an file in the office of the Owner for
reference by the parties hereto.

(b) I is understood and agreed that the Subcontractor is an expert in the particular line or
lines of work herein conwacted to be donc and thar he is competent w0 know whether the ;
materials, methods and apparatus specified for this work are sufficieny and suitable 10 secure the
results contemplated by the Subcontract Documents. The Subeontractor will be held responsible
for fulfilling requirements of the Subcontract Documents by following them strictly unless, prior :
10 the beginning of his work, Subcontracior formally objects tw certain specific items, or apparent ’

i A m—————— -

discrepancies as being inadequate or unsuitable to accomplish the desired results and Architect
and Owner have formally, in writing, agreed to a remedial solution.
(¢) The Subconmactor further agrees 1o be bound to the Owner by the Architects }
interpretations of his drawings, specifications and addenda thereta, :
(d) It is understood and agreed that anything mentioned in the specifications and nott i
shown an the drawings, or shown on the drawings and not mentioned in the specifications, shall f '
be of like effect as if shown or meationed in both.
(e) Subcontractor expressly acknowledges that the terms and condirions of this
Subcontract shall take precedence and priority over any term or condition in any addenda and/or
~ schedule hereto which anempts, in any manner, 10 modify any of the terms of this Subcontract.
The sole and exclusive manner any of the terms of this Subcontract can be modified is hy placing
the modification(s) directly upon this Subcontract and the Qwner and Subcontractor initialing the
modification. Any anempts o modify the terms of this Subcontract in any other manner shall be
of no force and effect and be void ab inirie. |

¢ e - o b e

SECTION 111 - Schedules
Subconmactor undesstands thar he will be required 1o stan and continue the job at the
direction of the Owner and/or Owner’s authorized representarive. Subcontracior shall commence
performance immediately afier being notificd by the Owner 10 do so, at such points as Owner
may designate, and shall continue diligently in such performance in an expedient and rapid]
manner, including working a full crew on Sarurdays if his wark is behind schedule, with
adequate workmen, tools, scaffolding, materials and supervision, undl all work 1o be donet
hereunder is completed to the satisfaction of the Owner and appropriate agencies and lenders :
Withowt limiring the generaliry of the foregoing, if Owner furishes Subcontracior with a i
schedule of performance or a completion date, it is hereby agreed that the work shall be j
14

L v ————— 3~ v

completed in accordance with said schedule and on or prior 10 said completion date. Whether or
not such a performance schedule or completion date, or both, be furnished 1o Subcontractor, it is
agreed that time is of the essence in this Subcontract.

3

SECTION IV - Workmsuship
(a) All work shall be performed by Subcontractor in a neat, skillful and workmanlike
manner and all materials furnished by Subconwactor shall be new and of the bess description and
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. quality of their respective kinds, unless otherwise specified and ordered by Owner in writing. Alj
work and/or materials shall be subject 10 the inspection and approval of Owner and Arcljitect, ag
well as representatives of the appropriate agencies and lenders. Subcontractor shall fur§ish anc}
install all things incidental 10 a complete, workmanlike job, even though not showrf on the
specifications or specifically mentioned in this Subconuact. Small items not usually méntioneq
in derail, but which are manifestly a part of the compiete installation, shall be fumished an
installed withour extra cost.

(b) Subcontractor shall fully cooperate with Owner and/or other subcontractors
not commit nor permit any act which will inferfere with the performance of work by
any other subcontractor. Subcontractor shall afford other subcontractors reasonable opgprunicy
for the inwoduction and storage of their materials and the execution of their work ad shall
properly connect and coordinate his work with theirs. 1f any part of the Subcontracto's work‘,
depends, for proper execution or results, upon the work of any other party, Subcontracjor shal‘
inspect and prompily report to the Owner in writing any defects in such work that fnder i
unsuitable for such proper execution. Subcontractor’s failure 10 so inspect and repart shal
constitute an acceptance of the other work as fit and proper for the reception of Ws worl
excepting only such defects, if any, which may develop in the other work afier the exedution o
the Subconiractor's work. . :

(e) It is understood and agreed that the Subconwacior will, during the progr«% of the
work and as directed by Owner, remove from the Project at his own expense, din debriy
resuiting from his operations on a daily basis. Upon completion of his work, he shalf withig
twenty-four (24) hours, remove from the Project all equipment and unused materials agd leavq
the premises in a condition satisfactory to the Qwner. Failure to do so will allow the Owner 10 d1

so and charge cost of removal or cleanup to Subcontractor.

(d) It is understood and agreed that all work performed under this Subcontract shgll be i
strict conformity with the law, which shall include all applicable laws, codes, ordinance, rules;
regulations and requirements of Federal, state, county and municipal authorities, igcluding
OSHA, the Fair Labor Standards Act, and of the National Board of Fire Underwriters hind any
local fire insurance exchange now or hereinafier in effect. If the Subcontractor hEMngly
performs any work contrary 1o such laws, codes, ordinances, rules, regulations or requigamens!
he shall bear all costs arising there from.

{e) In addition 1o the requirements for insurance 10 be obtained by Subcontracidf in thi
Subconitract, Subcontractor agrees in connection with his work hereunder to maintain and protec
waffic; 10 maintain and protecr all utilities, structures, foundations, complered and uncdmplete
portions of the work; 10 adequately and properly protect work by lights, barriers, supppris angd
guards; and to carry on his work in such manner as 1o avoid injury or damages to pegsons of
property, including his own work and the work of the Owner and other subcontractorsf and by
sirictly responsible for damage 1o persons or property by failure to do so, or by Subcoggractor's
negligence. All work Rereunder shall be solely at Subcontractor's risk until the work Has bee
finally inspected and accepied by the Owner, appropriate agencies and lenders. Subcdntracto
shall hold Owner, Contractor and Architect harmiess against any and all loss, expense or flamage
including anorney’s fees, which these entities may suffer or pay as a resuly of claims or guits dug
10 or arising from Subcontracior's work. Subcontractor shall assume and defend at his dwn cosj
and expense any suil, action or other legal proceeding arising from his work, ! :

(f) It is understood and agreed that when Owner and Subcontractor are obligawdd undey
the Subcontract to furnish, and the Subcontractor is obligated under the Subcontract 1 instal]
items such as, but not limited to, hardware, disposals, kitchen cabinets, staves, ovens, dectrica
fixtures, miscellaneous fixtures, lumber and wim work, it shall be the sole responsifility o
Subcontractor to account for said item from dme of delivery of said item 10 the Projder unti
acceprance of the building. !

(g) Subcontractor shall be represented on the Project during the course of his work by
qualified supervisors acceptable 10 Owner, in Owner’s sole and absolute discretion.

(h) Subconuacior is to employ men and mechanics on the work who will at &l tlimeg
work in harmony with the men employed by the Owner and other subcontractors on the roject;
and should the Owner's or the Subcontractor's wark for any reason be stopped or mgieriall
delayed in the judgment of the Owner due 1o the Subcontractor's not having proper fmen o
mechanics to da the work on the Project then the Owner shall have the right, after twehty-fou
(24) hours' wrinten nouce, 10 employ such men or mechanics 1o complere the work who w4l work
in harmony with the men and mechanics employed by the Owner and the other subconusgtors on
the Project, and the cost of completing the unfinished part of the Subcontractor's wok, plus
twenty pereent (20%) representing Owner’s administrative expenscs, shall be a back cBarge it

Crealed on 1/25/02 3:29 PMm 3
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the account of the Subconwractor. i
@) It is further understoad that contracts will be awarded and labor employed upon thj
Project without discrimination as to whether the employees of any contracior or subcontraetor ar
members or non-members of any labor organization. The Subconwractor agrees that in the event
of a work stoppage resulting from a labor dispute directed at the Subcontractor, the Ovmer, or
this Project, the Owner shall have the right 1o proceed as set forth in the preceding paragrgph. -
() Subcontractor shall enforce discipline and good order among its employees. § Owned
may require Subconiractor to remove from the Project any of Subcontracior’s employges thai
Owner, in its sole discretion, may deem incompetent, improper, or a hindrance to progresg of an
work on the Project, whereupon any such employee shall be so removed from any worl on th
Project. ‘

SECTION V - Changes in Work ] '
(a) It is undersicod and agreed that Owner, withow in any way invalidaymg thig
Subcontract, shall have the right 10 make changes, additions and/or omissions in the wngll( uporj
written order to the Subcontractor. Subcaontractor shall thereupon promptly submit an gemize
estimare of the value of the work involved and shall, if so directed by the Owner, brocee
diligently to prosecute the work so ordered. Upon determination by the Owner of the yalue o
the work involved, Owner shall issue a change order to Subcontractor adjusting the Subgontracy
sum accordingly. 1 :
(b) No additions will be made, and no charge for extras shall be allowed, unles! agreed
upon in writing and authorized by an officer of the Owner. . :

SECTION VI - Correction of Unacceptable Work . i

It is understood and agreed that the Subcontractor will do no wark in weather which, i
the opinion of Owner is, or will become, unsuitable; that the work will be done ujder 1
direction of the Owner, and all maners shall be subject 10 inspection, examination and tejt at an
and all times during the manufacture and/or construction and at any and all places whpre such
manufacture and/or construction is carried on. Should Subcontractor furnish any work, rpaterials
or equipment which are not in strict conformity herewith, Owner shall either require sugh work
10 be taken down and removed from the premises, at Subcontractor's expense, or the Owyner cag
allow the work, materials or equipment to remain, and charge the Subcontractor anjamou
which, in the sale and absolute discretion of the Owner, shall be equivalent to the diffdrence i
value berween the work, materials or equipment specified and the work, materials or eqhipme:
furnished. Should Owner request the former and Subcontractor fails 10 proceed at ofce with
replacement of rejected work, materials or equipment, Owner may proceed by adopfing any
method he may deem expedient 10 replace such work, materials or equipment, and charge the
cost thereof, plus twenty percent (20%) representing Owner’s adminiswative ex es, 19
Subcontractor. In thé event Subcontractor is owed less that the towl of such tharges,
Subcontractor will immediately reimburse Owner for this difference.

SECTION VII - Delays and Extension of Time :
Subcontractor will not be entitled to any claim for damages on account of hindrance of
delay from any cause whatsoever; but if hindrance or delay is occasioned by any act ofiGod, o
by an act or omission on the part of Owner or another subcontractor, Subcontracmx% will be
entitled only 0 an exteasion of time to complete the work, however, no extension shall be mads
unless a claim is presented, in writing, to the Owner within three (3) days of the onsgt of th
delay. Owner shall not be obligaied 10 agree 10 any extension end failure 10 request the dela
within the time specified will constitute a waiver by the Subcontractor for any clairh for
extension of time. (
H
SECTION VIII - Owner's Right 1o Stop Work and/or Terminate Subcontract {
(a) It is expressly understood by the parties 1o this Subcontract that if, in fhe solg
discretion of the Owner, there is a delay in the work caused by the Subcontractor, it is the express
privilege of the Owner 1o terminate, afier forty-eight (48) hours' prior written nodee, this
Subcontract and 10 proceed as he may deem appropriate 10 expedited the completion of this wo:ui

AT e Y

and 1o charge the Subcontractar any and all cost thereby incurred, plus twenty percedt (20%
representing Owner's administrative expenses. It is further expressly understood by the garties t
this Subcontract that it shall be the sole opinion of the Owner as 10 whether a delay exist§, and i
the event of such termination of Subcontract the Subconmactor does hereby waive any fights fop
recovery of damages under this Subconrract.

Crealeq on 1/25/02 3.29 Pm 4
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(b) If Subconractor fails in any way to perform the conditions hereof, or failsjto pay,
laborers, mechanics, material men and suppliers when due, or shall become insolvent, ¢t shall
make assigament for the benefir of creditors, or shall commence any proceedings in banifrupicy,
or shall become involved in labor difficulties, or should Owner receive a tax lien gains:!
Subcontractor, Owner shall have the right, if he so elects and without prejudice 10 other;
rights he may have, by giving wrinen notice of his election 1o Subcontractor, 10 take §ver all
work, or any part thereof, and all wols, equipment, material and supplies and finish the york by’
whatever method he deems expedient. In such event, Subcontractor shall not be enfiled to;
veceive any further payment unti] the work is finished. If the unpaid balance of the Subgontracy
price exceeds Owner's expense of finishing the work, such excess shall be paid to Subcortractor.
If such expense exceeds the unpaid balance of this Subcontract then Subconwactor shall jpay th
difference 1o the Owner. The expense of completion shall be certified by the Owner's audjtor an
shall be binding on the parties. For this purpose, expense of completion is hereby esiablfshed ad
the actual cost 1o the Owner plus rwenty (20%) percent thereof. :

(¢) Subcontracior acknowledges that the duration and amoumnt of work to be perfggmed is
unspecified and that Owner may terminate this Subcontract for any reason or for no regson, in
which event Subcontractor shall be fully paid for all work satisfactorily completed fess the
appropriate retainage and less any back charges and/or credits pursuant to this Subcontraq and/o
the Jaws of the location of the Projecs. Subconmactor specifically agrees thar i1 will rjake n
claim nor shall Owner be liable for damages of any nature including but not limited 1 loss o
profits, cost of materials ordered but not wsed, actual, consequential or incidental djmages!
Owner may purchase specially fabricated material from Subcontractor at the price Subcgntractoy
paid for the subject material, to the extent the same is feasible, in Owner's sole discretion :

{d) In the event Owner terminates this Subcontract for cause and it is later determiped thal
Owner’s basis for termination was not justified, then Owner’s termination shall be congrued t
be pursuant to subsection (¢) above.

SECTION IX - Use of Owner's Facilities and Premises |

(a) Subcontractor shall confine his apparatus, the storage of materials and the opfration§
of his workmen 10 limits indicated by law, ordinances, permits or directions of the Ow‘lxer, and
shall not unreasonably encumber the premises with his maierials. i ;

(b) Subcontractor agrees 10 pay for utilities, equipment, wansportation and other facilities
used direetly for the benefit of Subcontractor during the progress of construction. Whep heat i§
required to keep the job progressing, the Owner will provide necessary devices or hejt at hi
option. Subcaontractor shall supply fuel. 1f Subcontractor desires 10 use his own heating cilitic¥
he may da so at his own expense, provided the device meets with Owner's approval.

SECTION X - Insuragce and Indemnification H
(a) To the fullest extent perminted by law, Subcontractor hereby agrees 1o inicmnify‘,
defend and hold harmless Owner, Contractor, and its agents, accountants, personal afid legai
representatives, consullants, employees, officers, directors, stockholders, affiliates, ;
" participants, successors, heirs, executors and administrators and assigns (collectj
"Indemnified Parties”), from and against, and will reimburse each and every on
Indemnified Parties on demand for any and all claims, actions, causes of action, suit
liens, losses, sums of money, offsets, conwroversies, judgments, expenses, costs, fees (i
without limitation court and reasonable accountant, auditor, appraiser, expent, investj
anorney fees), damages, obligations, liabilities, responsibilities, demands or interest of
or narure whatsoever, direct or ipdirect, express or implied, known or unknown,
intangible, asserted or asseriable, choate or inchoate, whether a3 law or in equity, or bo
or incurred by or asserted against any of the Indemnified Parties in respect 1o, in connec
or relating to (i) any of Subconiractor's (or its agents, employees, representafi
subcontractors) acts or omissions concerning the Property or (ii) any breach or d
Subcontractor of any of its obligations, responsibilities, covenants and agreements pu
the Subcontract Documents (jii) a Subcontractor’s employee or subcontractor who
injured on property owned by Owner; (iv) 2 homeowner or association; and/or (v) 2 th
claiming patent, wademark or copyright infringement. The scope of the above-stated ;

companies acceptable to the Owner, the following insurance coverages continuously ddring th
life of this Subcontract (and in the case of products and completed operations’ coverage for twg
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years afier final completion of the work of this Subcontract): workmen's °°“‘Pe“51‘i°f‘ at
statutory requirements; commercial general liability insurance, including Completed Opgrations.
liability insurance, with limits for bodily injury and property damage of not lejs than
$1,000,000.00 per occurrence $2,000,000.00 in the aggregate; and insurance on fhe ful
replacement value of Subconiractor’s materials and work at the Project, installed or not, Jnder a
insiallation floater or similar coverage.

(c) Subconractor shall add the Owner and Contractor as Additional insureds on th abov
policies by having the insurance carrier issue an 1S0-2010 Endorsement, Owners, Legsees ot
Contractors - Form B, Edition daw 11/85, or its equivalent, which will be provided wf Ownes
prior 10 commencemem of any work. Such endorsement must include completed opgrationg
coverage for the benefit of she Addivional Insureds. This endorsement shall apply 1o ¥he fult
extent of the actual limits of Subconiractor’s coverages even if such actual limits exdeed
minimum limits required by this Subcontract. The Owner’s and Contractor’s additionalfinsure
status under the policy(ies) must not be limited by amendatory language 1o the policy.| To th
extent umbrella or excess insurance is available above the minimum required limits statefl in thig
Subcontract, the protection afforded the Owner and Contractor in the umbrella or excessdiability
insurance shall be as broad or broader than the coverages present in the underlying insurgnce and
in accordance with this Subcontract. [Each general liability, umbrella or excess polify shall
specifically state that the insurance provided by the Subcontractor shall be considered primary,
and that any separate inswance carried by the Owner and/or Contracior shall be c¢opsidese
excess for purposes of responding to claims.

(d) The Cenificate shall accompany and become a part of this Subconirget. Th
Cenificate of Insurance shall also contain an unqualified statement that the policy shafl not be
subject to cancellation, nonrenewal, adverse change, or reduction of amounts of coverag withoul
thirty (30) days prior writien notice 1o Owner, but in the event of non-payment of premjum, e
(10) days notificarion will be provided and indicate that coverage applies in the siag wherg
operations are being performed. i ;

(e) In the evens that Subcontractor sublets any portion of this Subcontract, he s§all the
carry at his own expense, in addition to the foregoing policies, Owner's Protective iabil'u;
Insurance. ) '

{f) Compliance by Subconmacior with the foregoing insurance requirements §hall nc}(
relieve him from liability under any indemnity agreement set forth herein, nor shall angthing ip
this Subconrract limit the liability of the Subcontractor. F ;

(g) Subcontractor agrees 10 waive subrogation against Owner for any and all clgyms, anfl
Subconwactor shall cause his carrier 10 appropriately endorse all policies required] by thi
Subcontract 1o acknowledge this waiver,

SECTION X1 - Licenses and Guarantees

(a) The Subconwacior agrees, if so requested in writing, that he will, upon exegution o
this Subconwact or any time during the pendency of the work pursuant to this Su onrracy,
pravide the Owner with faithful performance and payment bonds each in the amougt of the
Subcontract price, duly executed with a surety company acceptable to the Qwner, as sufery, ar@
in form and consent acceptable to the Owner. Subcontractor hereby gives the Owner thg right y
negotiate and deal directly with the sureties under said bonds, and to make senlementgor oth
financial arrangements with said sureties, in the event of breach or alleged breac
Subconuact by the Subconwactor. If these bonds are requested upon executio
Subcontract then the Subcontractor shall pay the cost of said bonds. Should Owner re
Contractor obrain one or both of said bonds after execution of this Subcontract then
the bond(s) shall be paid by Owner through issuance of a change order 1o the Subcontraci. :

(b) It is understood and agreed that no approval, cemificate, receipt or payment fnade fyr
work executed, materials or equipment furnished, shall constitute an acceptance of jny such
work, materjals or equipment that may subsequenily be found to be defective, nof relie
Subcontractor of responsibility for such faulty materials, equipment or workmanship agd unle
otherwise specified, he shall remedy any defects therein or due therero and pay for any dhmage
other work and/or other real or personal property resulting therefrom which shall appeawithin Y
period of one (1) year from the later of completion and acceptance of the work by Owney,
conveyance to a third party of a given home, or such longer time as may be prescribgd in the
specificarions.

(¢) Subcontractor shall procure and pay for all licenses, permits and inspecnio
hereafier required for any part of the work. '\I
:
5
{
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SECTION X1I - Damages

Subconuactar agrees that no approval, certificate, receipt or payment made fgr work
execued, materials or equipment fumnished, shall 1mpa1r or in any way prejudice any figh( of
action the Owner may have against him should he fail in or omit the performance of any ‘
this Subcontract, and no waiver by Owner of any one or more of his rights or remedies urjder thy
Subconiract shall be nor shall it be construed to be, a waiver of any prior or subsequent‘t ?
remedy of the Owner.

SECTION XIII - Assignment or Subletting

Subcontractar shall not sublet or assign this Subcontract or the work, or any partahereof]
or any susms due hereunder, without first obraining writien permission from Owner. Anyimemp;
by Subconuactor 1o assign this Subcontract without such permission shall operate as mszan;
forfeiture and repudiation hereof by Subcontractor and the rights of the parties ¢hall b%

determined in the same manner as though Subcontractor had at the time of such agempte
assignment failed and refused to continue to perform the Subcontract Owner reserves apy or al
rights 1o assign this Subcontract. i
SECTION X1V - Dispute Resolution
(2) As an expressed condition precedcm to litigation, any alleged claim by Subcqmraaor
ageinst Owner must be relayed in writing 1o Owner within thirty (30) days of the Ons{*x of the
alleged claim.
(b) Any controversy, claim or dispute arising out of or relating to this Subcontracdshall b
litigated in the Circuit Cour of Fairfax County.
(c) BOTH PARTIES TO THIS CONTRACT EXPRESSLY WAIVE A AN
ALL RIGHTS TO A TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY CLAIMS DIRECTRY OR
INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF THIS SUBCONTRACT 3
{d) In the event of litigation between the Parties should Owner be the prevailipg party,
meaning Owner is awarded fifty percent (50%) or more of the amoum claimed and/gr
Subcontract is awarded fifty percent (50%) or less of its amount claimed, then Ownerjshall by
entitled to recover its actual costs and anorney fees expended.
E. No action arising out of this Subcontract may be commenced by Subcontracw} againgt
Owner more than six (6) months after the cause of action has accrued. {

SECTION XV - Release of Lien Waivers
Included with all payments for invoiced items under Subcontract, purchase order§ or extra
work orders will be a partial release of liens. The lien waiver will reference the specific 1ot(s)
check number and amapnt to which it pertains. These liens must be duly executed, notagize
rewurned to Owner within five (5) working days of the receipt of payment. Failure tojproper|
complete and return the release will siop payment for any future monies due.

SECTION XV1 - General Conditions !

The attached Schedule of General Conditions, including any revisions thereto ! shall bc
made a part of this Subconrract.

SECTION XVII - Subcontract

Subcontractor and Owner contemplate that this Subcontract, along with all of tth exhxbx s
and addenda amached hereto or referenced herein, shall constitute the legaliy} bi
understanding and agreement of the parties.

$
1
v

SECTION XIX - General ! :
(a) No verbal order, objection, claim or notice by either party to the othergshall be
effective or binding, both parties agreemg to execute and deliver in writing all comm icatiors
from them by which the other party is to be charged, notified or affecied, and when fsuch
given verbally they shall be held as not material or binding.
{b) It is understood and agreed that the execution of this Subcontract by the Subd] pouracigs
shall be 1aken as prima facie evidence that he has fully acquainted himself with the proisions ¢f
this Subcontract and with all conditions relating to construction and that he fully underga »
facilites, difﬁculties and restrictions anending the execution of the work herennder
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other legal xcprcs:mauves and the said parties for themselves, their successors, heirs, greculcrs
adminisiators and sssigns do hereby agree 10 the full performance of the covenanfs hereip
coniained, l.
(d; Subcontractor acknowledges and agrees that Subcontractor shall look jalely
Owner o perform all of the obligations and responsibilities under the Subcontyact anjt
Subcontractor shall have no and expressly, explicitly and knowingly waives an) fights gr
cluims against the Conrractor, Architect as well 235 any individual or entity nfﬁlu?cd wu);
the Owner, Contractor or Architest,
() This Subcontract shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the Lsvs of Uye
Commonwealth of Vitginia. ;
(f) Subcontracior further acknowledges that any breach by Subeontractor of apy of ¢ e
provisions of the Subcontract shall constitute » bresach of any other Subconiact begveen the
Subconwactor and uny entity affilisted with the Owner. Owner may withhold{ amourgs
otherwise due under this Subcontract or any other subconzact berween the Subsonwacigh und &3y
entity affiliated with the Owrer to cover Qhwher's reasoneble estimate of any costs of liabuiy,
Owner has incurred or may incur for which Subconwactor mey be responsible upder this
Subcontract Or any other subcontract between Subcontractor and any entity affiliated with tpe
Owner. The term “any other Subconmwact berween Subconuactor and any enuty affilipied with
the Owner” shall be deemed 10 include any subcontract between Subcontractar and Owger or agy
joint venture or cther entity in which Owner or any of its owners or affiliates, drectiy pr
indirectly, have an ownership interest. Appropriate adjusiments to withholdings wil§ be majle
when the exact amounts owed are detennined. }
DEAS Sdeoll :
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N WITNESS THEREOF THE PARTIES EXECUTE THIS SUBCONTRACT THIf 25%
DAY OF Juq 2005

SUBCONTRACTOR:

0l s lvge %‘C’*«D LA

Name: Name.

Title: _ Quuir Tide:_____ T

Dete: A2/ Date = — |
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SCHEDULE OF GENERAL CONDITIONS )

This Schedule of General Conditions is an inegral pan of the Subcontract berween the Owner and 1l

Subconiractor for the Project known as 2310 d is incorporated in the Subcgntract 3s if 5
]

forth therein. Piis cPeaia, VA :

A

The SUBCONTRACTOR and or SUPPLIER is aware of the Owner’s concem ft_)t e ADIJACEN
PROPERTY OWNERS and therefore includes in the Subcontract the following ADDITIONA
SPECIFICATIONS and REQUIREMENTS. f

No work shall start untif 7:00 A M.

.

i _
SUBCONTRACTOR shall work a SIX (6) day week when required by the Owner's scheﬁule at a0 ext
cost ta the Owner.

. {

When the SUBCONTRACTOR and or SUPPLIER brings personnel or materials on orfoff thejste, |
will make sure that no dirt or debris from tires or equipment of any Kind will drop and remaig on 1t
Streets, the SUBCONTRACTOR and or SUPPLIER wil] assume all responsibility and :?(pensq for 1l

cleaning of said sureets. ¢

Temporary hear is to be prov-ided by the CONTRACTOR (if needed) and placed by
SUBCONTRACTOR.

Swaw 10 be provided (if needed) and placed by the SUBCONTRACTOR. Temporary powerfis 10}
supplied by SUBCONTRACTOR for his own use. '

SUBCONTRACTOR shall confer with other SUBCONTRACTORS engaged in the Cordstructign of 1t
Building whose work might affect his operarion and shall arrange all parts of his work in) proper: relatic
1o the work. All CARPENTERS and all MECHANICAL SUBCONTRACTORS will ke supplied wi
an extra set of Architectural plans 10 be renuned 1o the Owner upon compietion pf the Model
SUBCONTRACTORS shall indicate on these plans all REVISIONS, CORRECTIONS, CHIANGE
AND/OR CLARIFICATIONS mede to the plans that apply to his pamicular wadd In gdditio

SUBCONTRACTOR shall provide on those plans, or separate drawings of his own, conjplete layouts «
his particular rade. ,

CLEAN-UP: Subcontractor shall clean its work, AT THE END OF EACH DAY, résulting from i
work and shall place jts debris in the on-site container. Should Subconwuractor fail 10 perfbrm its klean 1
then Owner shall have the right to perform the clean-up and charge the Subcontractar thefreasongble co
thereof. NO EATING,DRINKING, OR SMOKING SHALL BE PERMITTED IN HOYSES.

EXTRAS: All wnvoices for exwas must be accompanied by a SIGNED WORK RDER! and 2
necessary tickets to substantiate charges. As ap express condition precedent 1o Subcon actor‘q‘ rights
receive payment for extras, invoices for extras must be submitied for payment within $0 DAYS fro
completion of the work constituting the extra. Failure 1o invoice in acceptable form, oriwithin the tin

allowed, shall automarically constitute a forfeiture by the Subconiwraciar of any monies §ue wiu‘? respe.
to such change.

PRICE QUOTE: All prices listed herein include all raxes and permit fees applicable iojthe SJPPLIE
or SUBCONTRACTOR. :

i

The SUBCONTRACTOR and or SUPPLIER shall be represented by a competemt jnd responsib
supervisor at job site meetings (o be held on a monthly basis and scheduled by the Job qucrintcrtxdem.

Upon first commencement of work, the SUBCONTRACTOR agrees 10 man the site cpntinuopsly ap
maintain a competent supervisor on the site as lang as contract work can progress, and hntil alf work
completed. 1 is the responsibility of the SUBCONTRACTOR 10 ob1ain all required ingpection relage
10 his work. :

!

BACK ORDERS: No SUPPLIER shal be peid for partial delivery until all back ordds are §lied pe
purchase agreements. All items are 10 be shipped according 10 the Job Superintendent's chedule and &
deliveries are 1o be made during normal working hours from 7:00 A.M. to 4:00 P.M. X oUg
Friday.

ondsz
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ITY: All work performed or materials received under this contract will be g eeq for

L. ;\;m‘;‘r\oNE (1) year folipzwing the date of seulement on the particular home, SUBF? ' TRA{.‘"_I‘O!
and/or SUPPLIER agrees 10 correcs of replace, at his own expense, any defects_ or deﬁ.me ies the| ein ¢
occurring during the said year This work is to be performed withxp FIVE (5) wgrkzng ays ofjnotic

from the Owner. Fxceptions will be made when pans and/or materials are unavailable. {This w

will also apply to the Model Homes after they are being used as models.

ant

M MA[NTENANCE: As a condition e g this onrac}, th
" SUBCONTRACTOR T css_to_gssisi-te Owner in the maintenance of the fnodel home.
Maimenance includes both.gen amd-aarmal wear and tear maintenancegon the}Mod‘
i atche . floorirg an
ntracrs b

N MO HOW . 0 ',
SUBCONTRAC P wrher s 0%) d\;scour
on labor_sands atenials for both a2 (Thus do? not ;nclud

aariifacturer’s discounts.)

HOMEOWNER INSPECTIONS: Al cusiomer service appointments made with 2 homepwner qusi t
kept. In the cvent an appoinment cannos be kept, the Subcontractor shall call the homdowner gnd th
Customer Service Manager with the re-scheduled date. [fan appointment 1s not kept andg new gate he
not been re-scheduled, a fine of $100.00 may be imposed. It is the Owner's poligy to compiel
deficiencies noted on homeowner inspection repons within (3) working days or a2 mutually agreed s
ser by SUBCONTRACTOR and/or SUPPLIER and Owner, following the date of inspectign. lucompie
construction work tickets will be issued to SUBCONTRACTOR containing informationgof defi¢iencic
and/or corrections fo be completed in each home. It is the responsibility of the SUBCONTRACTOR 1
pick up these tickers on a daily basis from the Project Superintendent or the Customer Sgrvice h{![anag‘
and to complete the work and return signed copies within the specified period of time.

]

P. SAMPLES: SUBCONTRACTOR and/or SUPPLIER will furnish the Owner the necessgry product an
color samples of the size and type specified by the Owner. These samples will be rnished 1o t

Ovwmer at no cost and will be such as can be used for sales and architectural selection displays.

Q. PROTECTION QF MATERIALS: SUBCONTRACTQORS will be responsibie foﬁ the chre ar
provection of all materials necessary to the performance of the Master Contract which arefdelivergd by
for him 10 the job site unti inswallation is completed and the work is accepied by the Owher. Uptil suc
installation is completed, any loss of material shall be at the sole expense of the SUBCPN CTO!}
SUBCONTRACTOR is further respousible for any other maierials delivered by or for !ﬁm 1o said si
unt] removed by him. !

R. Manufacturers' names, model numbers, grades, mechanical drawings and specificationsjof ail materia
will be supplied to the Owner by the SUBCONTRACTOR prior 10 work being staried. H

S. If the SUBCONTRACTOR and/or SUPPLIER at any time shall refuse or neglect to sulnply a i]fﬁdel
number of properly skilled workmen or materials, shall fail in any respect 10 prosqeute e wor
including extras, with the uimost diligence and dispaich or fails to mainiain the schedulf esiabijshed t
the Owner, or if he shall atherwise fail 10 perform any of the terms and agreements hgrein cataine
then, and in any such event, the Owner, at his election, forthwith may terminate this agregment by givir
twenry-four (24) hours writien notice thereof, mailed or delivered 1o the SUBCONTR ACTOR and
SUPPLIER or ane of his employees on the job, and upon so doing, fos the purpose offcomplgting 1t
work herein provided for, may take possession of all materials, tools and appliance thgreon o%merc,

which belong 1o the SUBCONTRACTOR and/or SUPPLIER and may employ, at_thejexpende of o
SUBCONTRACTOR and/or SUPPLIER, any panty or pariies to finish the work andi 1o proyide
materials at whatever cost that is necessary 1o maintain the Owner's schedule 3 :

3
T It is the sole responsibility of the SUBCONTRACTOR 10 pay for all State Sales Tages incurred ¢

materials purchased for the Owner’s project.
p

U CHECKLIST SYSTEM: In an effort 1o deliver a bemer product to our customers, fthe Ovner h
initiated a checklist sysiem. It is the responsibility of the SUBCONTRACTOR 1o havq this ligt signe
off by the PROJECT SUPERINTENDENT when work is completed. As a conditi§n precpdent «
payment, the invoice and checklist must be submined rogether to the Owner’s main officp.
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V.  SERVICE PROCEDUkxS AND SCHEDULE: -

v ettt r———

Qualitv Control Inspection i
4
). Time - One week prior (o customer walk-thru and two weeks prior to senlement. 1'-

2. Superintendent will call and request service. The Subcontractor will have two days aﬁqr notificatior
10 complete work.

Home Owner Inspection g
H

1. Time - One week priar to settlement. :
2. Customer Service Department will call and request service. The Subconwactor will lrfvc wq day.

after notification 1o complete work. :
5

90-Day Inspectio

1. Time - 90 days after sertlement.
2. Customer Service Department will call and request service and schedule date 1o do wor

10-Month Inspection

. e —, s L s

!
1. Time - 10 months after senlement. :
2. Customer Service Deparunent will cal} and request service and schedule date 1o do worlf.

2

e 1

SUBCONTRACTOR: OWNER:

>C- Rocl_ HMLE,QNA;

Name Liffese Name:
Title: Title:
Date: 1€ /f0 Dare:

e s s

TSRO ORI 1 THMMEONIR" RBLAS F %, . 78 1290 Do TIPS DI A AT, 33 e A
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BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION
FAIRFAX COUNTY GOVERNMENT

PERMIT APPLICATION'CENTER

12085 Government Center Parkway, 2nd Floor

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5504 °~

Telephone: 703-222-0801

Web site: http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpwes

FILL IN ALL APPROPRIATE INFORMATION IN THIS COLUMN
{PLEASE PRINT OR TYTE)

IOBLOCAT!ON ) : -
ADDRESS 72310 R PR <7

SUBDIVISION

TENANTSNAME __ M, S TADS Y LE U
EMAIL

CONTACT ID

OWNER INFORMATION OWNER B~ TENANT O
NAME __ MARYX. ST&DS\LLL v
ADDRESS {Adercs

crry £z« w‘f‘LS’TATE WP 220

TELEPHONE _ 57, / 259~
EMALL

CONTACT ID

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION SAME AS OWNER
CONTRACTORS MUST PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

COMPANY NAME .

ADDRESS . “

cITY . STATE P
TELEPHONE T
EMAIL
STATE CONTRACTORS LICENSE #
COUNTY BPOL # '
CONTACT ID

APPLICANT

NAME AMARK $ ADSE/LEV
ADDRESS ;z 10 eadroiz Ll 7
CITY/ nfie, -mrc"\ STATE \A ZIP ZZcY

TELEPHONE ___ £ { }zgﬁ ~ (a8 25
EMALL 7 - !

CONTACT ID
DESCRIPTION OF WORK T (s {
Copesirycdas, €7 Selecadd

~

Srall 2y x =zt

HOUSE TYPE

ESTIMATED COST OF consmucnom;/ Z QQQ
USE GROUP OF BUILDING

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

DESIGNATED MECHANICS' LIEN AGENT
(Residential Construction Only)

NAME M A
ADDRESS !

NONE DESIGNATED 0O  PHONE

- ATTACHMENTS

PERMIT# —7 (71 SCile

FOR INSPECTIONS CALL 703-222-0455 (see back for more information)
OR VISIT US ON THE WEB AT
http://www fal lxconmy.govnsisnd/lnspection sched.asp

“ZONING REVIEW
Use 3rp

ZONING DISTRICT _ R - ¢ HISTORICAL DISTRICT
ZONING CASE #

GROSS FLOOR AREA OF TENANT SPACE

YARDS: ) GARAGE 10 20 30
FRONT ¢/ | OPTIONS  YES D No O

b BN } :l\j‘ RN N 1

LA LA LR l'_ S v RV oAy
TS W ' S VA AN SO O W e
- TNt I

Cotr ¢ TN 8 R

Any and al! information and/or stamps on the reverse side of this form are a part
of this application and must be complied with. 1 hereby centify that | have
authority of the owner to make this application, that the information is complete
and correct. and that the construction and/or use will conform to the building
code, the zoning ordi and other pplicable laws and regulations which relate
to the property

S (g ofr2)o7

NOTARIZATION  (if required)
State (or territory or district) of

County (or city) of

Jto wit: i,

Notary Public in the State and County aforesaid, do certify that

whose name is signed to this application, appeared before me in the State and County aforesaid

“Signature owaner or 4 Afent

L MARK Ny

and executed this affadavit.

Given under ry hand this day of .20

Printed Name and Title
(Notarization of signature is required if owner is listed as the contractor and is not
present at time of application)

My ission expires the day of .20

(Narary Signature)
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1) The property delineated hereon is located on Fairfax County Tax - %g\
Assessment Map #40-4((1)) parcel #44-A and is zoned R-4. \ 210
2) The property delineated hereon falls within zone *X* and zone "A* ) AEY \
on FEMA-FIA Flood Insurance Rate Mop #545525-0083-D, revised ! AV \
March 5, 1990. Zone 'A" indicates areas inundated by 100-year Ve LR e\l - —
floods, Zone *X" indicates areas outside of estoblished 500-year PRl 242
flood plains, — ’éﬁfsm 66!
3) NO TITLE REPORT FURNISHED. i | Stree
4) The improvements shoun hereon have been carefully established vt SR
by modemn survey methods and, vless otherwise shoun, there /Q/Ne’sﬁ/_’ R,wte )“‘B
ae no encroachments. No. 1711 (60 R/H
%(7(0(1
. Final House Location Survey Scale:
Kendall Consulting, Inc. o Outlot TAY "-50'
‘ . Nielson's Addition to the Date:
Land Surveying - Lond Planning Ja—nes B P i“i S Estate 9-7-06
P. O. Box 159 - . Fairfax, Virginia T, #40-4-((1))-44A - (DB 5734, PG 1458) (7
Phone: (703) 591-1157 -~ Fax: (703) 59I-I518 Fainton Canty Wiciia 05-019




. . ATTACHMENT 9

County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

August 16, 2007

Mark Stadsklev
2310 Westmoreland St.
Falls Church, VA 22046

Re:  Building Permit #71730162
2310 Westmoreland Street

Tax Map Ref: 040-4 ((01)) 0044A
Zoning District: R-4

Dear Mr. Stadsklev:

According to our files, the above-referenced Building Permit was issued to allow construction of a
2-story detached garage, 24 feet by 36 feet, and 18 feet in height, with no second kitchen or wet
bar. The plat accompanying the Building Permit depicts the garage, which was hand drawn onto
the plat, as being located north of the existing house and being 40 feet from the northern property
line. As you know, the property is subject to an approved Variance (VC 2002-DR-139) and an
associated Variance Plat and development conditions that were approved by the Board of Zoning

Appeals (BZA) on November 19, 2002. The BZA’s approval conditions specify, in relevant part
that:

1) Development will be in conformance with the Variance Plat prepared by Kayvan Jaboori,
P.E., dated June 18, 2002;

2) Limits of clearing and grading shall be no greater than that shown on the Variance Plat; and

3) A conservation easement, as shown on the Variance Plat (100 feet wide along the rear
property line) shall be recorded among the land records of Fairfax County. Such easement
shall be to the benefit of Fairfax County and in a form approved by the Office of the
County Attorney. The conservation easement area is to remain undisturbed open space

As I mentioned to you when I called you on the telephone yesterday afternoon, it has been brought
to our attention that you are constructing the detached garage in a manner that may be in violation
of the Variance approval conditions. I note that the Building Permits issued for both your house
and for the detached garage did not specify that the property was subject to the approved Variance,
nor did the House Location Plat, prepared by your surveyor Thomas Kendall, reflect the location
or existence of the conservation easement. Upon further review of our records, it appears that the
Zoning Permit Review Branch erroneously signed off on the Building Permit, and thus, the

Department of Planning and Zoning

Zoning Administration Division

Zoning Permit Review Branch

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 250

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5508

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship Phone 703-324-1359 FAX 703-324-2301
Integrity * Teamwork* Public Service www fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/




Mark Stadsklev
August 16, 2007
Page 2

Building Permit was issued in error, all based upon incomplete information provided by you, the
applicant. Furthermore, upon contacting the staff in the Zoning Evaluation Division, who handled
the Variance application and subsequent Interpretation, it was revealed that the garage may be
encroaching into the limits of clearing and grading designated on the Variance Plat. Based on
these findings, I have recommended that the Building Official, Ray Pylant, revoke the Building
Permit. Mr. Pylant advised me yesterday that he concurred and would be issuing you a Notice of

Revocation. As I advised you on the phone yesterday, that Notice would be delivered to you either
yesterday afternoon or sometime today.

I also informed you that I would outline in this letter the steps you must take before re-issuance of
the permit for the garage can be considered. These steps include:

1) Request an Interpretation from the Zoning Evaluation Division to determine whether the
construction of the garage and its location are in substantial conformance with the approved

Variance. This will require submission of a plat prepared by your engineer or surveyor,

showing all easements, including the conservation easement, and the limits of clearing and

grading, and to stake out the location of the garage on the plat; and

If it is determined that the garage is in substantial conformance with the approved

Variance, you will have to provide a new House Location Plat with your Building Permit

application, noting that the property is subject to the Variance and showing the

conservation easement and limits of clearing and grading.

2)

This level of information is required in order for staff to determine that you are complying with the

approved Variance. Your cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated. If you have any
questions, please contact me at 703-324-1359.

Sincerely,

Diane Johnson-Quinn
Deputy Zoning Administrator for
Zoning Permit Review Branch

cc: Joan DuBois, Supervisor, Dranesville District
Eileen M. McLane, Zoning Administrator
Leslie B. Johnson, Senior Deputy Zoning Administrator
Ray Pylant, Building Official
Ruth E. Soulier, Assistant County Attorney
Regina Coyle, Director, Zoning Evaluation Division

N:\I-ZPRB Folders\LETTERS\Westmoreland St - 2310 - OwnerLtr.doc



County of Fairfax, Virginia

MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 15, 2007
TO: Ray Pylant
Building Official

Land Development Services, DPWES

’W Lhon—
FROM: . Diane Johnson-Quinn, Deputy Zoning Admitistrator for

Zoning Permit Review Branch
Department of Planning and Zoning

SUBJECT: Building Permit #71730162
Mark Stadsklev
2310 Westmoreland Street

Tax Map Ref: 040-4 ((01)) 0044A
Zoning District: R-4

This is to respectfully request that you revoke the referenced Building Permit. This permit was
to allow construction of a 2-story detached garage, 24 feet by 36 feet, and 18 feet high, with no
second kitchen or wet bar. The plat accompanying the Building Permit depicts the garage hand
drawn onto the plat and being located to the north of the existing house on the lot, with a
sanitary sewer easement running between the house and garage, and being 40 feet from the
northern property line. The applicant failed to note on his Building Permit application or on
the plat, that the property is subject to an approved Variance (VC 2002-DR-139) and

associated development conditions that were approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA)

on November 19, 2002, in accordance with Sect. 18-401 of the Zoning Ordinance. The BZA’s
approval conditions specify, in relevant part, that:

1) Development will be in conformance with the plat (Variance Plat) prepared by Kayvan
Jaboori, P.E., dated June 18, 2002;

2) Limits of clearing and grading shall be no greater than that shown on the Variance Plat;

3) A conservation easement, as shown on the Variance Plat (100 feet wide along the rear
property line) shall be recorded among the land records of Fairfax County. Such
easement shall be to the benefit of Fairfax County and in a form approved by the Office

of the County Attorney. The conservation easement area (CEA) is to remain
undisturbed open space. '

I spoke with Ruth Soulier, Assistant County Attorney, and she advised that the Conservation
Easement was recorded. I am requesting a copy for our records. However, upon further
review of this Building Permit application, it appears that ZPRB staff erroneously approved the

Department of Planning and Zoning

Zoning Administration Division

Ordinance Administration Branch

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 807

_ Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5505

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship Phone 703-324-1314 FAX 703-803-6372
Integrity * Teamwork* Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/



Ray Pylant
August 15, 2007
Page 2

application based upon incomplete information provided by the applicant. The plat submitted
by the applicant with his Building Permit application did not depict either the limits of clearing
or grading or the conservation easement which was a condition of the Variance approval. 1
will prepare a letter to the property owner/applicant advising him that he will need to request a
new interpretation from the Zoning Evaluation Division (ZED) to determine whether the
construction of the garage and its location are in substantial conformance with the approved
Variance. Furthermore, if ZED determines that the proposed garage complies with the
Variance, he will need to amend his permit application request to include a revised plat
depicting the Conservation Easement, the limits of clearing and grading, and the garage to
demonstrate that the garage is not encroaching into either restricted area. I will also be calling
the property owner to advise him of these concerns and that I have requested that you revoke

the Building Permit to prevent any possible further disturbance within the Conservation
Easement.

As such, I feel it would be prudent to revoke this Building Permit. Attached are copies of the
Building Permit application and associated plat, the BZA’s resolution, conditions and plat

associated with the approval of the Variance, ZED’s March 11, 2005 Interpretation letter and
associated plat. '

Your cooperation in this matter is greatly appreciated. If you have any questions, please call
me at Ext. 4-1387. ‘

Attachments: A/S

ce: Joan DuBois, Supervisor, Dranesville District
Eileen M. McLane, Zoning Administrator
Leslie B. Johnson, Senior Deputy Zoning Administrator

Michael R. Congleton, Senior Deputy Zoning Administrator
Ruth E. Soulier, Assistant County Attorney

N:AI-ZPRB Folders\LETTERS\Westmoreland St - 2310 - SWO.doc
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Assessment Map #40-4((1)) parcel #44-A and is zaned R4, ! =)
2) The property delinegted hereon falls within zone *X" and zone "A’ ; A g‘\ k
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mogn survey methods and, vless otherwise shoun, there Thomas W. Kendall § _—~ State R/N)“‘B
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.’ BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION PERMIT# — {71 SO0 )
" FATRFAX COUNTY GOVERNMENT 3 ¥ .
PERMIT APPLICATION CENTER FOR INSPECTIONS (()::I\JILIS Qﬁ@dﬁgmr .lfor more information)
12055 Government Center Parkw /85, 2nd Floor

. Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5504.
Telephone: 703-222-0801 . d
Web site: http.Ilwww.falrfaxnounty.govldpwu

hnp.l/m hlrfnxcounty.govllslmetﬁnspechon sched.asp

FILLIN ALL APPROPRIATE'INFORMATION IN THIS COLUMN

g (H.FASEH!!NT ORTYPE)
JOB LOCA ON: '
ADDRESS 0 V\)(Cf} Moy ( l‘\"’3 S’]
DOT # YA BUILDING
SUBDIVISION TN

TENANT'S NAME M-'. ?TAQ%Y_LFV \

CONTACT ID

OWNER INFORMATION-  OWNER B~ TENANT O

NAME . MARY STArbSlLLCE v
AADDRESS =

arry =< S E.QSTATE ,
TELEPHONE _ 573, /259~ 5&
EMAIL I '
CONTACTID

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION SAME AS OWNER
CONTRACTORS MUST PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING: :

COMPANY NAME
ADDRESS :
CITY _ STATE ZIP
TELEPHONE T -
STATE CONTRACTORS LICENSE # ,
COUNTY BPOL # - !

CONTACT ID 3

APPLICANT

B me DISTRICT B ﬂ ;'“SmR]CALDISTRlCT
NAME MAZ\C : $ TADSELEV | zonmccase#

ADDRESS 2310 fedrioic bl S7 GROSS FLOOR AREA OF TENANT SPACE

Zz

crryfafle, iy re STATE EA_ ™ 22 YARDS: £ 10 20 30
TELEPHONE FRONT OPTIONS .~ YES O
EMAIL FRONT
CONTACT ID LSDE /|
DESCRIPTION 01= ORK J RSIDE 4o
O Oﬁﬁ‘ i 0( 1’44(&"\ REAR Sof ‘ ¢ ‘
— REMARKS _AJp wel far = Kic  3i-c
k»“ TR _ ]
‘1\\—9 25N t\’O«*‘KJ{'l
HOUSE TYPE - AnAncd C ?‘*")?"““"L)
ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTIO ZQ’QQQ_ , : e
USE GROUP OF BUILDING VSN VAN '*:\-* L S udl
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION F -
—_— Ty "j yOONMOUISY B A e
DESIGNATED MECHANECS' LIEN AGENT =i Aoy
(Residential Construction Only)

NAME N J A .jj i s
ADDRESS s

o < ! Ly g
NONE DESIGNATED U PHONE .
Any and all information and/ot stamps on the reverse side of this formareapart | NOTARIZATION  (if required)
of this application and must be complied with. [ hereby certify that [ have State {or territory of district) of .
authority of the owner to make this application, that the inft jon is compl ) of L
and correct, and that the constructi '.ndlnrusewdl form to the building y{or city) o srowiil
code, the zoming ordinance and: oﬂ:a— apphcable laws and regulations which relate .2
(;'? p?pcﬂy f Notary Public in the State and County sforesaid, do centify that
3 a\_ - (/Zz 7 ! 0’7 whose name is signed to this application, appeared before me in the State and County aforesaid
Signature of Owner or ;@m ’ ! Dlate and executed this sffadavit
Given under my hand this day of .20
5,/
MZL A’jﬁé‘/b\‘/ My ission expires the day of .20
Printed Name and Title
(Nmanzalmn of signature is required ‘if owner is listed as the contractor and is not
present at time of application)

(Notary Signature)

622006



County of Féirfax Virginia

1- Toprm.eotandmtwhlhetpnlﬂyofhfefmﬁ\epeoplc,nexghbmhoodsanddrmecmmmmes ofFan'famenny

LEGAL NOTICE
REVOCATION OF PERMIT
STOP WORK ORDER
DATE OF ISSUANCE: August 15, 2007 PERMIT #: 71730162
LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED TO: Mark Stadsklev LIC#: N/A
- ADDRESS: 2310 Westmoreland Street
: 4 Falls Church, Virginia 22046
- PROPERTY OWNER: Mark Stadsklev
LOCAT!ON OF VIOLATION: 2310 Westmoreland Street
Falls Church, Virginia 22046
TAX MAP NUMBER: ’ 040-4/01/ /0044-A

‘Buﬂdxnngmt#7l730]62was:ssuedforconstmcnonofaZ-storydetachedgarage The Zoning Permit Review
Branch (ZPRB) staff erroncously approved the application based upon incomplete information provided by the
.applicant. The plat submitied by the applicant with his building permit application did not depict either the limits of
clearing or grading or the conservation easement which was a condition of the Variance approval. Therefore, the
gmgepmdwkcmmmmmmmemgmwdmmngpmnnsmpmpeﬂylmmme

_restricted Conservation Easement. This permit was appmvedmexmrandpursuamwSea 18-114 of the Zoning
Ordinance, the permit is null and void.

' Section 110.7 of the 2003 Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (VUSBC), effective November 16, 2005, states:

The Building Official may revoke a permit or approval issued under this code in the case
of any false statement, misrepresentation of fact or incorrect information supplied by the

apphmﬂmﬁeapphaﬁonormnsﬁn@ondocmnmﬂsonwhmhthepemnmappmal
was based.

REVOCATION OF PERMIT: Pursuant to the VUSBC, Section 110.7, Revocation of a permit, your permit is
hereby revoked. You are direcied to immediately cease all construction activity at this site. Failure 1o follow the

. terms and conditions of this order will result in additional alfarccnznt action under the applicable State and
County Codes.

Section 114.1 of the 2003 Virginia Uniform Statewide Building Code (VUSBC), effective November 16, 2005, states:

‘When the building official finds that work on any building or structure is being executed
contrary to the provisions of this code or any pertinent laws and ordinances or in a
manner endangering the general public, a written stop work order may be issued. The
order shall identify the nature of the work to be stopped and given either to the owner of
the property involved, to the owner’s agent or to the person performing the work.
Following the issuance of such an order, the affected work shall cease immediately. The
order shall state the conditions under which such work may be resumed.

. Depariment of Public Works and Environmental Services
Land Development Services, Residential Inspections Division
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 634

Fairfax, VA 22035
Phone: 703-631-5101 #4 TTY: 711, Fax: 703-324-3901

www_fairfaxcounty. gov/dpwes/lds




" "NOTICE DELIVERED BY

“Mark Stadsklev
Page2of2

~ STOP WORK ORDER: Pursuant 1o the VUSBC Seanon 114, Stop Work Order, you are directed to immediately
““ease all construction activity at this site. Failure to follow the terms and conditions of this order will result in
additional enforcement action under the applicable State and County Codes.

1. Per VUSBC Section 120.1, cease all construction activity under the referenced building .
permit until such time as this violation has been successfully abated, this Stop Work Order
has been rescinded, and a new permit has been issned.

2. Per VUSBC 121.1.2, mform me or Paul Lynch, Director of the Residential Inspections

Division, at 703-324-1972, of your acceptance mre_)ecuon of the terms of this notice within
24 hours upon your receipt of same.

LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED BY: . Ray Pylant
TITLE: " Building Official

. SIGNATURE: - /7// / 7 :

MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED: 7005 3110 0004 7660 3639
RP/jim

Dianne Johnson-Qumn, Deputy 208
. Department of Planning and Zoning
Calvin Walker, Ombudsman, Permits Apphmon Branch

: wnistrator for Zoning Permit Review Branch,




ATTACHMENT 10
County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

February 5, 2008

Susan F. Earman, Esquire

Friedlander, Friedlander & Earman, P.C.
1364 Beverly Road, Suite 201

McLean, Virginia 22101

Re: Interpretation for VC 2002-DR-139, Tax Map 40-4((1))44A

Dear Ms. Earman:

This is in response to your letter received October 10, 2007, (Attachment 1), requesting an
interpretation of the variance plat and development conditions imposed by the Board of Zoning
Appeals in conjunction with the approval of VC 2002-DR-139. As I understand it, you contend
that the limits of clearing depicted on the variance plat no longer apply once the main structure,
the house, has been built and approved. In addition you state that a detached garage now under
construction does not intrude into a Conservation area on site and is in substantial compliance
with the limits of clearing and grading and, therefore, can be constructed. This determination is
based on the plat attached to your letter, entitled “Plat Showing Garage Foundation, Outlot ‘A’

Nielson’s Addition to the James B. Phillips Estate,” prepared by Thomas W. Kendall, and dated
September 7, 2006.

The development conditions approved in conjunction with VC 2002-DR-139 run with the land
and do continue to apply to the application property. Development Condition ! states in part,

“. .. All development shall be in conformance with this plat as qualified by these development
conditions. . . .” Development Condition 2 speaks specifically to limits of clearing and grading
and states, “The limits of clearing and grading shall be no greater than shown on the variance
plat. The limits of clearing and grading shall be the minimum amount feasible to provide for the
development as depicted and shall preserve the maximum amount of desirable vegetation
possible, as determined by the Urban Forestry Division of DPWES.” A copy of the
Development Conditions and approved plat is included as Attachment 2. The plat/exhibit
attached to your letter depicts a detached garage structure that was not shown on the variance
plat and that encroaches into the limits of clearing and grading. Therefore, it is my determination
that the detached garage structure is not in substantial conformance with VC 2002-DR-139. This

determination has been made in my capacity as the duly authorized agent of the Zoning
Administrator.

Department of Planning and Zoning

Zoning Evaluation Division

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509

Phone 703 324-1290

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship FAX 703 324-3924
Integrity * Teamwork* Public Service www fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/



Susan R. Earman, Esquire
Page 2

If you have any questions regarding these requirements, please feel free to contact Susan Langdon at
(703) 324-1280.

Sincerely,

egina £, Coyle,»Director

Zoning Evaluation Division, DPZ

Attachments: A/S

cc: Members, Board of Zoning Appeals
Michael R. Congleton, Assistant Zoning Administrator, ZEB, DPZ

Diane Johnson-Quinn, Deputy Zoning Administrator, Permit Review Branch, ZAD, DPZ
Ken Williams, Plan Control, Land Development Services, DPWES
Craig Carinci, Director, Environmental and Facilities Inspection Division, DPWES

Kevin Guinaw, Chief, Special Projects/Applications Management Branch, ZED, DPZ
File: VC 2002-DR-139, Imaging, Reading File



ATTACHMENT 1

LAW OFFICES OF

FRIEDLANDER, FRIEDLANDER & EARMAN, P.C.
(FOUNDED IN 1928)
1364 BEVERLY ROAD

MARK P. FRIEDLANDER (1903-1978 ) SUITE 201
MARK P. FRIEDLANDER, JR.+o

JEROME P. FRIEDLANDER, I +¢ MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22101
SUSAN FRIEDLANDER EARMAN »

OF COUNSEL

COTCHETT, PITRE, SIMON & MCCARTHY

(703) 893-9600 SAN FRANCISCO AIRPORT OFFICE CENTER

840 MALCOLM ROAD, SUITE 200
MEMBERS OF FAX (703) 8983-9650 BURLINGAME, CA 94010
VIRGINIA BARe " _.
O.C. BARS October 5, 2007 {e50) 697-6000
Diane Johnson-Quinn

Deputy Zoning Administrator for
Zoning Permit Review Branch

Re: Building Permit 71730162

Dear Ms. Johnson-Quiiin:

I, along with my firm of Friedlander, Friedlander & Earman, P.C., have been

retained by Mark Stadsklev concerning the stop work order on the above referenced
building permit.

As you are aware, Mr. Stadsklev purchased this property from Kayvab Jaboori.
Mr. Jaboori obtained a variance known as VC-2002-DR-139 which set forth the building
foot print for a home. I have reviewed the variance language and believe that its language

only applies to the building of the single family detached home and does not address any
out buildings that may be permitted.

Pursuant to your request, I have attached a revised plat which can be formally
submitted for your review. I can also email the PDF file for your intemnal records as well.
This plat depicts that the garage is completely outside of the conservation easement and
does not violate any part of the protected area. In addition, it is in substantial compliance
with the limits of clearing and grading. It is Mr. Stadsklev’s position that the limits of
clearing no longer apply once the main structure has been built and approved. That

concept coupled with the fact that the garage does not intrude into the Conservation area
should support tne consuuctioi o1 s garage.

Please review the material and lift the stay that is currently inhibiting his

construction.

Sinceyely,

Sufan F. Earman, Esquire
SFE/Itt
Enclosures

Cc: Stadsklev
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ATTACHMENT 2
COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA

VARIANCE RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

ZINER R. & STEFANIA S. NIELSON, VC 2002-DR-139 Appl. under Sect(s). 18-401 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit a
ninimum lot width of 24.23 ft. Located on the W. side of Westmoreland St,, approx. 400 ft. S. of its intersection with 33rd

5t. on approx. 1.63 ac. of land zoned R-4. Dranesville District. Tax Map 40-4 ((1)) 44A. Mr. Hart moved that the Board of
Zoning Appeals adopt the following resolution:

WHEREAS, the captioned application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of all applicable State
and County Codes and with the by-laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on November 19, 2002; and
WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

The applicants are the owners of the land.

The applicants have presented testimony showing compliance with the required standards for a variance.

The parcel is an odd shape that poses signiﬁcantconstraints to development.

The required hardship criterion for a variance is particularly met as no improvement is possible without a variance.

The property has limited access by being inaccessible from Locust Street, and therefore mand ates extension of
the ex1stmg pipestem driveway.

opeN

This application meets all of the following Required Standards for Variances in Section 18-404 of the Zoning Ordinance:

1. That the subject property was acquired in good faith.

2. That the subject property has at least one of the following characteristics:

Exceptional narrowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional shallowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional size at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional shape at the time of the effective date of the Ordlnance

Exceptional topographic conditions;

An extraordinary situation or condition of the subject property, or

An extraordinary situation or condition of the use or development of property immediately adjacent to the
subject property.

3. That the condition or situation of the subject property or the intended use of the subject property is not of so
general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulatlon of a general regulation to be adopted by
the Board of Supervisors as an amendment to the Zoning Ordinance.

4. That the strict application of this Ordinance would produce undue hardshlp

5. That such undue hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district and the same
vicinity.

6. That '

A. The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict all reasonabie
use of the subject property, or

B. The granting of a variance will alleviate a clearly demonstrable hardship approachlng confiscation as

distinguished from a special privilege or convenience sought by the applicant.
7. That authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property.
8. That the character of the zomng district will not be changed by the granting of the variance.

9. That the variance will be in harmony with the mtended spirit and purpose of this Ordinance and will not be
contrary to the public interest.

emMmoo®m»

AND WHEREAS, the Board of Zoning Appeals has reached the following conclusions of law:

THAT the applicant has satisfied the Board that physical conditions as listed above exist which under a strict interpretation
of the Zoning Ordinance would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship that would deprive the user of all
reasonable use of the land and/or buiidings involved.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the subject application is APPROVED with the following limitations:

1. This variance is approved for a minimum lot width of 24.23 feet, as shown on the plat prepared by Kayvan
Jaboori, dated June 18, 2002. Ali development shall be in conformance with this plat as qualified by these



development conditions. These conditions shall be recorded among the land records of Fairfax County for each
of these lots.

The limits of clearing and grading shall be no greater than shown on the variance plat. The limits of clearing and
grading shall be the minimum amount feasible to provide for the development as depicted and shall preserve the
maximum amount of desirable vegetation possible, as determined by the Urban Forestry Division of DPWES.

The applicant shall install supplemental plantings, species, size and number as determined in consultation with
the Urban Forestry Division, DPWES, along the eastern lot line of the property to serve as a visual screen
between the subject property and the adjacent properties. In addition, every effort will be made to preserve trees
located along the pipestem driveway, as determined feasible by the Urban Forestry Division. Replacement trees
shall be provided on a one to one ratio for trees removed during construction. Size and species of the
replacement trees shall be determined in consultation with the Urban Forestry Division.

A conservation easement shall be recorded among the land records of Fairfax County over the western portion of
the site as shown on the variance plat. The applicant shall record a conservation easement to the benefit of
Fairfax County, in a form approved by the Office of the County Attorney, over the area outside the limits of .
clearing and grading, as shown on the variance plat. The easement shall specify that undisturbed open space
shall be maintained by hand, as needed, only, to remove dead and dying vegetation, and there shall be no
fertilizing or mowing of weeds or grass. Prospective purchasers of the subject property shall be advised of these
requirements in writing prior to contract execution. Said purchasers shall be required to acknowledge receipt of
this information in writing. Every deed of conveyance for Lot 44A shall expressly contain these disclosures.

The applicant shall grant an ingress/egress easement for the benefit of proposed Lots 44A and 44B over the
common driveway shown on the variance plat. Said easement shall be the subject of a private maintenance
agreement among the property owners of Lots 44A and 44B and shall be recorded in the land records of Fairfax

County. Purchasers shall execute a disclosure memorandum at time of contract acknowledgmg the
ingress/egress easement.

Pursuant to Sect. 18-407 of the Zoning Ordinance, this variance shall automatically expire, without notice, thirty (30)
months after the date of approval unless the subdivision has been recorded among the land records of Fairfax County,
The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time to record the subdivision if a written request for additional time is
filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the variance. The request must specify the amount of

additional time requested the basis for the amount of time requested and an explanation of why additional time is
required.

Mr. Hammack seconded the motion which carried by a vote of 6-0-1. Mr. Pammel abstained from the vote.

*This decision was officially filed in the office of the Board of Zoning Appeals and became final on November 27, 2002.
This date shall be deemed to be the final approval date of this variance.

n
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ATTACHMENT 11

County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

July 17, 2008

Susan F. Earman, Esquire

Friedlander, Friedlander & Earman, P.C.
1364 Beverly Road, Suite 201

McLean, Virginia 22101

Re: Interpretation for VC 2002-DR-139, Tax Map 40-4((1)) 44A

Dear Ms. Earman:

_ This is in response to your letter dated June 10, 2008, (Attachment 1), requesting an
interpretation of the variance plat and development conditions imposed by the Board of Zoning
Appeals in conjunction with the approval of VC 2002-DR-139. Your letter describes revisions
made to a previously submitted interpretation plat that result in the relocation of the garage
structure such that it no longer encroaches into the limits of clearing and grading and depicts a
breezeway that connects the garage to the principal structure. - The revised plat (Attachment 2)
has been submitted as a result of a meeting held with staff in an effort to develop a design that
could allow for the construction of a garage on site that could be determined to be in substantial
conformance with the plat approved pursuant to VC 2002-DR-139 which did not depict a garage
structure beyond the footprint of the existing single family detached dwelling. This
determination is based on the plat attached to your letter, entitled “Plat Showing Garage &

Breezeway, Outlot ‘A’ Nielson’s Addition to the James B. Phillips Estate,” prepared by Thomas
W. Kendall, and dated May 27, 2008.

The development conditions approved in conjunction with VC 2002-DR-139 run with the land
and continue to apply to the application property. Development Condition 1 states in part,
«. .. All development shall be in conformance with this plat as qualified by these development

conditions. . .” Copies of the approved Development Conditions and the approved variance plat
are included as Attachments 3 and 4, respectively.

In May 2008 you met with staff in an effort to develop a site design that incorporates a garage
addition on the site within the scope of the minor modification provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance. At that time staff provided guidance based upon prior practice and application of the
minor modification provisions in similar circumstances. However, recently it has been brought
to our attention that legal precedence has been established that indicates approval of an

Department of Planning and Zoning
Zoning Evaluation Division
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509

Phone 703 324-1290
Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship ’ FAX 703 324-3924



amendment to an approved lot width variance application is necessary to construct an addition or to
establish any accessory structure not otherwise depicted on the approved Variance Plat since the
principal use (a single family dwelling in this case) would not otherwise have been permitted. The
footprint of the proposed attached garage structure was not depicted on the approved Variance Plat.
Therefore, it is my determination that the proposed attached garage structure is not in substantial
conformance with VC 2002-DR-139. Further, it is my determination that approval of an Amendment to
VC 2002-DR-139 or alternatively, approval of a Special Exception for lot width by the Board of
Supervisors is necessary to establish any accessory structure not depicted on the approved Variance Plat.

This determination has been made in my capacity as the duly authorized agent of the Zoning
Administrator.

If you have any questions regarding these requirements, please feel free to contact Susan Langdon at
(703) 324-1280.

Sincerely,

Zoning Evaluatlon Division, DPZ

Attachments: A/S

cc: Members, Board of Zoning Appeals ‘
Michael R. Congleton, Assistant Zoning Administrator, ZEB, DPZ
Diane Johnson-Quinn, Deputy Zoning Administrator, Permit Review Branch, ZAD, DPZ
Ken Williams, Plan Control, Land Development Services, DPWES
Craig Carinci, Director, Environmental and Facilities Inspection Division, DPWES

Kevin Guinaw, Chief, Special Projects/Applications Management Branch, ZED, DPZ
Susan Langdon, Chief, Special Permit & Variance Branch, ZED, DPZ
File: VC 2002-DR-139, Imaging, Reading File



ATTACHMENT 1

LAW OFFICES OF

FRIEDLANDER, FRIEDLANDER & EARMAN, PC.
{FOUNDED IN 1925%)

1364 BEVERLY ROAD .
MARK P. FRIEDLANDER (1903-1978) SUITE 201
MARR P. FRIEDLANDER, JR.+*

JEROME P. FRIEDLANDER, Il +»
SUSAN FRIEDLANDER EARMANS

FAX (703) 893-965%50
MEMBERS OF
VIRGINIA BARa

OF COUNSEL
MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22101

COTCHETT, PITRE, SIMON & MCCARTNHY
SAN FRANCISCO AIRPORY OFFICE CENTER
640 MALCOLM ROAD, SUITE 200
BURLINGAME, CA 94010

(703) 893-9800

{850) 897-6000

June 10, 2008

Susan Langdon (#801)
Regina Coyle
Bruce Miller (#829)
" 12055 Government Center Parkway
Fairfax, Virginia 22035

Re: Tax Map 040-4((1)) Parcel 44 A/Stadsklev property

Dear Ms. Langdon, Ms. Coyle, and Mr. Miller:

Enclosed you will find a revised plat that depicts the attached garage to be built ‘
on the above reference property. The breezeway between the home structure and the

garage has supports outside the sanitary sewer easement. | spoke with the sanitary sewer

department 1o determine what if any documentation 1 would need for submission to your
office.

Staff in the sanitary sewer department indicated that they have no issues with a
breczeway over an easement as long as Zoning did not have any problems with the
sh.eatun, Since we discussed Gus 2y a possibic resvluiion. | belleve il itwill oet be ot
issue. Mr. Stadsklev understands that if in the course of his ownership the breezeway
comes in conflict with any inspection or improvements to the easement, then it will need
10 be removed and then reconstructed. He is ready and willing to comply with that

requirement. Please note the north western corner of the current pad site will move away
from the Limits of Clearing and Grading.

Further, it is our understanding that the current permit can remain in place and

just be re-issued once you review and accept this solution to the attached garage of the
Stadsklevs’ home.

RECEIVED
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

AND ZONING ‘
JUN13 2008
RMIT &
PSS BRANGH




‘ If you need anything further please let me know.

. SFE/Nu
enclosures
cc: Stadsklevs
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DEPARTMENT Of PLANNING AND ZONING

Zoning Evaluation Division
Special Permit and Variance Branch
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5510

(703) 324-1280 Fax (703) 324-3924
VIRGINTIA

November 27, 2002

Mr. and Mrs. Einer R. & Stefania Nielson
8704 Park Street

Vienna, Virginia 22180

Re: Variance Application VC 2002-DR-139
Einer R. & Stefania Nielson

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Nielson:

At its November 19, 2002 meeting, the Board of Zoning Appeals took action to APPROVE the

above-referenced application. The final approval date is November 27, 2002. A copy of the
Resolution is attached.

This action does not constitute exemption from the various requirements of this County and
State. The applicant is responsible for ascertaining if permits are required and for obtaining
the necessary permits such as Building Permits, Residential Use Permits and

Non-Residential Use Permits. Information concerning building permits may be obtained by |
calling 222-0801.

il IR

Paula McFarla Subshtute Clerk
Board of Zoning Appeals

Smcerely,

Enclosure: As stated



VARIANCE RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

- COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, \QNNIA

EINER R. & STEFANIA S. NIELSON, VC 2002-DR-139 Appl under Sect(s). 18-401 of the Zoning
Ordinance to permit a minimum lot width of 24.23 ft. Located on the W. side of Westmoreland St.,
approx. 400 ft. S. of its intersection with 33rd St. on approx. 1.63 ac. of land zoned R-4. Dranesville

District. Tax Map 40-4 ((1)) 44A Mr Hart moved that the Board of Zoning Appeals adopt the
following resolution: _

WHEREAS, the captiohed application has been properly filed in accordance with the requirements of

all applicable State and County Codes and with the by -laws of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning
Appeals; and

WHEREAS, following proper notice to the public, a public hearing was held by the Board on
November 19, 2002; and .

WHEREAS, the Board has made the following findings of fact:

1. The applicants are the owners of the land.
2

. The applicants have presented testimony showing compliance with the requured standards for
a variance.

> w

The parcel is an odd shape that poses significant constramts to development.

The required hardship criterion for a variance is particularly met as no improvement is possible
without a variance.

The property has limited access by being inaccessible from Locust Street, and therefore
mandates extension of the existing pipestem driveway.

This application meets all of the followihg Required Standards for Variances in Section 18-404 of the
Zoning Ordinance:

1. That the subject property was acquired in good faith.
2. That the subject property has at least one of the following characteristics:
Exceptional narrowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional shallowness at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;
Exceptional size at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;
Exceptional shape at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;
Exceptional topographic conditions;
An extraordinary situation or condition of the subject property, or ’
An extraordinary situation or condition of the use or development of property immediately
adjacent to the subject property. “

3. That the condition or situation of the subject property or the intended use of the subject
property is not of so general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation
of a general regulation to be adopted by the Board of Supervisors as an amendment to the Zoning

emMmUoO®>

Ordinance.

4. That the strict application of this Ordinance would produce undue hardship

5. That such undue hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning
district and the same vicinity.



ATTACHMENT 12
County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse communities of Fairfax County

April 21, 2008

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Certified Mail
Return receipt Requested
Receipt #: 7099 3400 0007 0874 2844

Mr. Mark J. Stadsklev

Mrs. Susan M. K. Stadsklev
2310 Westmoreland Street
Falls Church, Virginia 22046

Re: 2310 Westmoreland Street, Falls Church, Virginia

Phillips Estate Addition to Nielsons Outlot A
Tax Map Ref.: 40-4 ((1)) 44A
Zoning District: R-4

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Stadsklev:

The above-referenced property (“‘subject property”) is subject to the development conditions of
Variance VC 2002-DR-139, which was approved by the Board of Zoning Appeals on November
27, 2002. Development Conditions 1 and 2 of VC 2002-DR-139 state as follows:

1. This variance is approved for a minimum lot width of 24.23 feet,
as shown on the plat prepared by Kayvan Jaboori, dated June 18,
2002. All development shall be in conformance with this plat
[“Variance Plat”] as qualified by these development conditions.
These conditions shall be recorded among the land records of
Fairfax County for each of these lots.

The limits of clearing and grading shall be no greater than shown
on the [Variance Plat]. The limits of clearing and grading shall be
the minimum amount feasible to provide for the development
depicted and shall preserve the maximum amount of desirable

vegetation possible, as determined by the Urban Forestry Division
of DPWES.

Section 18-405 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance states:

Upon a determination by the BZA that the applicant has satisfied
the requirements for a variance as set forth in Sect. 404 above, the

Department of Planning and Zo

Zoning Administration Div

Zoning Enforcement Br

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship Phone 703-324-1300 FAX 703-324-
Integrity * Teamwork* Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov



® o
Mark J. Stadsklev

Susan M. K. Stadsklev
April 21, 2008
Page 2

BZA shall then determine the minimum variance that would afford
relief. In authorizing such variance the BZA may impose such
conditions regarding the location, character and other features of
the proposed structure or use as it may deem necessary in the
public interest and may require a guarantee or bond to insure that
the conditions imposed are being and will continue to be met.

Building Permit #71730162 was issued to allow construction of a 2-story detached garage, 24
feet by 36 feet, and 18 feet in height. As you are aware, this Building Permit was subsequently
revoked as a result of its issuance in error as detailed in the enclosed letter dated August 16,

2007, issued by Diane Johnson-Quinn, Deputy Zoning Administrator for the Zoning Permit
Review Branch.

Zoning inspections of the above-referenced property between February 12, 2008, and March 27,
2008, revealed that you have installed the footing and foundation for the above-referenced
detached garage despite the fact that the Building Permit for this garage was revoked. The
inspection further revealed that you have constructed on the subject property a freestanding
accessory storage structure (shed) in the side yard, an engineered block parking pad, a sandbox
or planter box, a fence exceeding 4 feet in height, and engaged in other development within the
front and side yards of the subject property. In addition, trees shown on the approved Variance
Plat within the limits of clearing and grading have been removed from the subject property. This
development and tree removal are not shown on the Variance Plat and exceed what is permitted
by VC 2002-DR-139. This development is also located within the limits of clearing and grading

shown on the approved Variance Plat. The development is therefore not in conformance with
Development Conditions 1 and 2 of VC 2002-DR-139.

Therefore, due to development of the property that is not in conformance with Development

Conditions 1 and 2 of VC 2002-DR-139, you are in violation of Par. 1 of Sect. 18-901 of the
Zoning Ordinance, which states as follows:

Any building erected or improvements constructed contrary to any
of the provisions of this Ordinance and any use of any building or
land which is conducted, operated or maintained contrary to any of
the provisions of this Ordinance or contrary to any detailed
statement or plan approved under the provisions of this Ordinance
shall be and the same is hereby declared to be unlawful.

Furthermore, the inspections revealed that you are storing on the subject property construction
equipment including ladders, scaffolding, tools, buckets, rebar, contractors boxes, two unlicensed
trailers, a boat, construction materials, including but not limited to doors, windows, siding,
bricks, lumber, pipe, and miscellaneous other items. The keeping of the aforementioned items

on this property constitute a storage yard. Part 3 of Article 10 of the Zoning Ordinance defines a
storage yard as follows:

N:\Wpdocs\Nov\2008\Dranesville\2310 Westmoreland Street Case# 25379.doc



Mark J. Stadsklev ‘
Susan M. K. Stadsklev

Apnl 21, 2008

Page 3

The use of any space, whether inside or outside a building, for the

storage or keeping of construction equipment, machinery, vehicles
or parts thereof, boats and/or farm machinery.

A storage yard is not a use permitted by right, by special exception, or special permit in the R-4
District. ’

Therefore, the storage yard use of the subject property is a violation of Paragraphs 4 and 5 of
Sect. 2-302 of the Zoning Ordinance, which states as follows:

4. No structure shall hereafter be built or moved, and no structure or
land shall hereafter be used or occupied, except for a use that is
permitted in the zoning district in which the structure or land is
located.

5.

No use shall be allowed in any district which is not permitted by
the regulations for the district.

The inspections also revealed that you have outdoor storage located in the front yard of the
subject property, which includes the storage of various items on the front porch and in the front
and side yards of the property. Such storage includes, but is not limited to, tools, tool boxes,
cabinets, lawn equipment and lawn tools, boxes, buckets, barrels, and building materials and
scrap materials on the front porch and in the front and side yards of the subject property. This
outdoor storage is not located in accordance with Par. 24 of Sect. 10-102 of the Zoning

Ordinance, which allows outdoor storage as a permitted accessory use in R districts, subject to
the following limitations:

Storage, outdoor, in R districts, provided such storage is located on
the rear half of the lot, is screened from the view from the first
story window of any neighboring dwelling, and the total area for
such outdoor storage does not occupy more than 100 square feet.

Therefore, because your outdoor storage on the subject property does not conform to § 10-

102(24) of the Zoning Ordinance, you are in violation of that provision and Par. 6 of Sect. 2-302
of the Zoning Ordinance, which states as follows:

No accessory structure or use, as defined in Article 20, shall hereafter be built,
moved, remodeled, established, altered, or enlarged unless such accessory
structure or use complies with the provisions of Part 1 of Article 10.

You are hereby directed to clear these violations within thirty (30) days of receipt of this notice.
Compliance can be accomplished as follows:

For the violation of Par 1 of Sect. 18-901 of the Zoning Ordinance that
pertains to the development of the property that does not conform to

N:AWpdocs\Novi2008\Dranesville\2310 Westmoreland Street Case# 25379.doc
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Development Conditions 1 and 2 of VC 2002-DR-139, compliance may be
achieved as follows:

o Removing from the property, on a permanent basis, the footing
and foundation for the detached garage, the shed, the engineered
block parking pad, sandbox or planter box, fence exceeding 4
feet in height, and other development within the front and side
yards of the subject property, and

o Making application and obtaining the approval from the
Department of Public Works and Environmental Services
(DPWES) of a restoration plan to restore the property to the
condition shown on the approved Variance Plat, and

o Restoring such areas in accordance with the aforementioned
restoration plan, and

o Complying with all detailed conditions, plats, and plans
associated with VC 2002-DR-139.

For the storage yard use of the property that violates Paragraphs 4 and 5 of
Sect. 2-302 of the Zoning Ordinance, compliance may be achieved as follows:

o Ceasing, on a permanent basis, the storage yard use of the
subject property, and

o Removing all items comprising the storage yard, which
includes but is not limited to, the construction equipment,
ladders, scaffolding, tools, buckets, rebar, contractors boxes,
two unlicensed trailers, construction materials, doors,windows,

siding, bricks, lumber, pipe, and miscellaneous other items, to a
lawful location.

e For the outdoor storage that does not conform to the limitations set forth in

Par. 24 of Sect. 10-102 of the Zoning Ordinance above, and is therefore in

violation of Par. 6 of Sect. 2-302 of the Zoning Ordinance, compliance may be
achieved by:

o Removing all outdoor storage from the property in its entirety to
a lawful site, or

o Relocating the outdoor storage to the rear half of the lot in an
area that does not exceed 100 square feet and does not require
the clearing of existing vegetation, and

N:A\Wpdocs\Nov\2008\Dranesville\2310 Westmoreland Street Case# 25379.doc
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o Insuring the such storage is not located in the conservation
easement recorded in the land records of Fairfax County,
Virginia, in Deed Book 14924 at Pages 362 through 369, and

Screening such outdoor storage from the view from the first story
window of any neighboring dwelling.

A follow-up inspection will be made at the expiration of this time period.

You may have the right to appeal this Notice of Zoning Violation within thirty (30) days of the
date of this letter in accordance with Sec. 15.2-2311 of the Code of Virginia. This decision shall
be final and unappealable if it is not appealed within such thirty (30) days. Should you choose to
appeal, the appeal must be filed with the Zoning Administrator and the Board of Zoning Appeals
(BZA) in accordance with Part 3 of Article 18 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance. Those
provisions require the submission of an application form, written statement setting forth the
decision being appealed, date of decision, the grounds for the appeal, how the appellant is an
aggrieved party, and any other information you may wish to submit and a $375.00 filing fee.

Once an appeal application is accepted, it is scheduled for public hearing and decision before the
BZA.

Failure to comply with this notice will result in the initiation of appropriate legal action to gain
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance.

Should you have any questions or need additional information, please call me at (703) 324-1391
or (703) 324-1300. -

Sincerely,

A
IS 2
Bruce Miller = :
Property Maintenance/Zoning Enforcement Inspector

BM/bm

N:\Wpdocs\Nov\2008\Dranesville\2310 Westmoreland Street Case# 25379.doc



v ATTACHMENT 13
County of Fairfax, Virginia

MEMORANDUM

August 15,2008

TO: Bruce Miller, Property Maintenance/Zoning Enforcement Inspector

Zoning Enforcement/Property Maintenance, DPZ

FROM: Heather Finch, Urban Forester 11
Forest Conservation Branch, DPWES

SUBJECT: 2310 Westmoreland Street

At your request, | visited the above site on August 14, 2008 to determine the extent of
vegetation removal that has taken place outside of the limits of clearing and grading to the east
of the existing house and between the driveway and the property line. It is difficult to
determine the exact number of trees that have been removed from the area, as no stumps or
remnants of trees remain and it appears that only trees greater than 8” in diameter are shown on
the variance plat. The following observations were made based on the tree information

provided on the variance plat, comparison of aerial photography from before and after
construction and visual inspection:

It appears that approximately nine trees shown on the variance plat have been removed in the

area outside the limits of clearing and grading. According to the plat, these trees ranged in size
from 8” in diameter to 36” in diameter.

Upon aerial photography comparison, it appears that the understory layers have been removed
from the majority of this area. Currently, only mature trees and grass remain throughout much

of the area and it does not appear that the maximum amount of desirable vegetation has been
preserved, as required by development condition #2.

Based on the above observations, UFMD recommends the following actions take place:
1. The (approximately) nine mature trees that have been removed should be replaced with
an adequate number of native, deciduous trees to compensate for the loss of tree cover.
These should be a combination of category I - IV trees, as referenced in the Fairfax
County Public Facilities Manual — Chapter 12. UFMD will accept tree sizes ranging
from seedlings to 2” caliper, as this size variety will help restore the area to an uneven-

aged forest setting. The driplines of trees shown on the variance plat can be used to
determine the approximate area of tree cover lost.

The area outside the limits of clearing and grading should no longer be mowed, and an
appropriate mix of nursery-grown native shrubs and herbaceous vegetation and/or

Department of Public Works and Environmental Services
Land Development Services, Urban Forest Management Division

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 518 3% %

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503 e

Phone 703-324-1770, TTY: 703-324-1877, Fax: 703-803-7769 w‘ﬁg
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpwes

£
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native seed mix should be planted evenly throughout the area to restore it to its pre-
disturbance state.

A restoration plan, including the above mentioned elements, should be provided to
UFMD for review and approval prior to installation of new trees and vegetation.

Unrelated to the violation, a 60” diameter yellow poplar remains just within the limits of
clearing and grading south of the driveway loop. This tree is in poor condition with significant
crown dieback and unhealthy foliage, as well as cavities. This tree is a potential hazard to the
house and property. It appears that grading took place within its critical root zone, and this
root damage probably contributed to the decline of this tree. The Urban Forest Management

Division (UFMD) recommends that the owner have the tree evaluated for health and structural
stability by a Certified Arborist.

Please contact me at 703-324-1770 if you have any questions or concerns.

HAF/
UFMID #: 106860

cc: RA File
DPZ File

Department of Public Works and Environmental Services
Land Development Services, Urban Forest Management Division

™
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 518 &} %
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503 ";;; e
Phone 703-324-1770, TTY: 703-324-1877, Fax: 703-803-7769 %w@é?

www. fairfaxcounty.gov/dpwes




APPENDIX 6
County of Fairfax, Virginia

MEMORANDUM

RECEIVED
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
June 9, 2009 AND ZONING
TO: Debbie Hedrick, Staff Coordinator JUN 12 2003
Zoning Evaluation Division, DPZ SPECIAL PERMIT &

VARIANCE BRANCH
FROM: Craig Herwig, Urban Forester 1

Forest Conservation Branch, DPWES

SUBJECT: Nielson/Stadsklev Property (2310 Westmoreland Street), VCA 2002-DR-139

RE: Request for assistance dated May 28, 2009

This review is based upon the Amended Variance Plat stamped “Received, Department of
Planning and Zoning, May 27, 2009.” A site visit was conducted on Wednesday, June 3, 2009.

Site Description: The site is a 1.63 acre residential property, zoned R-4. It contains an existing
2-story, single family dwelling, an existing concrete foundation and an existing pre-fabricated
storage shed located north of the dwelling. A recorded 100 foot water quality/conservation
easement noted in deed book 894, page 497, is located at the eastern portion of the property.
Existing vegetation within the conservation easement includes overstory trees consisting of
black cherry, black walnut, red maple, silver maple, tulip and river birch. The understory
vegetation is dominated by invasive species including multiflora rose, Japanese honeysuckle
and creeping euonymus. Some native understory plants within the conservation easement
include common blackberry, spicebush and jewelweed. Vegetation outside the conservation
easement includes overstory trees consisting of black cherry, black walnut, red maple, silver
maple, tulip tree, mulberry, red and black oak trees. The understory vegetation outside the
conservation easement includes numerous supplemental plantings consisting of elm, red maple,
southern magnolia, red oak, birch, redbud, and holly and several species of shrubs. A portion
of the site east of the dwelling is maintained open space consisting of existing overstory trees,
landscape trees, shrubs and maintained turf. A portion of the site south of the dwelling also

contains maintained open space consisting of native overstory trees, landscape trees and shrubs
and woodchip mulch.

1. Comment: The applicant has requested a modification of the limits of clearing
and grading to that shown on the Variance Plat Amendment to remove the

portion of the existing garage foundation that extends into the undisturbed area as
shown on the previous Variance Plat.

Department of Public Works and Environmental Services

Land Development Services, Urban Forest Management Division ,

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 518 &% %

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503 i e

Phone 703-324-1770, TTY: 703-324-1877, Fax: 703-803-7769 ' ?55
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpwes



Nielson/Stadsklev Property (2310 Westmoreland Street)
VCA 2002-DR-139

June 9, 2009
Page 2 of 3

Recommendation: Removing the portion of the existing foundation of the
proposed garage located outside the limits of clearing would undoubtedly cause
additional damage to vegetation outside the limits of clearing and grading and
possibly within the conservation easement. Staff from the Urban Forest
Management Division (UFMD) recommends the limits of clearing and grading
be amended to that shown on the Variance Plat Amendment. In addition, during
the construction of the proposed garage, 14-gauge welded wire tree protection
fence should be installed adjacent to any vegetation to be preserved within the
area of the garage construction envelope.

Comment: The applicant has requested a modification to the limits of clearing
and grading to that shown on the previous Variance Plat for a proposed turf/stone
turn-around adjacent to the existing gravel driveway.

Recommendation: The proposed turf/stone turn-around should be adjusted
approximately 8-10 feet to the east to avoid damage to the critical root zones of
adjoining existing trees. Tree protection fence in the form of 14-gauge welded
wire should be installed at the limits of clearing and grading adjacent to the

proposed turf/stone turn-around to protect existing vegetation shown to be
preserved.

Comment: There is an existing pre-fabricated shed located north of the existing
garage foundation outside the limits of clearing and grading. A note on the

Variance Plat Amendment states the shed is “to be relocated.” It is unclear how
the shed will be relocated to the location south of the existing dwelling as shown

on the Variance Plat Amendment without damage to existing vegetation shown
to be preserved.

Recommendation: The existing shed shown to be relocated on the Variance
Amendment Plat should be removed from outside the limits of clearing and
grading without the use of motorized equipment, to avoid damage to vegetation
outside the limits of clearing and grading. No large motorized equipment
(including bobcats) should be allowed outside the limits of clearing and grading.
The shed should be dismantled by hand and reassembled at the proposed new
location. Care should be taken when reassembling the shed at the new location
to avoid damage to the oak trees that have been planted in that area.

Comment: The applicant has requested the shaded areas shown on the Variance
Plat Amendment be considered “Maintained Open Space” with three conditions
listed under Maintained Open Space Notes. These conditions are as follows:

e Current trees in area to remain unless dead or designated as in decline or
to be removed

Department of Public Works and Environmental Services

Land Development Services, Urban Forest Management Division

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 518

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503 < _

Phone 703-324-1770, TTY: 703-324-1877, Fax: 703-803-7769 %Mﬁg
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpwes

sl P
AN

£



Nielson/Stadsklev Property (2310 Westmoreland Street)
VCA 2002-DR-139

June 9, 2009
Page 3 of 3

e QGrass that exists to be mowed with a push behind type mower with only
organic fertilizer

e Mulched area to remain mulched, planting only permitted as authorized
by Fairfax County DPZ.

Recommendation: Based on a site visit to review the existing vegetation
located in the undisturbed water quality/conservation easement and a review of
the Existing Vegetation Map (EVM) dated June 18, 2002, staff from UFMD
believes that the area shaded to depict the maintained open space shown on the
Variance Plat Amendment previously contained many of the same non-native,
invasive species as those found in the undisturbed water quality/conservation
easement. In addition, the EVM dated June 18, 2002 described the site as
“mostly covered by unmaintained grass fields and undesirable undergrowth of
greenbriar and invasive vines.” This vegetation is not considered “desirable
vegetation” required to be preserved in development condition #2. Therefore
UFMD suggests that the area described as maintained open space as depicted on
the Variance Plat Amendment be allowed. Vegetation in this area should include
existing native trees, native and desirable landscape trees, shrubs and
groundcovers, organic mulch and maintained turf grass. UFMD suggests the
proposed conditions described in the Maintained Open Space Notes be amended
to state the following:

e Trees located in the area depicted as Maintained Open Space shall
remain unless they are in advanced decline, at high risk of failure, or
dead as determined by an ISA Certified Arborist or Registered
Consulting Arborist.

o The existing turf grass in the area depicted as Maintained Open Space
shall be maintained with a motorized push-mower and if fertilization is
necessary, it shall be organic fertilizer applied in the prescribed amounts
as determined by the manufacturer.

e The mulched area in the Maintained Open Space shall remain mulched
using organic mulch such as woodchips or shredded hardwood. Planting
of additional trees, shrubs and ground covers should be species that are
considered native and desirable.

Please feel free to contact me at 703-324-1770 if you have any further questions or concemns.

CSH/

UFMID #: 145240

cc: RA File
DPZ File

Department of Public Works and Environmental Services

Land Development Services, Urban Forest Management Division P
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 518 %

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503 %@';

Phone 703-324-1770, TTY: 703-324-1877, Fax: 703-803-7769 %, =ﬁ§
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18-404

18-405

APPENDIX 7
Page 1 of 1

Required Standards for Variances

To grant a variance the BZA shall make specific findings based on the evidence
before it that the application satisfies all of the following enumerated requirements:

1.
2.

That the subject property was acquired in good faith.

That the subject property has at least one of the following characteristics:

A.  Exceptional narrowness at the time of the effective date of the

Ordinance;

Exceptional shallowness at the time of the effective date of the

Ordinance;

Exceptional size at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance;

Exceptional shape at the time of the effective date of the Ordinance,;

Exceptional topographic conditions;

An extraordinary situation or condition of the subject property; or

An extraordinary situation or condition of the use or development of

property immediately adjacent to the subject property.

That the condition or situation of the subject property or the intended use of

the subject property is not of so general or recurring a nature as to make

reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted

by the Board of Supervisors as an amendment to the Zoning Ordinance.

That the strict application of this Ordinance would produce undue hardship.

That such undue hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the

same zoning district and the same vicinity.

That:

A.  The strict application of the Zoning Ordinance would effectively prohibit
or unreasonably restrict all reasonable use of the subject property, or

B. The granting of a variance will alleviate a clearly demonstrable
hardship approaching confiscation as distinguished from a special
privilege or convenience sought by the applicant.

That authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to

adjacent property.

That the character of the zoning district will not be changed by the granting of

the variance.

That the variance will be in harmony with the intended spirit and purposes of

this Ordinance and will not be contrary to the public interest.
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Conditions

Upon a determination by the BZA that the applicant has satisfied the requirements
for a variance as set forth in Sect. 404 above, the BZA shall then determine the
minimum variance that would afford relief. In authorizing such variance the BZA
may impose such conditions regarding the location, character and other features of
the proposed structure or use as it may deem necessary in the public interest and

may require a guarantee or bond to insure that the conditions imposed are being
and wili continue to be met.



